
~ ;g 

f:!\ 
~ 

SL-710A 
'$lit DD §mb*ffl •J ~ ~;.., 
SINGLE NEEDLE DiRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WlTH 
THREAD TRIMMER 

brother. 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 

SL-71 OA·[<1>][(2)][(a)J 

( 1 ) M11iltlim 1 / Additional function 1 
3 -- &eJ ~ J + ? 1' ".I '7 I~ "'I 11 Thread trimmer + Quick back device 
4 -- /keJ ~ J + ? 1 7 ? / '\ "l -'7 + /kt/.. l.' 

/ Thread trimmer+ Quick, back device + Thread wiper 

iH2/ tndication 
(-300) 
(-400) 

9- &eJ~J + ~1 ·:, 'JJ~-y? + &iL'-' + fltSif~i..l:t-fisUi (-90Cl) 
/ Thread trimmer+ Quick back device + Thread wiper + Solenoid type presser toot fitter 

(2) t-ttJOffltlm 2/ Additional fw,ction 2 
o--
1 - ""F&J!.ii .. ~f Bobbin thread detector 
5 - ~A 1r 17'/ Non-lubrication type 
6 - ft&tSm ~ 1 -:t + T ~JiiUiU:f:V Non-lubrication type + 8obbin thread aetector 

(3) ffl2' Appfication iii:/ lndication 
1 -- JI~ .. it~;M/ Difficult-to-sew and light materials (.C]D1) 
3 -- CFJ!Jtmt Medium materials (·CJ03) 
5-- Jij:8.J/Heavy materials (·005) 
S ••• ti?i.. i$ra;eM/ Stretc:hy and extra light materials (-ODS) 

i 

i 
I 
,l 
l 

! 
j 
; 
) 
i 

·! 
i 
l 
1 

I 
I 
J 

l 

! 
l 

l 
T ~ 

j 
il 

I 
i 

f 

~ 
1 

I 
.(0 ,-.-

t 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1. ~©*I.ct-. 1999~11 ~(l)r- ~ ,:~'"::5\.' 'tfFPl ~fit::.~ (J)~T o 

2. $&~7~~ Lr ,:mtl:5!~ f1.91iffttf ~•Ji To 
3. IUJttr-e -~9 -=> fi& ~ , [:::J iifl ~ 'l' L, -r ~ • J i 'to 
4. B& :J - t: t111.>t* t ~ -=> -r ", Q .~ ~, Jf - ~S&-Jlfi{60-68 ~ - ::;) ~ a 

UJ"r ~ ", o 

A • ~#i;Q{l .. • • • • • . • . . . . . . • • . • . . . • 1 

B. 8..1::?"J!)ffi (-30D,-4D0) .. . . . . . . 1 

c. a+•-~~ . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 3 

D.1'.:tl!lfl ...................... 7 

E.z1J~ ........................ 11 

F.flP:tJ:lf~ii(-90O) ........... 15 

G • ~fill)fj • • • . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

H • -JJ ~ 1111 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

J • at51b•MllfAt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

K. ~ii~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

L. *~fliA\ . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . 27 

M • ~-;Cflj'fii . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 2 7 

X. fl~ffaii (~ii~ 1 ~ 7) . . . . . . 51 

Sp1 . 1±Ui)Jtj·~-Jt- . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 52 

V. i! ~ -ft - ~ • • . • • • . • . . • . • • • • • 53 

z . #li&IH~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ss 
Sp2. i±fl!}lfJfflh~-Jlft . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 58 

Sp3 . f±.'11JalA-Jt• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

Ga 1 . '7 - :l S~-"ll 
(M·"PJ!J!Hnffl : 3ttil) . . . . . . . . . . . 60 

Ga2. Jf - ~ilSsrg-,til 
(xJ ·Sfl IJ4iJ:8 : 3M!) . . . . . . . . . • . 61 

Ga3 .. Jj- :JB~-Jiii 
{!J~ffl :3~)- •••• ·••••••.••••• 62 

N • ·~ 1J fllii . _ .............. ~ . . . 29 Ga4 · ,;= - ~ f3&!a-Ji~ 
P .• ~-1fllii(-4D0,-900) ...... 31 (JJIJF6:~} •............... 63 

01. :J :-, t,. o- J1,~ ~?A~ 33 Gas. -1 - ~fl~-Jtil 
02 .. :::J ;.-, t-- CJ - JI,* '!I ? A flj't,1i • • • .. 35 <fi·~BJ~Ji :4Wfl) •..• · • · · ·• • 

64 

Ga6 • Jf - :Jfag-1:il ... 
R • l:: ~-" 1 o/ "T lllil rnJ·t?JIJ4iffl :4ttlt) . . . . . . . . . . .. 65 

(::t ~ ~ 3 ;..,fiJ&) . . . . . . • . . . . . . 39 

39 Ga7. Jf - ~il&-li;i 
S · i!*i~ -1' ·,;, 7 rlJ~ · • · · · · · · · · • · • ~-cp.JJ%JJ6 :4WII) . . . . . . . . . .. .. 66 

T • #ailfi:fllij Ga8. If- :lU&-Jtft 
< ,t 7 ~ = ;..,Mia) • . . . • . . .. . . . . . 41 (Ji·cplJ4tJ.li. :4U) ....... _.... 67 

U. *tl.1' -1:? ·:, 1- 45 Ga9. )f-~i!!ii.-Jltl 
<* 7° ~ 3 ~i5&) ........ -. . . . . (J¥4mffi :~) • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • 68 

V . SiS~.J:..I:: If 1? .·~ ~ fllij 
(,t '1'~ :J :,..,S&) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

w . .:e - ~ II~ ... ~ . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

Wa. ft'5 ~JI, • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 69 

• 51 • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 70 

i 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
ii 

Notes for using this parts book 

1 ~ This boo~ w~s prepared based on information available i~ November 1999. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. -· 
. . . ,-----, 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted.line ~-~.:._!. 
4. If the symbol 3l is found in the uparts No.ff column, refer to the gauge parts list 

. on page 60-68. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body ...•......••..........• 

B. Knee lifter mechanism (-3CJ0,-4ClCI) • • . 1 

c. Needle bar'and thread take-up 
mechanism . . . • . . . . . • . . . • . . . . • . . . . • . . 3 

0. Pr"esserfoot mechanism . . • • . • . .• • • . • • . 7 

E. Feed mechanism . • • • • • . • • . •.. . . . • . • • . . 11 

F . Presser foot lifter mechanism (-900) • • • 15 

G • Quick reverse mechanism • • . . . . • • • . • • . 1 S 

H • Rotary hook mechanism • • • . • .. . . • • . • . 17 

J • Lubrication ..••.•.•.•. ·•. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

K . Threading mechanism . • . • . . • . • . . • . . • • 25 

L. Bobbin winder mechanism . . . . . . . . • . . . 27 

M. Tension release mechanism . • . •. • . . . . . 27 

N. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . . . . . . • .. . 29 

P. Thread wiper mechanism 
(--40Cl,-90CJ) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 31 

Q1. Control box mechanism ............... 33 

Q2 . Control bo~ mechanism . • • • . • .. • • • • • • • 35 

R. Knee switch mechanism 
(Option parts) • . . . • . • . • • . • • . . . . . . . . . . 39 

S . Quick reverse switch mechanism . . . • . • • 39 

T. Attachment set (Option parts} .... ~.... 41 

U. Thread wiper set (Option parts) • • . • • . • • 45 

v. Presser foot lifting solenoid set 
(Option parts) • . . . • . . . •• • . . . .. • • •. . . . 47 

W .·Motor mechanism • • • • .. •• • • • • • •• • • . . . . 49 

X. Power supply equipment mechanism 
(Switch assy) . • • • • . • . . • • • . . . . . . . • • • • • 51 

Sp1 + OIFfERENT?ARTS UST •• .-. • • • • • ... • • • • • 52 

Y. Sensor mechanism . . . . • • • . • . . • • . • • • • • 53 

z. Accessories . . . . • . . • • . • • • • • . . • • • • • . • . . SS 

Sp2 • DIFFERENT PARTS LIST ............... : S8 

Sp3. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • 59 

Ga 1 . Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
weight materials :3ROW) . . .. . • • .• . . . . . 60 

Ga2. Gauge parts Ltst (Light & medium-
weight materials :3ROW) • . • . • . . • • .• . . 61 

Ga3 . Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight 
materials :3ROW) • . • • • • • • . • • . • • • • . . . • 62 

Ga4 . Gauge parts List (Diffcult•to-sew 
material~ & Shin-gosen :4ROW) • • • • • . • • 63 

Gas • Gauge parts Ust (Light & medium-
weight materials :4ROW) • • • • • • • . . . . . . 64 

Ga6 • Gauge parts Ust (Ught. & medium-
weight materials :4ROW) . . . • • • • • • . . • • 65 

,r 

Ga7 . -Gauge parts Ust (Light" medium-
weight materj8Js :4ROW} • • • • • • • • • • • • . 66 

Ga8 • Gauge parts Ust (Light & medium-
weight materials :4ROVV) ••••••••••• ~. 67 

Ga9 • Gauge pa11S Ust (Heavy-weight 
materials :4ROW) • • • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • 68 

Wa • Warning labels •.• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 69 

Index 10 

1 
1 
t 
l 
l 

' l 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1 e 
l 
j 

l 
l 
1 
1 

l 
·I 

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den lnformationen vom November 1999. 

2. Modellanderungen sin_d vorbehalten. 
r•.---., 

3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L ____ J 
gestrichelten linie umrande-t .. 

4. Dieses Zeichen * in der Spalte #Parts No. (TeH .. nummer)" verweist auf die 

Lehrenliste auf Seite 60-68. 

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS 

A . Maschinengehiuse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .• • . 1 

B . Kn;ehebel [•3DD,-4CJO) ....•... , • . • • • 1 

C . Nadelstange und 
Fadenabnahmevorrlchtung • • • • . • • •• . . 3 

D. StoffdrOckerfuB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 7 

E. Transportvorrichtung . . . . • • . • • • . . . . . . • 11 

F . Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (-900) . . . . 15 

G. Umkehr . . • . •• • • . • . . . . .• . . . . . . • • • . • • • \S 

H . Greiiervorric.h1Ung • . . • • • . • . . . • • • • . . • . 17 

J • Schm i eru ng . . . • • . ~ .... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

K. Fader,fOhrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . • . • • . 25 

L. Spuler • . • . . . • • • • • • • . . • . • . • • . • • . • • • • • • 27 

M. Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung . 27 

N. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung . • • • • . • • . 29 

P . Fadenwischvorrkhtung 
(-4CICl, -900) . • . • . .. • . • • •• • • . • • • • • • • 31 

Q 1 . Schaltkasten 

Q2 . Schaltkasten 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

35 

R. Knleschalter (Sonderzubehor) • • • • • . . • • 39· 

S. Umkehrs,chalter .. . . . .. • . . • • . . . . .. . • • . 39 

T. Anbausa1:t (Sonderzubeh!>r) • . . . • . • . . . 41 

U. Fadenspannvorrichtung . 
(SonderzubehOr) . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • . • • 4S 

V • Soleno;dsatz. fur die anhebung des 
stoffdrOckerfuBes (SOnderzubehOr) 47 

W. Motor ............... .'. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

X. Stromvenorgung . . . . . . . . • • • . . • . . . . . . 51 

Sp1 • ZUBEHORLJSTE .. • . • • • • • • • • • • . . • • .. • • • • 52 

Y. Sensormechanismus . . . . . ... . •• . • . . . •. . 53 

Z. ZubehOr . . . • . . • • . • . . . . . . • • • . • . • • • . . • • 55 

Sp2. ZUBEHORLISTE ................ _.. • • • . 58 

Sp1 . ZUBEHORLISTE • • •• . . • • • . . • . • . . • • .. • . .. 59 

Ga1 • Lehrenliste • • . . • . • • .. . . . . . • .. • • • • • • • • 60 

Ga2. Lehrentiste 

Ga3. Lehrenliste 

Ga4. Lehrenliste 

Gas • Lehrenliste 

Ga6. Lehrenliste 

Ga7 • Lehrenltste 

Ga8 . Lehrenliste 

Ga9. Lehrenliste 

. .................. "" ....... ., 61 

. ................... , ....... 62 

.... "" ................. ~ ... 63 

• • If t • • • • • • • • • •., *. • • • • I & • • • 
64 

............ ' ............ , 65 

........ .., ......... -........ 66 

_ • . • • • • • . . . . . . . • . . • • . • . . . • 67 

........... 4 •• ~. • • .. • • • • • • .. • • 68 

Wa. WamschUder • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 69 

Verzerzeichnis • • • .. • • • .. • • • • • • • • • . . . . • • 70 

iii 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
iv 

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel a e~e fait d'apres les renseignements valables au. mois de Novembre 

1999. 
2. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des modifications sans preavis. 
3. Les pieces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees avec un trait 

r ... ----. 
pointille~ ____ J . 

4. Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne .aParts No. (N° de piece)a veuillez la 

vous referer a la liste des Piecesdecartment annexe page 60-68. 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

A. Corps de la machine ...••......•••.... 

B. Mecanisme de genoui11/!re 
(-300,-400) • • . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . • . 1 

c. Mecanisme de la barre a aigume et 
releveur de fil . . • • • . • • . . • • • . • . • • . • • • • 3 

D. Mecanisme de pied presseur . • . • . . . . . . 7 

E. Mkanisme de l'entrainement . . . . . .. . . 11 

F. Mkanisme de leveurdu pinceur 
{-900) • • . • . . • • • • • • • • • . • • . . . . • • • . • • • • 15 

G. M~canisme de marche arriere rapide . • . 15 

H •. Mecanisme du crochet rotatif • . • • . • . • • 17 

J. Lubriftcation ....................... -• . . 21 

K. Mtcanisme de l'enfilage . • • • . . . . . . . • • . 25 

L. Mecanisme du bobineur . . . • . . . . . . . . .• 27 

M. Mec.anisme de la 13che de tension • . . . . . 27 

N. Ml!canisme de coupe-fil . . . . . . . . . • . . • • . 29 

P. Mkanisme de tire-fil {-400, -9CJCJ) . . . . 31 

Q1 • Mecan;sme du boitier de contr61e 

Q2. M~canlsme du boitier de contr61e 

R. Mecanisme de interrupteur de genou 

33 

35 

(Pieces en option) • . • •.• • • • • • • . ... • . . • • • 39 

S. Mtcanisme de interrupteur de man:he 
arriire rapide ...................... u 39 

T. Jeu d'accessoires (Pikes en option) . . .. 41 

U • Me<anisme de tire-fil 
(Pikes en optjon) • • • • • • . • . . . • . . . . . . . • 45 

V. Conjunto aereo del levantadordel pie 
(Piecesen option) . . . . . . . .. . . . . .• • . . . . 47 

W • Mecanisme du moteur • • • . • • . • • • . • . . . . 49 

X. Mecanisme de l'equipment en 
alimentation electrique ............. -. 51 

Sp1. LISTE OES PIECESACCESSOIRES • •• • • . . . 52 

. Y. Mecanisme du d~tecteur . • • . . . . . • • . . • . 53 

Z. Ac-cessoires ••••.......•..•. _. • . . • . . . . 55 

Sp2 • LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES • • • • • • • • 58 

Sp3 • USTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES • • • • • • • • 59 

Ga1. Liste des Pikesdecartment . . . . • • • • . • . 60 

Ga2. Liste des Pieces decartment . . . . . . • • . . . 61 

Ga3 . liste des Pieces decartmer,f" .....•.•. ~. 62 

Ga4 . t.iste des Pieces decartment . . . . . . . • • • • 63 

Gas. Liste des Pieces decartment . . . . . . • . . . . 64 

Ga6. Liste des Pil!cesdecartment . . . . . . . . . . • 65 

Ga7. Li5te des Pil!ces decartment . . . . . . . . . . . 66 

Ga8. Liste des Pikes decartment . • . . . . . . • . . 67 

Ga9 . l.iste des Pieces decartment . . . . • . . • • . • 68 

Wa. Etiquettesd'avertissement . •. . . . . . . . . . 69 

Index • • • . • • . • • • . . • . • • • • • • . • . . • • • . • • . 70 

I 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas 

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en tosdatos de que se disponfa en nov;embre 

1999. 

2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de diseno sin aviso previo. 

3. 'Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una "nea ,. .. _,_._., 
punteada L ____ J . 

4. De haber un simbolo * junto al "Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)·, habra que mirar la 

tista d'ePiezas de calibradores de la pagina 60-68. 

INDICE 

A • Cuerpo de la maquina 1 

B. Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla 
(-300,-400) ..••••••........••..•... , 

C. Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y 
tirahnos ........................... . 3 

D . Mecanismo de 1a prensa tela . . . • . . . . . • 7 

E . Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n • • . • • • • • 11 

F. Mecanismodel levantadorde mensula 
de trabaj o {-900) . . .. . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . 1 S 

G. Mecanismode la inversion rapida . . . •• • is 
H. Mecanismo del cangrejo . . . . . . . . . . .. • . 17 

J . Lubricacion .•...•....•••••••..• _ . . • . • 21 

K. Mecanlsmo del enhebrado . . . • • . • • • • • 25 

l. Mecanismo del devanador de Ja 
canilla ... , ... , . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . .. . . . • . 27 

M . Mecanismo relajador de tensi6n .... _ . • 27 

N • Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 29 

P . Mecanismo del limpiador de hito 
(-400, -900) . . • • .. . . • . • . . • . . . . • . • • • 31 

Q1 • Mecanismo de la caja de control es 33 

Q2. Mecan;smo de la caja de c.ontroles • . . • • 35 

R . Mecanismo del conmutador de rodlfla 
(Piezas opdonales) • • .. . . • . • • • • • • • • • • . 39 

S . Mecanismo del conmutador de 
inversi6n rapida . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . • • . 39 

T. Juego de fijaci6n {Piezas opdonales) • . . 41 

U. Mecanismo def limpiadorde hilo 
(Piezas opdonales) . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

V. Conj unto solenoide del levantador 
(Piezas opcionales) .••...•.•••. _ • . • . . . 47 

W • Mecanismo del motor • . • • . • • • . • • . . • • • 49 

X . Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n 
de corriente • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • 51 

Sp 1 • LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS • • . . • • • • • 52 

Y. Mecanismo det detector • • . . . . • • . . . • .• 53 

z. Accesorios ....... r..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ss 
Sp2 . UST A D; PIEZAS ACCESORlAS . • • • • • • • • 58 

Sp3. LISTA DEPIEZAS ACCESORIAS . • • . • • . . • 59 

Ga1 • Una d'ePlezas de calibradores . . . . . . . • .. 60 

Ga2. Listad'ePiezasdec.alibradores .......... 61 

Gel . U$ta d'ePiezas de calibradores • • . . .. . . . . 62 

Ga4 • Lista d' ePiezas de cal ibradores . • • • • . . . . 63 , 

Gas . Lista d' ePiezas de calibradores . . . • • . • • • 64 

Ga6. Lista d'ePiez.as de calibradores . . • . • .. • . . 65 

Ga7 • Lista d'ePiez.as de calibradores . . • . • • . • . 66 

Gas. Lista d'@F'iezasde calibradores . . . . • . • . . 67 

Ga9. Lista d'ePiezasde caUbradores . . . . . . . . . 68 

Wa. Etiquetas de advertenda • • • • . • . • • • . • • • 69 

lndice ••...•••••.....•..•....•. _ • • • • • 70 

V 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I\ • £. ,,V..Je1~ / IVltll.il Ill at:, Uuuy / IVli:l:>CIIJUtmyt::1 ltlU~C I \..IUl t,J.:» ug IQ 1111:l\.il IIUt: / vUerpo 08 la m~QU(n& 

0 

-~ 
24 

13-1 

< -cosm I For .. -aJS" > 

___ ) 908 

~-l 

117 .. s11-oso 
:I • 11.l:?'B!HI (·3Cl:l""40:» / Knee Utter mechanism (-30O-4CD / Kniehebel (·o:J,-400) 

/ Mecanrsme de genowllere (-3[][],-4[1]) / Mecanlsrno de levantador de rodllla {-3[][],-4C[] 

t , " 10 
11 / 1~ .. ,(~---.. 

-e, --=-::::::::::~ . . .. 

12·7 

12-5 12-2 

12-6 12-1 

117-511·203 

I 
l 
l 
I 
t 
j 
;i 

l 
l 

{ 

-1 

i 

l 
\ 

1 
-1 
~ 

j 

l 
J 

( . 
.. 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A. ~1*111l / Machine body/ Maschinengehause / corps oe 1a macnme, 1..uerpo l:n: ,a ,ua"'lu" aa 

REF.NO. CODE QiY t:;, JI. -( NAME OF PARTS 

2 S3S714100 4 111~-:1..~·:1 r STUD 
4 062680812 4 1'""::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
s S49110001 , 1J? 1 ~ RtARCOVER 
6 062680812 6 7~::l437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XB 
7 1044S0109 1 :fA-t?;...s RUBBER CAP,8 
8 104449009 1 :f A-1?::, 1 S.5 RUBBER CAP, 1 5.5 
11 509621151 1 ~=?:f1'~ RULER PLATE 
12 062670612 1 +-'<::13S7-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
13 S38691101 1 ~7 t:'1JJ{-7 ~ BED COVERASSY 
13·1 S38692101 1 ,C•J t: ~ 1(- BED COVER 
13-2 538693000 1 7.:CJI, 1- FELT 
13-3 542188000 , 7:t.11,}-R FELT,R 
13-4 S49398000 1 ?%Jt, I'S FELT,S 
14 S47403001 2~-,7i: STUD 
20 S079590O1 4 7' ;-* JI, ~ 476-'32X14 BOLT. SOCKET SM4.76-32Xl4 
21 0280S0242 4 1<~-+f1J*2·S WASHER, SPRING 2-S 
22 025050132 4 t:.,"111.f.!,3?5 WASHER, PLAINS S 
24 S49399001 1 A 1- --;1,- f'f "1' STOPPER BRACKET 
25 549400001 1 A I- 71-c-*:; SCREW 
905 537060001 1 7-A":f-? tABEL, GROUNDING 

------------ ---------~~~ .,.., __ ~-----------~---~~--~~~ -~~--------------~---------~---------· 
<·DOS.Ii> <Fort ·-oos·> 

908 545050001 1 RPV-? MARK, RP 

117-S11-050 

B. B..1:.#111-fi (-3CI0,-400)/ Knee lifter mechanism (-30D,-4CJCJ) / Kniehebel ( .. 3Cl0,-4CJO) 

I Mkanismede genouilll!re (·3,-4) / Mecanismode levantador de rodilla (-300,-40D) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;., )C 1' NAME OF PARTS 

10 525346001 1 ~~,,.,.r);:,"L,,;.,1,;.,. KNEE LIFTER ARM CONNECTING ROD 
11 s2s2s11s, 2 ~:.,*95 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
12 S34868101 1 t: "fr-r? ~ KNEE LIFTERASSY 
12·1 104619002 1 t'1'?7:,7~~ K.NEE LlfTER BAR 
12-2 S34756001 1 t:if'P7 KNEE LIFTER PlA TE 
12·3 114967001 1 ~1f7T:X ~-:JI~ STOPPER, K-UFTER PlA TE 
12-4 110087001 1 ;j;)I, f. 5.95 BOLT, SMS.9S-28X8 
12-5 . S31885OO1 1 l: 'ifr,:-:tJ 1<- COVER, KNEE LIFTER PLATE 
12-6 S25348051 1 I:: ~']77'·;., ~;:- BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER 
12-7 525783001 , ".J:/lr7J(* SPRING 
12-8 017081606 1 :d{JI, t- 8X16 BOLT, M8X16 

117-S11-203 

. 

RM 

--· 

RM 

2 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C . Jtli • xff PiD• I Neea1e oar anci thread take-up mecnamsm , ,..,c:1utsit>t.OJ 11:1~ unu r-~aen~n~mevor~rmn:19., 
/ Mecanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fll / Mecanismo de la .barra da aguja y tirahrlos l 

~ 

I 
I 
i 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

c. tt•·~l!¥Bail I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung . 
/ Mecanisme de la barre a aiguiUe et releveur de fit /Mecanismo de la barra de aguja ytirahflos 

REF.NO. CODE O"TY l:~-" 1' NAME Of ?ARTS 

1 S43801001 1 ,,.,~'??'l UPPER SHAFT PSSY 
1-1 S23651001 3 7'~1:'56X6*'!J;C SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
1-2 525235001 1 ~" * ~s· SCREW,MB 
1-3 525236001 1 ,,,. I:: 76Xl0* '/ ~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
1-4 525422000 1 ., .. ~~?tt?1J:., BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 
1-5 012400636 2 77t74X6 SETSCREW, SOCJCET (FT) M4X6 

··--·--~---------~----- ·----------~---~--~-~~-~--~~ ----------------~--~~~~~~--~-----~---
<-001, -OClSRI > <For •-001 &•CJCIS"> 

4-1 538751101 1 /\ IJ :ft') L,~1J :.,-, ,£ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET 
4-1-1 140004001 1 !, Jt * ~3.57 SCREW, SM3.S7 
4-1·2 ·145465001 1 !, -' * !'3.57L SCREW, SM3.S7 l. 
4-1•3 109763002 1 ..,1j* WASHER 
4-1-4-1 021350106 1 1!1.:L'T':/ 1--35 NUT, 1 M3.S 
4-1-4-2 538759101 , ~:., 1=::.,-tt-t,t-:r. !i? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
4-1+3 S2S261051 1-ti'1J-:IJ'~- SET SCREW COLLAR 
4-1-4-4 012400 .. 436 2 7;-t 74X4 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
4-1-4-5 110367001 1 f-Jf4 WASHER, PLAIN SPEOAL 8 
4-1-4-6 048070342 1 t-J:?E'i RETAINING RING, E7 

·----------- ............... -... --.. ~ -~~~~---------------·-- -------~-~---~--~~-----~--~-----~------
<--0O3JD> <For •-003•> 

4-1 . 538755101 1 /\IJ#?l,-;,1j:,~~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET 
4-1-1 140004001 1 :, i * ~3.57 SCREW. SM3.S7 . 
4-1·2 145465001 1 ~ f. .:f. ?3.57L SCREWt SM3.S7 L 
4-1-3 109763002 1 if'II* WASHER 
4-1-4-1 0213S0106 1 1 !-i.:Z.1"., t-35 NUT.1 M3.5 
!4-1-4-2 S387S9101 1 "J-;;, ~:..-1t"tX ~-, THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
~143 S2S261051 , 't:'? l-'17-· SET SCREW COL.LAR 
~1-4-4 012400436 2 7-J- I: 74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
~1-4-5 1·10367001 1 f'JS* WASHER, PLAIN SPEOA1. 8 
4-1-4-6 048070342 1 .. Jf ?E7 RETAINING RING, E7 

i,.- ......... ----- --------------~-----------~-~------~---~- ·---~~-----~~---------~~-------~------
<-OOSJI> <For ·-cos .. > 

4-2 S38757101 1 I\U$')1;:.,1,:.,-,1 THREAD TA.KE-UP LEVER SET 
4-2-1 140004001 1 :, Jt-* ~JS SCREW, SM3.57 
4-2-2 14546S001 1 !.-~ * ~3.S7L SCREW. SM3.S7 l 
~2-3 109763002 1 -tf#*- WASHER 
14--2-4-1 D21350106 1 1 ~ :£. 7-;, I- 35 NUT, 1 M3.S 
4-2-4-2 S38759101 t '7":,1::::.-~-,..~~ THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
4-2-4-3 012400436 2 71".t: 74X4 . SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
4,.l-4-4 110367001 1 '41'11* 

.. 
WASHER, .PLAIN SPeCJAL 8 

4-2-4-5 048070342 1 ~.Jt?E7 RETAINING RING, E7 . ._,... _____ .. __ ____ ._ _____ ..., ... __ .. __ ~--~~-------·~~--~----- -~------------------·------------p~~--
10 014781032 2 71"'1 ~ a G5-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (a>) SM6.35 
11 102630001 1 I\ IJ ;j? 7 :,,;- -( 1J"' :J ":i' SLIDE BLOCK, N·BAR GUIDE 

~----------- ------------~--.... ~·~-------~--·-----~--~ ·-----~-~---~-------------------------<-CI01,-CCJS,-OCJ3JB > < For • -OCJ 1. •C:lCS & •003a > 
12·1 S14811001 1 f\lJ ~?DB NEEDLE BAR, CB 
12-1 514815001 1 1\9-?DP NEEOlE BAR, DP 
13 t 17242001 1 1W JJC? ~ !J Jl,U NEEDlE BAR BUSH, U 

14-1 145468001 1 ,,I}~, ,qr Jl,D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, 0 
15 100260001 1 I-/. *:iUS Sl:T SCREW, SMS.95 __________ ,.. __ 

--------- ------~--~-----~---~------~- ·--------.----.,,--~---------------·---------.. 
<·CCJ5JI> <for •-cas•> 

12·2 502811001 1 /\'.) *' N!EDLEBAR 
13 117242001 1 /\ 1J ;f I) Jt g 11,U N!EDLE BAA BUSH, U 
14-2 147326001 1 /\~ UC') JC J .lt,D NEEDLE BAA BUSH, D .' 

15 100260001 1 t- JI* ~5.95 SET SCREW, SMS.95 
\ -

: 

117-S11-101 

RM 

--

--· 

--· 

.. ... 

--· 

--· 

4 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
5 

v. JiT,r;p - ""''ITPQ.,.., ,, ___ -" _ • .,. .,.,._._•-._..""I"'··---·-··-··· · ·-·- · · · -- -··-: -••.oau11aa,~1_Jsg-_yv,.s~·-•~w•\l:I 

/ Mecanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja·y ti.tahrt~' ·:,.=,. 1
.

0
·"··. • 

12-1 

15-dl 

13 

12-2 

14-2-g 
21.2-0 

: : . :· . · . .- . .; ·_: ·;, ~· - .... t/; ...... : : · .. 

• • •'., • .... f• .:- 1 •• - ... • ••.• ;• •• .. ·t• 

.· .. · ·; ,•. 

31 

117-S11-101 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I 

i 

~) 

b . 

C. it~-~ff fmii I Needle bar and thread tak~up mechanasm I NaaeLstange uno taaena0nanmevorncm.ung 
/ Metanisme de la barre a ai guille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de ta barra de aguja y tirahnos 

REF.NO. CODE Q.,.Y t::.-.;iC1' NAME OF PARTS 

<-OC11Jfl > < For - •Cl 01 n > 
18 S35775009 1 l :.,:.,1,1JOBX1NS •••• <#9> NEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#9) 
18 537061009 1 ~ ~;.,1, IJ DPXSNS ••... <#9> NEEOLE, DPXS NS (#9) 

<•OCISffl> <For,, -ODS"> 
18 S35775010 1 ~ :,.::,..1\ r.J OBX1£\.l5 ... <#1D> NEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#10) 

<·CJO3AI> <For 0 -003"> 
18 100265031 1 ,:. 5,-;., I\ IJ DBX1 •.•••• <#1~> NEEDLE, DBX 1 (# 11) 
18 10741S011 1 a !,,:.,1, IJ OPXS ....... <#1b NEEDLE, OPXS (#11) 

<-OCJS>I> <. For "•Cl 05" > 
18 100265042 1 .! ~ :,.., J \ 1) D8X 1 •••••• <#22> NEEDLE, OBX1 {#22) 
18 107415022 1 a !, :., ,, 1J oPxs ••.... <#22> NEEDLE, DPXS (#22) 

Rrv 

----------- --------------------------------------- ---------------· ..... ----~---... -- __ .. _______ .... 
19 140553102 1 7' ') -:r 7 It 1- Jt * !-='3.18 SETSCREW, SM3.18 
20 540688101 1 ":J:Pr".1-?S. JOlNASSY 
20-1 S23651001 4 77 t 7 6Xfi;J. ._, Ji SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6 
20.2 525264000 1 9i~~~:i-'JU TIMING PULLEY, U 
20-3 538712001 1 .,,:.,~ FLANGE 
2o-4 538713100 1 7"7;,, FAN 
20-5 062403512 3 -t'ol'(:l,4)(35 SCREW, PAN M4X35 
20-6 028040242 3 J(.i-tf:K-*2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
20•7 025040232 3 t:7-!f1f*~.:i.')4 WASHER, PLAIN M4 

·--------~---------~-------·-·-----------------~·--~------~~----~--~~-------------------· 
21-1 

21-2 

S14814001 

151594001 

<-0O1,..CJl:IS.-DCJ3JiJ > 
1 /\1),j;')"( ~,,:,,j---{ 

<-OCJSJI> 
1 /\ IJ ;J:? <f ~ 7";,71' 

< For ""-001. -OCJS &-003" > 
THREAD GUIDE,. N-BAR 

<For,.•005.,> 
THREAD GUIDE, N-BAR 

------------~---------------------~-------~---- -~------------------------·---~------~--<-OCJ3Ji> <For"-Cl[33u> 
22-, 145971001 l/\ 1J<f1B18 •••••• <E.;-B18> NEEDLE PLATE, 818 ••••••••• <Marked ln 1118> 

22-2 S03884301 1 /\ •J -f :H16 ... <lc.f½E16N1> NEEDLE PLATE, E16 ....... <Marked in E1 EN 1 > 
22 .. 2 111859301 1 /\2}-f H16 .•• <ia~E18H1> NEEDLE PLATE1 E18 ......... <Markltd in E18N1 > 

<-OCJSffl> <For "·005"'> 
22-1 1472450D1 , /\ IJ 1' t 826 ••.... <E-ltB26> NEEDLE PlATE, B26 ........... <Marked l.n 126> 

22-2 1507920D1 1 /\ 1) -( $ H26 ••••• <lc41'H26> NEEDLE PLA Tc, H26 • , ....... <Nlarked In 1126> 

<•CJOSJI> <For.,•OCJS"> 
22-39 535776101 1 /\ IJ ,,f .g AEU4M <1~4AB14M1> NEEDLE PlAT~AB14M • <Marked in AB14M1> 

<•OD1JI> <For"'•D01°> 
22-2 S03882201 1"1J1':$1E12. <ic4E12N1M> NEEDLE PLATE. E12 •..•• · <Ma~ed In E12N1M> 
22-2 S38760001 1 /\ 1) -< J AS12 <iavAB12N1 > NEEDLE PLA.TE,AB12 .... <Marked lnAB12N1 > 

--------~----~--------------~--------~----------~-·------~~--------~--------~-~~~---··-
23 
24 
~4-1 
24-2 
25 
26 
26-1 
27 
28 
29 
30 
30-1 
31 

100032004 
180018151 
114561001 
122771051 
547426001 
525267101 
S236S1001 
S47427io1 
1488S7001 
154567000 
S2S274001 
S23651001 
S25277000 

2 '!t; * ~4.37 

1 ~"'~-r~,i 
1 ~i'(IJ-( ~ ??J(+ 
2 ~,q:~2.38 
1 :,J ~, , ~,.~, ~"* $-o/~ 
2 "P'Tt76X6$~JC 
1 ~ -f ,! :., ~ 7 - IJ t)? ~ 
2 1'-r t- .ie * Y635?# ~ 
2 ;, :.,ifs.a 
1 ~v~,,;,r?i 
2 -PT t: ,6X6;t; tJ JC 
1 g{ ~:.,~~JI,~ 

SCREW. FLATSM437 
SLIDE PLATE ASSY 
SPRING 
SCkEW1 SMl.38 
LOWER SHAFT 
LOWER SHAFT GEAR W/SCREW 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
TIMlNG PULLEY ASSY1 D 
SET SClEW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 

. SPACER, 5.3 
BALL BEARING ASSY 
SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
TlMlNG BELT 

6 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D .1'.:C.IJ~/ nesser toot mecnarnsm, t;tonarucKenu,), 1v1t:t;anRjme ae p1ea presseur 
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela : . . , .. _·_ · 

< -cD1 m I For ·-001 • > ,------, 
I a.2.2--fflj . I 

l -II ia-2 3-1---. l S-2-4 I n 
I i 1 I!) 

31 • I 3-2-3 · I 
4----< I l 

I 3-2-111 
5---1-1 I · I 

I I I t ____ d 

LI 
2 

7-2-1 

7 

<-DD'I .-DCISJB I For "-cD1,-[]JS" > 

• *:f~ a ~i I OP'FION PARTS • 
<-9ClCJJI/For •.gm•> 

117·511-201 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

:-. 

I 

D. ,,.:c.r,3~ / Presser foot mechanism/ StotfdrOckertuB / Mecanisme ae p1ea presseur 
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY 1:!--.1-1' NAME OF PARTS 

< .. 001, •DOS.QI> <for "·D01 & ·ClOS ... > , S31902001 1 ;,f-'+J":C,J!'" PRESSER BAR 

< .. 003,-oosm > <For" -003 & -ao s· > 
1 111466101 1 ~~:C#t) PRESSERBAR 

--------------------- ---- -----~------~---------~ ·--~~~----------------------------~---
2 145472001 1 =t 1t :t =f.,, ;it , J\, BUSH, ; P·BAR 

....... ------- _ ... ________ 
,... .. ~,,. -----~--~-----~-~-~~-- -~~-----------~~---------·-~----~---~· 

<•DOS, •OCl3,-0DSJI > <For,..-DCJS,-CCJ3 &•005"> 
3-1 S31012001 1 =!"1J':t.yEl?'iz7.f.~ ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER 

~-----ar .. -------------------~---------~-----~------ -~----~--~~~~---~--~~~----------------
<•D01J;i> <ForN•OCJ1 .. > 

3·2 535779001 1 ~,-X~3'i't!'l*!J°' t PRESSER REGULATING SCREW /uSY 
3-2-1 535780001 1 :r~:r.,-::?1??'*~ PR.ESSER REGUl.A TING SCREW 
3-2-2 535781001 1 ,J"-tt:C. ,,.,_~= ?iz •:, t,. ~ P·BAR PRESSER REGULATING SCREW 
3-2-3 S35782001 1 ,t-~;c,,~t:51?~~-s; PRESSER GAUGE, P-BAR 
3-2-4 S35783001 1 :r1t.X~=l?i?';l/'C,i- PRESSER REGULA TING SPRING 

~-------.. --ii---.. -........... ~--- .. --~-----------·----~--- --~------------~~--~------~--~~------
4 141208001 1 :ij""!1'Xl(4 7';..-7,{ SPRING GUIDE 

·--·---·--- ---~----.. ------ ---------------------~- ------~~~---------------·-------------
<·001.fl> <For,,.•OD1 .. > 

5 147514001. 1 ;.t,-=z:r<* SPRlNG, COMPRESSION 

<•CJOSJI> < For "-00S" > 
5 S42893001 1 ~~:r.11* SPRING, COMPRESSION 

<-003.li> < For "·C!Cl3" > 
5 S13561101 1 ::t-t;:t:/t* SPRING, COMPRESSION 

<-clDSffl> < For .,_DOS"> 

5 141728001 , :t,:r.,t* SPRING, COMPRESSION 

~---------.. ------------- ----~-----~~-----~--------- -~-----~-----~--~---~-~------~-------· 
6 140407001 1 ~11* WASHER 
_________ .. __ ~-----------------·---------------~---~- -----~~---------------------~-·~~--~--

<-001. •OOSJI > <For 0 •D01 &-OCJS"> 
7-1 s3sm101 , ~~;:i:-, ~ PRESSER FOOT A.SSY 

<•001.I> <For "-001" > 
7-2 S38190101 1 ,t"!t.:t-1 ~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G 
7-2-1 536900000 1 7-(:,'jj-;jj- ~ FlNGER GUARD 

<•CJD3Ji> <For "'•CJCJ3.,> 
7-1 153037201 1 ,t't:t?~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
7-2 S36902001 1 *1-.l'.1 !. PRESSER FOOT MSY I W/F·G 
7-2-1 S36900000 1 :,-r:,-:r-,;- f: FINGER GUARD 

<-CJDSM> <FOr "-oas·> 
7-1 145157101 1 :t't:t1 t PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
7-1 150789101 1 *.,.~.,a PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
7-2 S36903001 1 :iJ"1r:C1 ! PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F•G 
7-2-1 536900000 1 71~'11-11- ~ Ft NG ER GUARD 

.., __________ 
i.---------...... ------~~-~·--~---~----- --~--------~••P-~---------~--·------~-• 

8-1 S13385001 1 ~ :/. * ~3.S7X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10 
8·2 513399001 1 ~ /. ~ !f 3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 

1R1V 

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

8 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
9 

u . ff~"~' S--T~5er lQQt mecnc11 u:;n I / ~lVtl\,11 U'-61'.QtlMI., I ,.-,~-· n,;,11 IQ uo J,llwU t,1n::1_.:t->~u, 
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela · · · · 

26, 
27--<S'> 

< ·CD1111 / For •..[D1 • > ,...-----, 
I 3-2-2--a l 
) I l-3-2 

I -I I 
a.

1
, I 3-2-4 I rJ 

I~ 1· 
31 • : 3-2-S I 
4--i......1 I : 

I ~2-,1 1 
5 .1 I 

I I 

1----1 _/ I 

10-3 .J 
....... 

~l 
39 

A 
I 3,-2 ,,_. 35•2 

ae,--· • 
I 

• I 

• ,t-;/;i,3 ;,till/ OP1lON PARTS 11 

<·9CJOJI/ For •-am•> 

l_14-2 

r 15-2 

117•$11-201 

., 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.:• 

D. ¥t3.:r.~1Ki I Presser foot mechanism/ StoffdruckerfuB / Mecanisme de pied presseur 
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY t:;,J--( NAME OF PARTS 

10 S38715001 1 :,f-~.:C ')'~t,J~-~ ~ PRESSER BAR l1FTER LEVERASSY 
10·1 14S580001 1 ,r1tz'1.,.-t.-1<- PRESSER. BAR LJFTER LEVER 
10-:2 538716051 1 f:::1fj7~t.,;.,:t.,:.., KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 
10~3 145478101 2 .,: ~ ;t, !i4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
10-4 538761001 1 t::-!f7?'1,,J(- KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
t2 S46734OO1 1 ,t-4J .:c 7Jrl,J(-~., SHAFT, P-BAR LtFTER LEVER 
13 501998001 1 7'~ "?"1 ~ ~ .,C i,357 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
14-1 SO25462O2 1 ~ 1--.:u,,:-11r TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
15 ... 1 S46736001 , '1"'?t:t7''YL,J(-J"{* SPRING 
16 109763002 1 ..,11:;. WASHER 
17 048040342 2 ~ $.? EA RETAINING RING, E4 
19 531010001 1 ,,- :, 7 ·76.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
22 .525477001 1 t:<ffJ'1t,/(-/{,l. SPRING 
23 S38717051 1 t:"frJJL,,~11:.-e>? a KNEE UFTER CON. RODASSV, D 
23-1 S38718051 1 t:<t/Y~L,,;.,:11:.,0 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD, D 
23-2 S25281151 1 §:,*:is SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
23-3 S252910S1 1 t-+/7'~1,.,/(-D KNEE LIFTER LEVER, D 
24 145478101 1 J :..-'* ~4.76 SHOU Ll)ER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
25 S31006001 1 :.t~ .:t ?1f7:::, PRESSER BAR LfFTER 
26 0623S1216 1 'T~~35X12 SCREW,PAN M3.SX12 
27 102707001 1 -tf'jj-* WASHER 
28 S31952001 1 :t-tt:t '7~~;!.-? PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK 
29 150384101 1 -,-r;.,11-11- t= FINGER GUARD 
30 025350t32 1 t,..,1;~~=? WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
31 S310130O1 1 ,..=?i?':14~·;1"?.!7'~ f. ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER 

"",.. ...... -........... -
__ ... ___ ._ _____ ---- ---~---~---~ .-~---·------ -------------~-~----------------~-----

<•DCJ3r•ClCJSffl > <For ·-003 &•ODS"> 
35-1 S00879001 1 :S-"!1'~:iJ£?~~ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR 
36-1 142403001 1 ,r. JI, t- 5.95 BOLT, (CP) SMS.9S-28X10 

<-Otl1,•0C1Sffl > <For "·CJ01 &·CJOS" > 
35-2 S31903000 1 ::f't:!#?:J~ GU lOE BRACKET, P-BAR 
36-2 S25289O01 1 .;J(JI, l--6 BOLTf (C?) M6X10 

---------- -- ------~ ... -.. ~ ... -- ------~-----~~·~·-----~ ~-~~-~-~-~~~--~-~---------------------
39 S25292001 1 I: i/'P'f L,J(-~-,D LEVER SHAFT, D K .. LlffiR 
40 048060342 2 I-,: 'JE6 RETAINING RING, E6 

:t7:,e:.,11a~-- "OPTION PARTS• 

<-9DDffl> < For .. •9oo• > 
14--2 S13655001 1 "' ~ .:1Jl,Jt -( ~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE · 
,s-2 S46737001 1 ::t-iJ.%. 7''1 vl'<-1(*8 SPRlNG,B 

RW 

--· 

-·· 

. 

11 I\ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E . i! •J II~/ Feed mechanism / Transponvorncmung , Mecamsme oe I emramemem 
/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

~, 
88 89 

T'j 
3 2 

< 
11 -tlCISIB / For 11-[J:JS1

' > 

35 

56 

11 

117-S11·202 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. m1J n;J'bit / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrictltung I Mecamsme Cle rentraTnement 
/ Mecanismo de la afimentacion 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;, ,c 1' NAME OF PARTS 

<-001.-DCJS,•IJCJ3ffl > < For "'-CCl1, -OClS & •003• > 
M 547431101 1 ,j-~ ~ J ~ IJ 9° '"( "l' JI,'? ~ STITCH LENGTH DIALASSY, 4 
1-1-1 521514101 1 ~.,r * ~4.76 SCREW, SM4. 76 
1·1-2 108549001 1 o•J;.,~ ORlNG 
1-1·3 142746002 1 ,c~i:,-rg:t-t:r.D SUPPORT Pl.A TE 

<·DDS.ffl> <far .. •CJCJS., > 
1-2 S47432101 1 t-?•J.,r.:e•J~"l'1'Jv.,~ STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 5 
1-2-1 521514101 1 ~.,r*~4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
1·2-2 108549001 1 o•J ;,IJ CRING 
1·2-3 142746002 1 ,t.!£,1)-f¼t=l",.l: SUPPORT Pl.A TE 

.,. __ .. ______ ... _____ ., _____ ~---~--~~~~-~~------·-----~ ----~----~--------··--··-~·~----------
2 S50098001 1 ,t. ~ I) 1" 7-' ~ JC I:;., POSmNING PIN 
3 100328001 1 ;,t~V 1"f-~JI. t:1:.-,<i SPRING, COMPRESSION 
8 S38762201 1 :t°? IJ 7' :! ") 1? 7. 4' ~ FEEF REGULATORASSY 
8-~ S38763151 1 ::t?~~~r)-tt-:,~ FEED REGUlATOR 
8-2 S25308251 1 ~ IJ 1, :C. I\'- t,:,..,, ;.., CONNECTING ROD, F-REGULATOR 
8-3 S25787251 1 ,,;,fh~?,:J¥ HANDLE SHAFT ARM 
8-4 151308102 2 1,.,.:,11.:,!;-,12.5 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5 
8-5 547267001 2 ?-rt::~4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X6 
8-6 o,sso1636 1 7-r~JJ.,l-SX16 BOLT, SOCKET MSXi6 
9 S25784001 1 ,t-,l)g.9,,-1?~~:}17 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 
,o 0147B0622 2 1"-r t- ;t * ;1US1 ~L! SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
11 S20356001 1 t: ~n,:n * 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10 
12 048080342 1 t-.>t?E8 RETAINING RING, EB 
16 142374100 1 t:~1' '1'':I ~.:r.. BUSH, DRY L=-20 
17 525469100 , t:51'7°~~.:i. BUSH, ORY l= 12 
18 S33681001 1 1J :r. !, jZ ., L, ,<-~ ~ SHAFT, R-LEVER 
20 025100132 1 t:7~jj.t,~a,,,o WASHER, PLAJNS 10 
21 048080342 1 ~>'7£8 RETAINING RING, E8 
22· 147504201 1 1J :.,-tJ SPACER 
23 062670812 2 'T"'::I 3.S7-40X! SCREW, PAN SM3.S1-40X8 
24 062671212 1 1---<::i :3S7..40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 12 
25 547434001 , 1,:r. ~ll -1 &.,Jt-'J t REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY 
25-1 S38719101 11.J:t;;!f;t-1'1,,r<- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 
2S.2 S25437000 1 1,.,/~-;t 1-•:JJ~ STOPPER, LEVER 
27 S25305101 1 ;, :t !,, JI: 1" t., 1<- :t ,. :c /( * SPRING 
28 S25306001 1 11:t;;:,~"(l,,l~-"f? REVERSE LEVER PLATE 
29 100511003 1 ~;*~4.76 ·SCREW. SM4.76 
30 S01328001 1 1J7- COLLAR 
31 025350236 1 t:: 7-,f :fJ * ,-=i,, 35 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.S 
35 525309352 1 dr-•J1.J:Clr-'!i~?'T STUD ARM, F-REGULATOR 
36 062501416 1 7..-(::i5X14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
37 507656002 1 ":, ~ !; ~;.., ECCENTRIC PIN 
38 012500536 1 'P+t5SX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (F'lj M5XS 
39 S42671001 1 t:~r(~ SPRING, EXTENSION 
40 S25313051 1 -\1- •n, 2: • ~,, ~.,., LEVEL REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH 
42 S31898301 1 i¥- 1)1J::t• 1,.,:,-1,~s~ a F·REGULATOR CON. RODASSY,S 
42·1 S31899151 1 ~V1J:t.i.,:,:1J~S f-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, S 
42-2 S32360352 1 ~IJ1'::tlf-!/~'!l'fY JOINT,, FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 
42-3 547267001 1 r+t:"?4X& SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1).M4X6 
43 S279SS401 1 ,+IJ1J.Xlf-•J?.,l FEED REGULATOR SET 
43-1 525314001 1 ~ IJ 1.J :I: 4- ? ! FEED REGULA TOR ASSY 
43-1-1 012400636 2 Y:H:74X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (fl) M4X6 
U.2 525320251 1 A -( " -( t ? IJ I,, :, 1J :., LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD 
43-3 

.. 1 u:.,~::;1 LINKSHAFT '1. -. 
43-4 / S47266OO1 1 7'Tt:74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (Fl) M4X4 
43-5 S32918000 2 :J. -( "'- -f :t '7 ') I) ;_; ? FEED ROCKER LINK 
43-6 I S32919000 2 ~"" """-;to~ 1J ?9') :.,~ FEED ROCKER ARM LINK 

11 - - ' a· LC CD ) 

RN 

--· 

12 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~Ii"~ ,.s~~11 s~o&O-. J.Pf, ,b. ... o.j./ 
tr,,· ~-~f,f-ooi,-, IN 1/-"'f- ~~/ . . . 

.......... .....,.- ........ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J:: • ~ ',,I li'iJ11J' / f"l;;1-'-' ll1~"-11Qll~~111 I l lUll~f""Y• '-•-•••--•w-••;, • ···---, ...... _,_- -- , -_.,.,,_•••-:••-••-

/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. 

43-7 
43 .. a 
43-9 
~4 

., is:i'Tor "Q' (-Ol C:J,f,,p,'f) 
I CODE 

\i.s69599&1-
S47266001 
S25322301 
048040342 

1 ;,. -< " ,( * 1 1) r'J ,:;::; iJ 
1 7'T\:: ?4X4 

1 ;,. -< "., :t IJ 1) ? 7 
1 .. .P7E4 

NAME OF PARTS 
STUD, FEED ROCKER ARM 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
FEED ROCKERARM 
RETAINING RlNG, E4 

RM 

~·~-~--------~---------~~~~---~-----~--·-----~----~----~~-~-~-----~~--~----~~----~-----~· 
4S 
r4S--1 

4S 
45-1 

·------..----
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
ss 
56 
S7 
58 
63 
64 
65 
65-1 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
71-1 
72 

.-. .... --~-.-----
n 
77-1 
77-2 
77,.3 
77-4 
77.5 
77-6 
77.:, 

0-~ 

77 
77-1 
77-2 
77-3 
77-4 
77 .. 5 
77.f, 
77-7 

S25316001 
S25236001 

S25318001 
52S236001 

-------....... 
S12915001 
525321001 
062350616 
062S01416 
542186001 
118735001 
104450109 
S38695051 
081010070 
014780622 
S23651001 
531900101 
533680001 
53.4362001 
S34352009 
S47483101 
S47484001 
S4743S001 
014680622 
22~5000 
048150142 
S41466001 
014770622 
531014000 

i-,-------------
S42894001 
542895001 
542896000 
S42905001 
1S8722001 
120990001 
530320100 
143196001 

~ 

"S:Z?f/k'T 2o I 
5475068&+ 
547506001 
S42896000 
54290S001 
158722001 
120990001 
S30320100 
143196001 

0,11/)"~~~· lf $SZl9' et f 
13 iSSl. I '1J C>P i 

<•DD1~ -CICJSr •OCJ3.III > 
, ;r.-r"'""':..,!,:.,.l);.,,t.!J•;I* 
2 7'-J- t:: ?6X10$'.I Jl 

<•OOSJD> 
1 .A"("{"-:.,.!,,:,,1)~*:i";I~ 

2 7'-J-l::"56Xi0JJ.'./ Jl 

------ ---~-~--------~~-~-----
1 =- t: 11,~-, ~ 725 
, L,,!,,1J;..~,v,.:c. 

2 71'(:JM3.SX6 
1 1'"""~5X14 
1 it 1J1J:r.9-?L 
1 -+J-Jj~ 
1 ::f J..~#8 
1 ~911~:tf-~'tj-~9~ 
1 O1J :,~no 
2 7'r I- :J *:;-6.35? ~~ 
2 71" I: 7 6X6;J; ~ Jl 
1 ~')1J:r.~:;? 
1 09 ;,'I 
1 S,-Jl, 

1 :f J...-l! !.- 13.S 
1 A-f"-(~-,•)~??.a 
1 :::z.-r "--f :t., IJ :;., 
1 ;f-?!J!l?JlflJI, 
1 ~-J- .. Jt-*~4.37?~~ 

i "2X1SX22ST 
1 t- ,c .,~.,s ,;c1s 
1 :f? IJ ,?~';, t- 1J,-? ~ 
2 '7-J- ~,;,C *~6.35? ~ ! 
1 JI. ~Jlt19.3 

--------~---..-----··--~-------<•OCISJI> 
1 :t? 1JSf'1''7 ~ 
1 ;t?Y~1' 
1 ;\-f ~1"",r-, IJd~?T 
1 ,r-, IJ ~ 1 -:J? 
1 1':#i*,4.2 
2 7'~Y";':\- f..,C*~4.37 
1 I'/ l 1:!f 
1 ~~ )1,!:.1$:,, -15-

<-O Cl 1, ·Cl Cl 3.11 > 
1 ,r-, •Hf-< ~ ;a 

. 1 :,t~ SJ~-( 

1 A4'"--f ,t'7 IJ¥-fr):P 
1 ;j") a;~ -( !l? (~s-... '3,e-) 
1 1f11*4.2 
2 ,,~ '?o/#!f- 1- "* y4,37 
1 ?lt-1: 
, :t4' J&,:,;~-,~ 

;t;,,r~ 
Pl'4'~1 

<For "•Cl01,-0CIS &-CJ03" > . 
LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WH.EEL WIS 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
<For•-ooS"> ··-
LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL.WIS 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X1 O 

------~~----·~-~---~--~------~--.-~---
ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 · 
CONNECTING ROD PRESSER. · 
SCREW, PAN M3.SX6 
SCREW, PAN M5X14 
FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L 
WASHER, PLA(N 6 
RUBBER CAP, 8 
FEED REGURATOR SUPPORT SHAFT 
RUBBER RINGP10 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM63.5 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
F•REGULATOR SHAFT 
ORJNG 
SEAL 
RUBBER CAP, 13.S 
FEED ROO{ER SI-IAFT ASSY 
FEED ROO<f:R SHAFT 
BUSH. F-ROCKER SHAFT 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
RING, 2X15X22ST 
RET AINl NG RING., EXTERNAL C1 S 
F-SHAFT SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM6.3S· 
BUSH, 19.3 

---~~-----~-~----·--·--------------~--<For•-cos·> 
FEED BRACKET ASSY 
FEED BAR 
FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM 
SHAFT, FEED BAR 
WASHER, PLAIN 4.2 
SET SCREW, {CP) SM4.37-40X8 
OILWJCK 
OILCAP 
<For--·OC11 &-m:J3"> 
FEED BRACKET ASSY 
FEED BAR 
FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM 
SHAFT, FEED BAR 
WASHER, PLAIN 4.2 
SETSCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
OILWICK 
OIL CAP 

--· 

--· 

117•511-202 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. ~ 1J II~ I Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme ae rentramemem 
/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: ~-" 'f NAME OF PARTS 

<•CJOSM> <For "·DClS"> 
77 S27957201 1 :f ? IJ ~ ,( 'J ~ FEED BRACKET ASSY 
77-1 S2S330001 1 ~., 1.J~-'{ FEEOBAR 
77-2 156244020 1 ;1.-f'J'v( :t? 1)'1-1?-r FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM 

77-3 . 542905001 1 ':t~·IJ§"(~? SHAFT, FE:D BAR 
77.4 1 S8722001 1 ~:.ti*-4.i WASHER, PLAIN 4.2 
77.5 120990001 2 r'S' ;,·:,~ )-. ..,C * ~437 SET SCREW. (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
77-6 S30320100 1 ~ .a t:.!f OILWlCK 
77-7 143196001 1 :it1' J1.,.:. "Ji~~"I- OIL CAP 

---- ---..,-- .. -----------
__ ..,_ 

--~----------~~-------- ------~-----------------------------~-
78 062681212 2 -:t".l'(::J.437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 

.. ----------i-----.. ·-------------~-------------~~- -~--~~~-----------~-------------------
<·00311 > <For H-CJCl3"> 

79-1 S02742001 , =t? i)J( fEED DOG 
79·2 111860101 , ':Ii? IJJ'( FEED DOG 

<-Cl01.·ClCJSffi> <For~ -CJD1 &-oCJs· > 
79·2 S0274a001 1 't? 1JJ'CA8 FcEDDOG,AB 
79-2 S03885001 1 ;it'~ IJJ'( F'EEDDOG 

<-ODSffl> <For .... oos·> 
7~1 S02743001 1 ::t~ 1)1'< FEED DOG 
79-2· 150793001 , .t-:?'J/{ FEED DOG 

---------- ----------- ---- ---------------~------- ·---~---------------------~-----------
80 100080003 2 :, .,c-'* ~3.18 SCREW, SM3.18 
.. _______ .., ___ 

---------- DI ~-----·-~-~~~~------~-- ~----------------------------------- --~@d'-l\:l <-DD1,•Cl0S,-OCJ31fl > <for"•ClCJ1,-r:::JCJS &-CJCJ3"> :i, . <-
542897001 ,l' , -:i3?1fl\:,!,:,.,1):.,?~ F-LIFTING ECCENTRlCWHEELASSY 
S42899001 1 .... ::..;.,:.,lJ:.,*~·;,~ . ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW 

81- ·1-1 S25236001 2 1'7 t 76X10* './ J. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
81~ -2 $25339101 1 :4' ~ !J ~ --r ,,7~1t':t FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER 

' 052300616 SCREW, PAN M3X6 81-p-3 t 
2 1'.r(:l M3X6 

.s~~tSeo• 
<•ClOSffl > <For"-oos•> , 

Bl S27959001 *. 1 ~=')lfl\;..,~:., 1J;..,?.!, F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEELASSY 
81- _, S25337001 1 l\:.,~:.,1J:.,.,t.~·;.,~ ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW 
81- 1-1 S25236001 2 Y+t'56X10*•JJI SETSCREW,. SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
81-+-2 525339101 1 ~'7IJ~-f1'7,t~z FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER 
81-i-3 062300616 2 1-1'(:l M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 Ci>lt) 

,.,.ssz'l,9 t~ • ( ','1~. ·--------, ------------- ------ -----~----~~--~-~------ ·;eioi:iFTiNGROCK sAAcrer-s.;o----IftJ~li 82 "'52533r1-5-t 1 ~51)-f :t? IJ ~-f :}., 
83 012400636 1 'J'+ t ?AX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6 
88 547508001 1 ?-,"1"Jldl";l'7L,J(- LOCK LEVER 
89 539830101 1 ,1-\'J1,a•;,1i,,i-,,~ SPRING 

11 -lflttJIS&" • For Supply parts " 
90 546852001 1 ;,.:c ~Jt -r 1,,1(-:i?'? a R·STITCHING LEVER SHAFi ASSY 
90-1 S33681001 1 1JZ ~:;i: 1' L,Jf- ~? SHAFT, R-LEVER 
90•2 100511003 1 :1 ~ ~ ,4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 

RIV 

--· 

--

--· 

--· 

...... , 

14 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F. flP.J:..t~oo• (·90LJ) 'Presser 10ot IITTer mecnamsm ~-~ I .::,1u1mmu:m11::&.n:::1 YUlllwllLUt11f \-~.....,, 

/ Mecanisme de leveur du pinceur (-900) / Mecanismo del levantador de mensula de trabajo (·900) 

,,-----------------... 
•; 
iJ 
J ,f 
·i; ·,. 
:f 
'i 

~ 

l 
i 
~l 
~ 

i ., 
~ 

I 
j 
4 
j 
'4 
~ 

~ 
ij 
;1 

·~ 
'l 

...._ ______________________________ ::! 

117-S11·204 ~ 
G . iaillHi I Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr / Mecanisme de marche arriere rapide ) 

15 

/ Mecani~mo de la inverst6n rapida 

l 
L 

i. 
' .~ 
,I 

117·511-205 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

f. t• :t J:. >t Afi l-90O) / Presser ioot lifter mechanism ( .. 900) / 5totthalterneoervorncntung l·:::,uu, 
/ Mec.anisme de leveurdu pinceur (·900) /Mecanismo del levantadorde mensulade trabajo ( .. 90CJ) 

REF.NO. CODE Q~ 1:::,.,,.lll-{ NAME OF PARTS RJV 

1 S38800001 1 j':,.,7~-t;-:t7'1'?~ p.fQOT LIFTER SOLEN01D ASSY 
H S38801051 , ,t~.I:,,'f'.11,,.lf t?~ PRESSER FOOT S0LENO10 ASSY 
1-1-1 S16625050 1 :f ~,. .. ~,~- RUBBER STOPPER 
1M1•2 516625151 1 1f;f ~. WASHER 
1-1-3 154730051 1 I- }I '7E15 RETAIN1NG R1NG, E15 
1, .. \-4 S38803050 1 B:J- t: 100? i B-CORD ASSY. 1 OD 
1-1-5 S38804050 1 w=i - f ioo?.: W-CORO ASSY, 100 
1·2 S33626101 1 ')L,.1-(~§"(?~ LlFTER SOLENOID BRACKET .ASSY 
1-3 516625000 1 "SA.,. t-"!'J(- RUBBER STOPPER 
1-4 062061416 3 ,;t-~:!6X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14 
1-5 S16630001 , t:'!, PlN 
1-6 048050142 2 t- J'? '!11 a ?C5 RET A.INING RlNG, EXTERNAL CS 
.1-7 5253S4101 1 t"-tt.:t 1'1/?¥ PRESSER BAR LlFTING LEVER 
1-8 062501416 1 -r"":15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
1-9 525355001 , ~~:i:,,.,.,., PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT 
1-10 S25356001 1 ~"'tZ7lf-f1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE , .. , , 525307001 , ~;it*' ~5 SCREW,MS 
2 S25357101 1 ~-t:rY~1;:.,7.1=, PRESSER FOOT LlFTlNG ROD 
3 S25281151 2 ~:.,*~s SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
4 025080132 3 t:7'tf,'j*!,,:3?8 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
5 028080242 3 ,<* "" ~2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
6 S501040Oi 3 r-J-~JI, ._ 7.94X25 BOLT, SOCKET SM7 .94X25 
7 547499101 .2 ;t., ~ f' STUD 

117-S11-204 

G. im*illi~ / Quick reverse mechanism/ Umkehr / Mecanisme de marche arriere rapide 
/M . d I . a .d ecamsmo e a rnvers1on r 1p1 a 

REF.NO. CODE O'TY 1::..-;e-< NAM!: OF PARTS RN 

t 551268001 1 ~-\'?7::.,'.II,,~-( f? ~ QUICK REVERSE SOlENOID ASSY 
2 

- - , '.IL,./-<~ 1,.,1<- SOLENOID LEVER 
3 / S07959001 1 77;j.JI, ~47~32Xi4 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X 14 
4 I 062710812 3 T"':1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 

\ 
~?--M. 

117-511-205 

16 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H. jJ xffflii / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorncmung, 1Y1ecarnsme ou c,u~,,~.i. ,uLom 

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo 

< -OOSm / For a.OCJS" > ,-----~---------------{ \ 
I I 
I ~1-2 
I 1.2 .. 1 I 

t ~ j ~--~---~---------~ 

17-2 
2~ __ 1_, 
f \ 

: ~-: 
1~ I 
l I 

19-4 

I 
'.j .,__ __________________________ 11-7--S-11_-3 ..... 01 j 

j 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H. t; ~ f;:JiJ / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung I Mecanjsme du crochet rotatit 
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo · 

~ 

REF.NO. CODE O'TY I:::.,~ 1' NAME OF PARTS RN 
~ 

< .. oo,, -DCl3,•DDSffl > < Fer u-CJ01, •003 & •005" > 

1-1 527960201 1 11-:t=l')'J ~ ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY 
1-1· 1 525394001 1 ~1' /L,7"7-,, ~ !I SCREW1CAP 
1-1·2 145751001 1 7Ii&, j.. FELT 

<•ClOSlfl > <For"-ClOS"> 
1.-2 S35785101 11'-:t:/'71~ ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY 
1-2-1 S35786001 1 ~ 1" JL, 71" 7 ~ -* ~ SCR"EW,CAP 

~----------- ----... ~----~--- -~--------------------~ -~---------------------------------~-- --· 
2 S38764201 1 '1J -:t :; 'J ~ "r ~ t JI,,-, ~ BUSH ASSY,G 
2·1 S25402000 1 :t 1' JI,-:,,- JI,, OIL SEAL 
3 551432001 1 7'7 I- Jt.; ~-1.37,, :.If~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 S25363101 1 '/J"1~?-Jf7'") ~ GEARASSY 
4-1 S23651001 2 7'7 l:: "5' 6X6;j; '.I :J. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
5 S25365001 1 ~,, lJ :.,7 ·t-;J ~.'1? ~ BEARING BUSH ASSY 
5-1 S236S1001 2 -;,-;- t:: 56X6Jtl '.I/. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

.. -----.. ~----_______ _.., .. ---- ----------------~------ ~---~~~~------------------~~---~------ --· 
<•DD 1 ~ -CJOS. •003.J:li > <For ,._CJCl1,•0C1S & •CICJr> 

14 502602001 1 ?zJ-1J '? .. J' B--CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET 

<..OClS~> <For N-oos-> 
14 159324001 1 r)71l-;;" l- :J. 8-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET 

·------·-------------------------~--~-------~~~-~ ~--~~--~-~--~-----~~--~--~~~--------- --· 
15 062681212 1 -;-,c:,437-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37--40X12 

16--------.---~-------·---------------------------- ---------------------------------~---- --· 
<•DCJ1ffl > <For ---c:U:J1n> 

16-1 S06106901 1 ::J., ~?"' '?/\:J-?? ROTARY HOOKASSY, W/BOX 

<-OOSM> < For w -OClS., > 
16-1 544338901 1 :J 1 ~ -7 :h V RP/\ ::J ? ! ROTARY HOOKASSY, RPW/BOX 

<-003ffl> <for " .. CJCJ3 11 > 
16-1 502603902 1 ::lr)'..J?1J'?/\::::l?.:. ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOK 

<·DOS~> <For# -ODS#> 
16-1 148846901 1 ::1 ~ ~? ~ V/\:J-7 ~ ROTARY HOOKASSY, W/BOX 
________ .,. ____ 

~---------- .. _. ... ··--------~------------ -*P--------~~~~~-•~•~-•~-------------• --· <-001.-oos. 
·ClO:lr ·OOSRI > < For "-001, -0 OS, •003 & •DOS,.> 

17-1 503245001 , ;;1:;.,-,.-~.,~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 

<·313, -413, ·913.fl > < For •.313, .. 413~ 913"> 
17-1 S2578O001 1 #t':..--t-.it?~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 

·----------
.,_., _______ ---- -------------------~--- ~~-----~~-~p-~----·-~---~~----~-----· --· < •Clu1, •CJClS, --ClC13.lft > <For n.QtJ1r•OClS &-ClCl3"> 

18·1 146290001 , :f. ~;., BOBBJN 

<-ODSAI> <For ••ODS"> 
18-2 117132001 1 ~1::., BOBBIN 

·-----.. --·--...... ~ ......... _ ...... -~----~---~-----·------ ---------------~--·~--~~-~-----~------ --· 
<-013.M > <For"-013"> 

19 538661101 1 :,j{t-'T.:...~.1·;,~47~ LOWER THREAD DETECTORASSV 
19-1 538662001 1 -t?.:,~- I- IJ':1~71,- 1- SENSOR SE1TING Pl.A TE 
19-2 S38663100 1 l:'.;,-, F?~i.,.1 it='~~ PIN ORIVING SOLENOlD ASSY 
19-3 S38665100 1 ;Jf9':...:,aJ-:, POTENTIOMETER 
19-4 062300616 2 j-"'{::IM3Xfi SCREW, PAN M3X6 
19.5 S38667001 , ~ ;:-, 1,,1~- DRIVING LEVER. 
1M 012'400436 2 71' t:'74X4 SET SCREW. SOCKET (ffi M4X4 

117-S 11-301 

18 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H. 7J YN~/ no1ary noot\ rnecnaru:sn1, \,:;uouc1 vu11,"u,11.1n:.:f, , •• '-....... , ................... - ..... - .. "' .. ·-·-··· 

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo t 
"I' 

··l 
~----------------------------.... -1 

19 

< -OOSm / For 11,00S11 > . J --------------------{ 

1 

l 

< -msm I For "-DOS·> 

18-2--@ 

··amn 

< 03111 / For "-Dl3" > 

19-4 

17-2 
2~ __ 1_, 
I \ 

:~•: 
I~ I 
1 , , ____ ..,, 

i' .. -.: 

I 

117 .. 511·301 · 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H. t.J 7 ~~ I Rotary hook mechanism/ Greitervorncntung, Mecamsme cu crocnet. rounn 
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.,,: 1' NAME OF PARTS 

<·D13ffl> < For "·CJ13•> 
19-7 538668001 1 -'-71'~-?! SLIDERASSY 
19-7-1 538671000 1 7;.,$,.::1.'!lt:-;... DETccrPIN 
19-7-2 014300335 1 Y7?~BX3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3 
19-8 538672001 1 :1.'3-f ~-111 t: SLIDER GU lDE 
19·9 062350416 2 1"~::>:a.SX4 SCREW,PAN M3.5X4 
19·10 538673000 1 ~;..,1J1'f' PlN GUIDE 
19-1 i 062351216 2 'T 1':':J 3SX 12 SCREW, PAN M3.SX12 
19-12 S38674001 1 ~7.:...!,,Sv1~-?!. POTENSJON LEVER ASSY 
19-12-1 538689001 1 *f-;.,-=,,;31,.,/(-1(-~ POTENS10N LEVER BASE 
19-12-2 S38690000 1 :,i7;:,..~31,.,1<- POTcNSION LEVER 
19-12-3 062400816 , "T"::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
19-12-4 025040236 1 t:'5if,S*,:..:z..,4 WASHER, PLA1NM4 
19-12-5 028040245 1 '~*-ff 'ii*-'2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
19-13 012400436 1 71"t ?4X4 SET SCREW, SOO<ET (Fl) M4X4 
19-14 S38675001 1 :,,sr 1° 1--i! :,"tj"- I- IJ 1 IJ'-19- SETTlNG PLATE, L·THREAD DETECT 
19-15 062400616 2 -t-~::>M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
19-16 538676100 , -7;.,~.:z.';l:tt.11~- DETECTOR COVER 
19•17 062350416 4 ;-."{::t3.SXA SCREW# PAN M3.SX4 
20 062710812 2 7-'(::J476--32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X8 
21 S386770S0 1 ~:::t.?-71' :::,- F') .! CONNECTING COR.D ASSY 
22 062350416 t ~-"'::JBX4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4 
23 340400001 1 .::i.=.~ ~ 1<:,,, i: BEAOBAND 

u -;t-:/ ~ a ;.,n&., • OPTION PARTS ., 

<•OCJ3J:II > <for •-003•> 
<With Rotary hook assy, bobbin 

<tr-~,:;t.t::::.-'T-;:,../~t:!:--M> case assy & bobbin> 
16-2 527855901 1 :J ?~ ~:tJ"?D-3-tz 7 I- ROTARY HOOK SET, 1. 7-3 

,. ..................... .. ····· ......... ~··· .. ······· ................................... ············ •••••••••••••••••••.-'9-•••••••••••••• r-•r•"' ,•••••••••••••••••• •••••••·•• •••1:a 

16-2 523845901 , :J?"./?j)"li"1,7·31'::l~l ROTARY HOOKASSY, 1.7-3 W/BOX 
II- _____ ,... .. ___ 

~---------- ----~--------~------------- p~----------------------p--------~~---
<•DClSJ:R> <For .. •OCJS.,> 

<With Rotary hook assy. bobbin 
< fl:,#, t: ~ '1"- ~ .. ~ t:: ;..,t.t > case as:iy & bobbin> 

16-2 S27856901 1 ::J?~?1l'?1.7•S"lr"!I J. ROTARY HOOK SET, 1.7·5 

•• lit ...................... ..................... ....... . .................... ~ ........................... , . ................................. ························· .. ·······-····-·· 
16-2 523846901 1 ::!?"./'77.1~1.7-51\::1? I. ROTARY HOOK~SY, 1.7-SW/BOX 

~------------- i-._.,.. ______ ---- --------~~---------~--- ~------~---~~-~~~-·~~~~-------~-------
17-2 523847001 1 ,JC t:.:.-1".;..;t.1.7?:; BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1. 7 

<"'f sftDfUit:i!MlU6 > < For Lower thread detector> 
i7-2 534832001 1 ~ 1::.,-,.-A1.n ~ BOBBlNCASEASSY, 1.7 

~-- _,_ __ ~--- ________ .., __ ------~~~·~-----~--~--~~~~~ -~----~~~~-----------------·~-----~---
18-2 S23848001 1 ,r.1:::,...1.1 BOBBIN, 1.7 

.... ffltl&ff "For Suppl1 parts• 
24 548660901 1 ? ~ n 'V RPI\ :::l ., ~ INNERROTARVHOOKASSY, RPW/B 

117-S11-301 

RtJ 

..... 

--· 

..... 

--· 

-·· 

20 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. m2ilili111'IMI~/ Luoncauon / ocnrr11~1u1 ·~' 1-UIJIIU.,c:.1 ........ , ---·----·-·· 

7 ~~~ !f <-4CD.-9CDI! I For ."·4CJO,·SCIJ' 

t~i 12·2~ 

10 
15 12., 

~--

117-S11-$50 

21 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. ~)dlfJ171111i~ /Lubrication/ Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. COt>E o·n t::..JC-( NAME Of PARTS RM 

1 S38734000 , Jl.!,,{11"':Jtf-;,, PACKING, F-PLA TE. 
2 104449009 2 ::f ld!;.. 15.S RUBBER CAP, 15.5 

3 S38767101 ' t-'):,,:..-*n,1'-·n WICK HOLDER ASSY 

4 062670612 2 1"~::J357-40X6 SCREW, P.AN SM3.S7.40X6 
6 538697i00 1 '7~t:.'€ WICK,3X3 

7 081001670 1 OIJ ;..- 1PW1 0 RING, PW1 
8 S38769000 1 7:C.Jld• FELT 
9 145737001 1 7 :c JI, 1-- ;t 4.t :r. FELT SUPPORT 
,o 081004070 1 OIJ ;..- 1P4 0 RlNG, P4 

--------------------~-------------------·----.- ------~---~~~~----~-----------~------- --· 
<-005.Eft> <For--cms•> 

11 111863001 1 /\ IJ ;j;? 'i?;.., CORK, NEEDLE BAR 

·------ .. --- -------------- -------------------~--- ----~---~------~----·---~--~---~~-~~~- --
<·30Clffl> <For --3CIO "> 

12·1 S02701101 2 ::J- f,t1J":!:.U1 CORD HOLDER, U 1 

< .. 4DCl~ -9CJClffl > <for•-4oO &-900 111 > 
12·2 502702101 2 :J- f :t -t;':CU2 CORO HOLDER, U2 

·---- ... -----~- ---------- ---- -----------------~----- ----------------------------~------~----· 
14 S47452001 1 =i- r,t ~::c n CORD HOLDER, Tl 
,s 062670612 2 ;-~::1357~OX6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57 .. 40X6 
16 062671012 1 ,;-,,,c:Ja 57-40.X 10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
24 S38696001 1 ~ !., .,, ~ ~ JI, PUMP BUSH 
25 081025870 1 o•J ;..1sis ORING,S25 
27 144875001 1 ?7~:'.I~- PLUNGER 
29 547453001 1 :Jf;..,77S!-*~SM? ~ CAP SCREW ASSY, PUMP·SM 
29-1 547454001 1 1f. ~-7':, ~*~SM CAP SCREW, PUMPSM7.94-28X11 
29·2 144876001 1 77:.,~"'\9-J(* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
30 104821009 1 :::r Ai'!;., 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
31 S47455001 1 :t-1' Jl-~3?-h'.!l*~SM AJUSTING SCREW, OIL SM4.37-40 
32 081004870 1 0 1J .:.,1's4 ORING.S4 
33 142359001 2 :t-r.r..?:J, OIL FEEDING PIPE 
36 S43526301 1 ~ "' JI,~ ~? ~ ~ ~ ! OIL TANKSET 
3~1 S3872i200 1 ,r-< Jl,:,t :.--, -, a OIL TANKASSY 
36-1-1 S25382001 , ::t--(Jl,~7 OIL FEEDING Pl?E 
36-1-2 551815001 1 :t-1'J"ft?y OIL FEEDING PIPE 
3&-2 S2S384000 1 J\-{ .:l.f .:t- '1 OIL TUBE, L= 110 
3~3 543791000 1 c:J1,~.::..-'iMS OIL TUBE,MS 
36-4 S07876101 1 7::J..-"1~1---,1~ TUBE CUP 
36-S 104450109 , ::r .LL-I: :.,9 RUBBER CAP, 8 
36-6 S38750000 1 t: :Jt.~.:i-7 O1L TUBE . 
36-7 140518001 1 ~ ;I. ,i- ;/7.94 SCREW, SM7.94X10 
36-8 081007070 1 o•J ;;'.J n ORING, P7 · 
37 062681012 2 -:r~::l43?--40X1O SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
38 025680132 2 I: ~ 1f fl* $, 9 '7 4.37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 
39 028050243 2 1t.;.., n *2-s WASHER, SPRlNG 2-5 
40 S02657101 1 ::i- F.t1'~ CORD HOLDER 
41 062670612 1 1'--<.:::1357.40)(6 SCREW, PAN SM3S7-40X6 
42 550094001 1 t::l.-'f.::.-:1? ! Oil TUBEASSY 
42-1 S50095000 1 f:!:.11,g..:z..-:i OIL TUBE 
42-2 S50096000 11tt!:f WICK 
42·3 141189101 1 ;t-( Jl,~_,."r .. ~1 OIL CAP 
42-4 S3S654000 1 1 ~ l:~3X3 WICK.3X3 
42-5 S42670001 1 ~ :.11,:f,,,i-7,t 1-·;l/t TUBE STOPPER 
42-6 081004070 1 OIJ:.,-7p~ ORING,P4 
46 108S20009 1 :f ~~ ;.-19.8 RUBBER CAP. 19.8 
48 S3295900O 1 ?~t:=c WICK 

117-511-3S0 

22 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

< -91:I]Jg/ For " .. 9C[J• > 

23 

, 
; 

L~46 

L 54r4 

-._58 
8-59 
3-57 

111-s11 .. 350 

I 

l 
l 
I 

.1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. •imfll~lllil / Lubrication /Schmlerung I Lubrification / Lubricaci6n· 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.,1--r NAME OF PARTS Rf\l 

49 140430001 , 7~t:~ WlCK, L=40 
52 S02702101 1 ::i- I:' ,t-tt:.tU2 CORO HOLDER, U2 
53 062670612 1 -;,,K::13S7-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
54 S47456001 1 ..,.~~;,,"}':/??!. SUB TANK SET 
54-1 547457001 1 ofj'-j~:.,??~ SUB TANK ASSY 
54-2 S47492000 1 t;.=JL-1-.;i.-'j OIL TUBE 
54-3 S47493000 1 ?H~~ WICK 
54-4 S07876101 2 JJ,,::1-';i:,.. ~~'' TUBE CLlP 
54,-5 547473000 1 D1Ji:r) OlLFILTER 
54-6 112758009 1 ~,:/ t: ::t-r JL,7 :SI OIL CAP 
55 S47487001 1 ,t 1' Jl,-f- ~? ~ FLOAT 
56 547488000 1 * -rn,-1- ~ OIL GAUGE 
57 062681012 2 -t-11C::i437..aox10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
58 025680132 2 t 5411J * ~ =I -, 4.37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 
59 028050243 2 /'t*<!f1i*2·5 WASHER, SPRlNG 2·5 
60 525788101 1 7.:Z.-7'; 1)':/7 TUBE CUP 
61 547509001 1 .:a. •J :I ?71"~ t: 011. GAUGE WINDOW 
63 S07876101 1 g.:,.-7';). ~~It TUBE CUP 

---------- -- ---------- ----- -------~--------~~~---~ -----~~~---------~-~-~---~-·~-~--------
<·90CHI> <For •..goo•> 

64-1 538772300 1 "'"' t: :I :I.,~ ., ~ BED UNDERCOVERASSY 
64-1-1 S51272000 1 ~:379'?1.! OIL WlNDOW. B-COVER 
64-1-2 SS1273000 1 y 1-1~-;1~;., PACKING 
64-1-3 S51274001 1 "?t:'71 CAP,W 
64-1-4 062350416 4 1"-'(::J3.SX4 SCREW, PAN M3.SX4 

·----------....... ._ _____ ----~-~~~---------------~-~ ---~-~-----~~~~------~---~------~~---- -· 
<·3CI0,-40Dffi > <For ""•3CJCJ &•400,.> 

64-2 S38771301 1 ~-, f' -J ::1? ~ ~?? t SEO UNDER COVER SET 
64-2-1 S38772300 1 ,<•:J I-'~ ::J '7 51 ? ~ BED UNDER COVER ASSY 
64-2·1·1 551272000 1 ~::J.,~y t: Oil WINDOW. B-COVER 
64-2-1-2 551273000 1 ';'r~":~'f;., PACKING 
64-2-1-3 551274001 1 7 F75 CAP,W 
64·2-1-4 0623S0416 4 7,c::;3.5x4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4 
64-2-2 S25782001 1 t ..,,, .Y 9 ::i '!I? -, ~ KNEEE l.lFTER SHAFT ASSY 
64-2-3 146293001 1 f-;f.?E10 RETAINJNGRING. ~10 
64-2-4 S25341001 1 i: '4/r ~ * s;° I) I~* SPRING, TWIST 
64-2·5 525342001 1 t 117' 'f KNEE LIFTER 
64-2-6 021060306 2 3~.:1.1"':/ l-6 NUT,3M6 
6~2-7 52S344001 1 'fi Jl,t·6 BOLT, M6 
64-2~ 52S345001 1 t'f7''f?7 KNEEE LIFTERARM 
64-2-9 062061616 1 1"~:::36X16 SCREW. PAN M6X16 
64-2-10 S25475001 2 ~ J *-!l6 SET SCREW, M6X19 

-
... -. .. -~~-------.... -- .. -----i----------~~-~-----~------- ~------~------------------~~----~-----·-65 538774100 1 ~ :i·71 r~·!I ~;., PACKlNG 
66 062681212 8 '1'"'<::.437""40XU SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
67 S2540O30O 1 7ZJH FELT 
68 525401100 1 :t "'Jl,,$,-JI, OllSEAL 
69 549403000 1 ~Ai-~-11, DUST SEAL 
70 S2S402000 1 ;.-., Jl.-;,-JI, OILSEAL 
71 S329u0100 · 1 :t "( Jl,,~-JI, OILSEAL 
73 104821009 1 :J J,,iz :.,10.s RUBBER CAP, 10.S 

-

350 117-S11 ·350 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

• .... ,,,....::. - - .,,.., , • • " ... 11auu 1~ 1 ~ 11,'-'t ICU 11:::tl JI I ri:tUt:1 IIUIII UIIY~VOn ICOtUng / rvl8CSn1Sme c:Je J. enfilage 
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado 

13 12 4 

• I 

15 14 

19-3 19-, 19•10 19-4 1 S.2 

19-6 19-7 19--B 19-9 

117-S11-401 

25 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K . ~ii~ Iii*/ Th reading mechanism I Fadenfu h rungsvorrichtu ng / M ecanisme de 1' enfi lag e 
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado 

- REF.NO. CODE Q'iY t:~;(-( NAME OF PARTS 

<-om, -oosm > <For w-001 &-OCJS«> 

1 183377001 1 71.,7!,::,3;.,?~AO PRE-TENSlON ASSY, A 

<•CJCJ3. •CJOSJR > <For "-003 &·DDSu> , 183378001 1 7·1.,y~::,3=..,~u PRE~TENSION ASSV, B 
_____ ,... ______ __ .., _______ --------------------------- i-.--------·-------------------------·-·-
3 014680622 1 7;- ~ > * :/4.37? ;Jf ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 147557101 1 -f l-~7:jtry SPOOL PIN 
5 100400000 1 .... t-.:t.JI,;( t:~ PIN 

6 S1O469001 1 7'7 1-- :J. ~ :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
1 S25473001 1 -( ~,:t.)l,JC,jt? TENSION RELEASE STUD 
8 S25472001 , :,r-,. i ~., 1 ~ 1' '"' r ;...-,. 1 THREAD GUIDE, P·BAR BRACKET 
9 062680i12 1 -;-~::::JLll7-40X.7 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X7 
10 i45522101 1 '?-ii.-( t-?~71'R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R 
11 S19056001 , 1<-1 ;., r 357-40><6 SCREW, BIND SM3.S7-40X6 
12 S02614124 1 T' ~ I:!!,",< - THREAD TAKE-LIP COVER 
13 062680712 1 '1"~::!437c40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7 
14 S38808051 , ~;.,-(9 FACE PLAT: 
15 062671012 3 7-"'.:13S7-40X10 . SCREW, PAN SM3.S7--40X10 
16 502617001 , > ;., -< ~ -< I-" ;,y i' THREAD GUfDE, F-PLATE 
17 060670612 , 11C-t ;., r 3s1..wX6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57--40X6 

·------~------------- ---- ----------------------- ·------~------------------------~-~---
<-OD1,"".00S,·ClCJ3Jil > <For "·001,-0CIS &-003"> 

18-1 100573001 1 J\ IJ ~" > ~ Jl,O-f 1-- 7' ;.,;--( THREAD GUIDE, D N-BAR BUSH 

<-ODS.Ell> <Fer "•005,.> 
18-2 148901001 1 , \ IJ ~ ,, .,c ~ JI, D-1' ~ 7 :., r -< TH READ G UIOE, 0 N-BAR BUSH 

·------------------------~------------~--------- -~-----------------------------~------< .. 001, -oos.1 > <for "·ClC:J1 &•DOS.,> 
19 S35788001 1 af j,.73?~*°?§-1'., ~ THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
19-4 100399001 1 "( t, t- l) I q,. SPRING 
19--7 115188001 1 ~..1-( ~ra')~/{* SPRING, TENSION 

<·D03Jtl> <For u-CJCl3u> 
19 531031001 , ,-( f.7':l?~;fi')~-t? i TH READ TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
19-4 502620001 1 -( f-- J- IJ 1t* TENSION SPRI N<S 
19-7 104525001 1 --< l--~3,,~Jt4 SPRING, TENSION 

<DCl·SJtl > <For 111-CJOS"> 
19 S31034001 1 *ll-73?~;f.r)~-1?~ THREAD TENSlON BRACKET ASSY 
19-4 S02620001 , -( .. l- 1) ,< * TENSION SPRING 
19-7 504632001 1 '1 t-~S'i:,,1<4 TENSION SPRING 

----------- ------------------~----~--------~----- ·-------------------------------~-----19-1 S03254001 1 -f l-7:3?!1~?~1' THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
19-2 116922001 1 -f t-73?~~,, TENSION STUD 
19-3 100402004 1 I-;! *~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
19-5 145446001 2 -f l-.,.:l?!r'tJ'7 DISC, TENSION 
19-6 159805001 1 -1' r-7:l'i~"1'7~"1'Z DISC PRESSER, TENSION 
19--8 S12441001 1 ~;1,;3,,1<i?z~jj* WASHER 
19-9 531032001 1 -r t-~ s ? ~'T ·:, t- TENSION NUT 
19--10 t14294001 1 0 11;...~· CRING 

-
117-S11-401 

RM 

_ .. , 

--· 

-~· 

--· 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L . ~~Ii~ / Bobbin winder mechanism /Spuler/ Mecanisme ciu Dobineur 
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

1s---, 
17---e 

M • ;tdl,t IIS 1. Tension release n,echanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorricntung 
/ Mecanisme de la l&che de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tension 

.. 

·-~-

.---·· 

' ~~-) 
,,/'s -· 

117-S11-402 ·: 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

·L. *:Jt;jffi / Bobbin winder mechanism /Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur 
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

-REF.NO. 'CODE Q"TY 1::.,;,t NAME OF PARTS -
1 525790001 1 -r 1-~it-~~rl/'r? i B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY 
2 S25409001 1 'f ~v~7? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 

3 S254100S0 1 ,( f,..-:!f,,JI,? BOBBlN WlNDER WHEEL 
4 012400636 ,2 i"rl:: ?4X6 SET SCREW. SOCKET cm M4X6 
5 S25789O00 1 :f A. ?29 RUBBER RING, 29 
6 S25411001 1 "'i.~"'"T'~? BOBSLN WINDER ARM SHAFT 

7 025080132 1 '=7~71,l.~3?6 WASHER, PLAlN S 8 
8 0480603.42 1 }, ;e 'i E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
g S23651001 1 7'-t-1:: ?&X6*"./ J SET SCREW. SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
10 S254t3101 1 ,,a~:,~1t:c.!l?? ~ BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT /J.SSY 
11 S25417001 1 -( ~'?~I(* SPRING 
,2 S25418101 1 ,,rt- v.qi.JE r~/(,i- SPRlNG 
13 S25419001 11 rV:t'- t,.-;,1, BOBB1N WINDER STOPPER 
i4 OG2400816 1 -J-~:::14X8 SCREW.PAN M4X8 
15 52S4200S1 1 *t::.,~"J'XR BOBBIN PRESSER, R 
16 062400816 1 :t-r<::l4X8 SCREW,PAN M4X8 
17 026040236 1 1::-1'-tf:ti*~t.r:lr-4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 
18 S10174000 1 *:J tJ :3?"1'5' OUST GUARD PLATE 
21 S25478001 1 ;. -;;. KNlfE 
22 062680663 1 -r"""':::i 437-AOXG SCREW,PAN SM4.37-40X6 
23 047200642 1 :;l. 7 IJ ;.,? f::;.,AW2 PIN, SPRlNG ROLL AW2 
24 S38736101 1 1 },'?.-( t--f:irj~7 ~ BOBBIN WINDER TENSJON ASSY 
24-1 14544600, 2 ~ 1-,:,:1,, ~~? DISC, TENSION 
24--2 115188001 1 !,l:Z.1' t-f-5!") ~/(.",t. SPRlNGJ TENSlON 
24-3 108265009 1 -< l-7:I? :,+-, t- TENSION NUT 
25 014680622 1 7'7 t- JI. .:t- :14.37.,. ;S( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37 

117-511-402 
M . ~- ;I. II~ /Tension release mechanism/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung 

I Mecanisme de la lache de tension/ Mecanismo relajador de tension 
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::~.,C"( NAME OF PARTS , 538739000 1 -r t-.:i.J.-.-,(?"(-\'- THREAD RELEASE WIRE 

l2 110161004 2 -J--"1 t-A.76 NUT, SM4.76 
3 154607101 1 ~ ~.:1.J\.;I ?-<1'-:t"t.:CD WIRE HOLDER, D 
4 060670612 2 IH !,., J:3S7-.40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
5 014680622 1 YT I- .i£ 4;:,;~.37-,.;J£t SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
6 542194001 , ?1"-¥-*'t% HOLDER, WIRE 

117-S 11-404 

RI\I 

RM 

28 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N . ~~ 1J eoa I Tnread trimmer mechanism I t-aaenaoscnne1aevomcmung 
/ Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

" 56 

117-611-403 . 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N . *,e) 1J l\fflil /Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrkhtung 
/ Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

~ 

REF.NO. CODE NAME OF PARTS Q'TV t:., JI -1' 

1 S00337021 1 1 l-~IJ:t.JA THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 154S67000 2 ":,..."fs.3 SPACER, 5.3 
3 014771022 2 7-r f,. ;t * ~635? :.t: ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
4 502637001 1 ":19- 1' /\ FIXED KNIFE 
5 102843004 1 -v 7 * ::;357 SCREW, FLATSM3.57 

·6 S02643001 1 -< ~ ~,<~ LOWER THREAD FINGER 
7 100645003 1 -tJii* WASHER 
8 062680712 1 '1'~::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7 
9 527963001 , "'( .. ~ 1) *Jl,g'? .a MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER ASSY 
9-1 S25424001 1 1' t- ~ 1) ~}I,~ MOVABLE KNIFE HOl0ER 
9-2 S254260O1 1 1 t,. ~ IJ L, :,.. 1:J :,.. THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
9-3 S25427001 2 1':,*~4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
9-4 021400306 1 3~.:tj-•:, 1-4 NUT,3 M4 
9-S S25428052 1 -f f. ~ I) l,/{- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
9-6 525437000 , 1,.,/(-;:;t 1-•:,1, STOPPE~ LEVER 
10-1 S02645001 1 ,,f t:11, MOVABLE KNIFE 
11 148537101 2 11'54-:/437. SCREW,, FLAT(WISOCKE-0 SM4.37 
12 062501416 1 7~:::ISX14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
13 S25425001 1 -1 1-- ~ 1) * JII :$i ~-,.:.,: -( ~ KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE 
i4 004301016 3 +-t;'5::13X10 SCREW1 FLATM3X10 
2S 538775051 1 1 .. ~ 1) 1,.,1<-J{* SPRING, THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
26 502647001 1 J1-V'!J~? FORKED SHAFT 
27 502648001 1 ;,7- COLLAR 
28 154581001 1 7~-:r_,~.,7-~)1, BUSH, FORKED SHAFT 
29 014680622 1 7'7 ~ ~ #:1437"':J! ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM4.37 
30 S27964001 1 -( 1-~ IJ :1,.l.. vJ<--.J ?? ~ THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ScT 
30-1 S25430021 1 -f I-~ IJ 1J J.,d,_,J',-? ~ THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVERASS'i' 
30-2 S25432001 1 :l 0-:i-,c~ ~ ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, C 
30-3 021400216 1 2:--.::z.r ·;., t-4 NUT,2M4 
33 523651001 1 7:1' t: ~6X6~~ > SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
34 154593201 1 -r 1-~•J11A1.,1<-:J? THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT 
35 154594000 1 1J7- COLLAR 
36 525434000 1 ?7;.,3:.-:!A RUBBER CUSHJON 
37 154595001 1 :1J .£.1,.,J(-:r F' ~'~* SPRING 
38 154596000 1-< J-~ 1J1.1Avr<-?·}'~:a:... CUSHION 
39 110367001 1 if1J'4 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
40 048060342 1 I- Jl '7E6 RETAINING RING. E6 
41 538776001 , .., 1- _. •; ~ ..., / -r r ~ ~ THREAO TRIMMER SOLENOID MSY 
41 .. , S38777050 1 "f ~~•J~t.,)-'( F THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
41-1-1 S36574051 1 '.J L,J--( f:? -5:,:;'-\7- SOLENOID PLUNGER 
41-1-2 536893050 1 :!A-?·;,~e:, RUBB£R CUSHION 
41-2 S38n8051 1 -( J- ~ IJ ~ !., / --( t: ~ -( THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE 
41-3 S2S438051 1 -J 1,.,.1.-r n,,t- SOLENOID LEVER 
41-4 525439101 1 ,-;.,496 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
41-5 S420S7000 2 ~=M::t:.-!t- I- SJLENT SHEET 
41·6 155559001 1 t7'tf;j,l- WASHER. PLAIN 
41·7 021060306 1 3~.::z.;--;, t-6 NUT,3 M6 
41-8 535729001 1 '.7'7:j(JI, I- 3X20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20 
41-9 021300206 2 2!.-.::Z.1- 1!1 l-3. NUT,2 M3 
41-10 062400816 4 ~"<::24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
49 062711012 1 7~::l47'6-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
so 062711212 2 ~"'::::1476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
56 538687000 1 :i-*~~SSSM4R CONNECTOR, 55S7•14R 
58 S38n9001 1 7--A-u:,~s GROUND WIRE ASSV 
59 502745001 1 -+/114 WASHER 
60 062680663 1 7"'\::J437-40X6 SCR£W, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
63 340400001 1 .::i.=~·o<:., i: BEAD BAND 
-

"':r7 ~ 9 :.-m&. • ,. OPTION PARTS• 
10-2 502646001 1 "' r r)1,s MOVABLE KNIFE, S 

117-S11-403 

RM 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P. ~jA,<OO«i (-400. -900) /Thead wiper mechanism (-4CIJ. -900) 
I Fadenwischvorrichtung (·400. ·900) / Mecanisme de tire-fil (-4[]], -900) 
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo {-400 , -900) 

I 
1 

-J 
·1 
I .---------------------------1 :! 

14 

,----------------~ 
I ~-- I 
I ~__,,,,, I 

1-1 /~=------ I 
J ~ I 
I I 
I e ~ I 
I ~~ I 
I ~I l ,.,,.~. . !'- o:jJ_µ! I \J tt;(. t ________ _/ 
2:~~33 t ~ 
--8 1213 ~ 1 

4~ _s ~ 
31 j rl:: ··---~~ 1 0 

10 

r~ Q) ··---~-~ 6 ~, ---r}" 
12 18 C"---........ 

-~ 

117-911-405 

.i 
I 
1 
·1 

i 
'l 
.1 

J 
I 

·"' j 
-i ., 
.! 

l 
J 
l 
J 
~ 

' 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

p. *ik-1 ~ti (-400, -900) /Thread wiper mechanism (-400, -900) 
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (-400, -900) /Mecanisme de tire .. fil (--400,-900) 
/ Mecanismo del limp1ador de hilo ( .. 40D, -9DD) 

· REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;;..,J(-( NAME Of PARTS 

1 S41209051 1 -< f-1\7-f~v.1-1 t:,~ THREAD WIPPER SOLENOID ASSY 
3 S4i206001 , -f ~ /\71" J{* SPRING, T-WIPER 
4 S41205001 , l:7~jj;. WASHER, PLAIN 
5 525449201 , ~ ~.., ·1t· t- l)'.:l 'T-< 9 SITTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
6 062300616 3 7"'::IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1 140647101 1 :a- f ;t+J.:r. CORD HOLDER 
8 062300616 1 T""=M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
9 062300616 2 '1'""::: M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
10 S33609001 1 ~1,.,.11'Fl- 1)7'T~1' SETTING BRACKET, SOLENO1D 

. 11 062401016 2 '1'"":4X10 SCREWt PAN M4X10 
12 062400616 i 7"'::iM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
13 026040236 2 t:: 5 -tf:ff-* ~ jj=t4 WASHER. PLAIN 4 
14 S33610001 1 ._, 1.,.,1 -f F1>1<- SOLENOID COVER 
15 060400516 1 1< 1':, i: M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4XS 
16 S25451001 1 { t- I\? "'( ~? ? 'T 1' 9 THREAD WlPER SUPPORT 
17 S254S2001 1 ~ l-/\7 ·<.~ ?:,.,??-! THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSV 
18 048040342 1 ~ JC ?E4. RETAINING RING, E4 
19 S25454001 1 i?-:J ~:.t,5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
20 S25279001 1 7' ~ ~ t- ~? ~ Uvl35-S . SET SCREW, (CP) M3.S-5 
21 S02678001 1 7-( H-1~,t. SPRING 
22 52545S001 1 -r ~J\-51c·;11: THREAD WIPER ROD 
23 110735002 1 <tf"Jjfi. . WASHER 
24 048030342 1 t, ,c '7E3 RET AINlNG RJNG, E3 
25 018400836 2 ,,?" #JI, l-4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
26 S25456001 1 7'7:,!J1't:':.- ?LUNGER PIN 
27 S02681001 1 1' t,J\71' THREAD WIPER 
28 060400516 1 '< -< :, i: M4XS SCREW, BIND M4XS 
29 146288001 1 "f l-/\71' ~? 11 .,_ COLLAR, T-WIPER STUD 
30 S03677001 1 'f'JJ* WASHER 
31 541207000 1 .,_~-~::fA SPACER RUBBER 
32 149097000 1 :,S?:t:,;S,-~ SILENT SHEET 
33 S25456001 2 7'7:.,~17~;., PLUNGER PIN 

11,7-S11-40S 

RM 

32 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

01. :::i ::-, t,. c-JL,#':l!J Allfi/ Control box mechanism/ ~cnanKas1en 
/ Mecanisme du doitier da contrOle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

.. 
·., t 

1~ 

117-S11-502 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

01 • :J ::., 1-- o - JL- ;;ft ·:; ~ -" fl~ I Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du boitier de contrOle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

- REF.NO. CODE Q•TY l;::,JC -( NAME OF PARTS RM 
-
2 S34448001 2 l\4J1, ~~§' 1° PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET 

3 014680622 2 -p,;- I- JC* ~4.37'7 :I! lo SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
11 S38742201 l -t!-.,7-(-~,f':,,..,~ SAFETY SWITCH ASSY 
1M S38743100 1 ~1',c:::z.-1,~~s. MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
11-2 538744001 1 '- "f ':/ 't -(~I"<* SPRING, SWITCH PL TE 
11-3 S38745101 1 7.-("')IJ-~-( SWITCH BRACKET 
11-4 062020806 2 T""'::::IZX8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
, ,.s 140647101 1 ::i-F:t.,,.:r. CORP HOLDER 
11-6 062400616 1 '1-,(.:lM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
11 .. 7 062401216 1 1""(:SM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
11-8 026040236 , t:'5'1:tI-* !:11~4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 
11-9 154514001 , ;t""i.-~- SPACER 
11-10 021400106 1 -J-':I H!,..:i.4 NUT, 1M4 
12 062680612 1 1".l'\'::l4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
13 025040233 1 I: ?1'1.f :H·.=z. ?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
________ ,,. ____ _______ .., .. _ ----------~-------·----~--- ·---------~-~--~---------~------------ --· 
100-1 180627001 1 B-40/ \ ~Ul,, ! OPERATION PANELASSY, B--40 
________ ... __ -_., ________ i--~----------~~~------------ ~-----~~·------------·~------~----·-- --· 

<IIJl*lffl > < For Japan only> 
100-2 J80628001 1 &-100/l * Jl,1 ~ --
·----------~------~------- ------~---------------- ----~----------~~-~-----------~------- --

<lattJI > < For Export> 
100 .. 3 J80629001 1 OPERATJON PANEL ASSY, B·100 
_________ .... _ .. 

~----.----- -------------------~----~--- ~------~-------------~---------------- --· 
<~PJII} > <For Japan only> 

101 J80828001 1 0D7100A-l:- ~ 

, ...................... ~-·······.' .......... ,., . ...... ········· .......... -· ............................... .................... , ......................... ~-··· ·········"'···· .. ········ .... · .... .. .... 
<ffi:Uffl > <For Export> ,o, J80829001 1 007100A MOTORASSY, EXP. 

·-------.---91 ,.~-----.--- .. .. ~---------~---------~----· ----~----------~-----~--~--~-----~~--- --
102 211528001 3 +'T~-t! 7 t, * :1SX12 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX12 

t 17-S 11 .. 502 

34 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
35 

/ Mecanisme du doitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

5. a--------&!llt 
6-7-----ll§IJ 

6-s--tB' 

6-1, 

so-l 
52-------
53-~ 
51--tel 

ss-iJ Jrs4 

117-511·502 l 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

·. · Q 2 . :J ~ ~ Cl - Jl, ;J{ ~ ? 7' fflilfi / Control box mechanism / Scha ltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t.:,JCi NAME OF PARTS RM 

< II l'lli.Ql'1lffl > 
6 J80802001 1 8~ ~ AD011QO.G 

.,... ____ ....,. 
@ 

<liP-l:ffi.11 > 
6 J80810001 1 B-7 t AD0320O-G - @ 

< For Single phase 11OV AC> 
6 J80803001 1 CONTROLBOXASSY1 ADD 1110-G @ 

6 J808O4001 1 CONTROL BOX ASSY, ADD 1 110-H @ 

< For Single phase 220V AC> 
6 J80805001 1 CONTROL BOX ASSY, ADD 1220•G ® 
6 J80806001 1 CONTROt BOX ASSY. ADD 1220-H @ 

< For Sing{e phase 2;30-240V AC> 
6 J80807001 , CONTROL BOX ASSV, ADD 123()..G @ 

<For Single phase 230-240V AC of AU Spec.> 
6 J80808001 1 CONTROLBOXASSY,ADD 1230AH ® 

<For Single phase 23DV AC of CE Spec.> 
.6 J80809001 1 CONTROLBOX'ASSY,ADD 12301:H ® 

<For Three phase 220V AC > 
.6 J80819001 1 CONTROL BOX ASSY, ADO 3220-G @ 

6 J80820001 1 CONTROL BOX ASSY, ADD 3220-H @ 

------------ --...---~-~------------~·------~----~---- ~---------~------~~-----~~-----~------- --· 
. 6-1 J02732001 1-- FRONT COVER, NOD 
'6-2 J00155001 1 SCREW, PAN (SJP WASHER) M4X30 

6-3 J03471001 1 TOP COVER, ADD 
6-4 J02731001 1 UNDER COVER, NOD 
6-5 215081001 2 SCREW,.PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
6-6 062401063 1 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
~7 028040245 1 WASHER,SPRJNG 2~ 
6-8 025040173 , WASHER, PLAINS 4 
6-9 J03309001 1 LABEL, ELEC.~SHOCK4 LANG. DD 
6-9 J03301001 1 ~:.,4"~7"(Jl,.?DD 

6·10 -- 1 NAME PLATE, BOX-ADD 

~-~------~-- .... _.._...,._. ___ --------------~------~-~~-~ ·---------~--~------·~·-~~~-·~-------- ...... 
<For110VAC> 

6-11 JO34880O1 1 TRANSFORMER. ADD-1 OOVAC 

<For220-240V AC> 
. 6-11 J03487001 1 TRANSFORMER. AD0-20DVAC 

--~--------·· -------.. ---......... ----------------~------ -------------~-----~---~~--~-·--~~-~- --· 
6-12 J01411001 2 SCREW, PAN {S/PWASHER) M4X50 
6-13 027040126 , WASHER. lN TOOTH 4 

. ·. @Ref. No.6.No.6-33,No.6·33·1 q)II& l:. :t. -.ti. 71,.,- HRef.No.&.10)l)il~ Hifl l,t;.,t, ~11:SC"'F f l.\o §~ :tf .. RHOt:1• ~.tl'B'l.it, 
.. IHL~O>*E~. H. 0flsfat i:'~Jt"'F h'o M~tf ·RGOO· d>ttU .. ll&=80'.)*li11• G• d'1S£1 ;:'ii:st"'Fl! 1,,. 
;: · @) Check the type of Name plate (Ref No. 6-1 O)before ordering Ref Na.,. No. 6-33 and No. 6-3 3·1 partS: If the name pla'tt Is a •RHCJO•, name 

j . :_.. plat,. order the pDrts ~ich have • H • at the and of the part name. If the name plate is • • RGCJO • name plate, order the paru which 
have• G • at the end 9fthe pan. name. 

. · .. @vor dem Be5t-ellen der Telle Nr.6. Nr.6-33 und Nr .6--33· 1 mQssen 5ie das Sthikl mit dtr Maschlnenbezeithnung (Nr. 6· 1 O) QberprOfen. 
-~- Bel elnem ff RHCJO • -Schild mGssen Sle die Teile bestellen1 deren 8ezeEdvtun,; am Ende ein • H • hat und bei einem • RGOCJ ff -Schild 

m05sen Sle di& Teile bestelle~deren Bezelrhnung am Ende ein • G • hat. · 
. . . @V6rif!er S.typ@de la plaque duam (Ref No. G-1 D) av,nt de com:nanderles piecm de Ref. No. 6, No. 6-33 et No. 6-33-1. Si In plaque de n0m 
:· , · · est un& plaque ·RHoCJ•, commander les pike pc:medant un .. H • 4 la fin du nom depikel. Si bl pl~quede nom a5t une plaQue 

·RGOO·, commanderles pikes possedant un.., G., j fa fin dunom de pi6ces. 
® Verificar el 'tipo de placa de nDmbre (no. do ref. 6--10) ant11 de ordenar las partes no. de ref. 6, 6·33 y 6-33-1. Si la plaa de I\Ombre es dehlpo 

• RHO CJ•. ordenar las partes que1engan um, .. H • al final del nombre de pana. Si la place de nombre esdel tipo • RGC a•. ordenar las 
;s&rtts quetengan una· G • al final del nombre de parte. 

36 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q2. :::J :.-- r Q -Jv ~ ·'J 7 7' lieli~ 1 control 0O:x mecnanasm 
/ Schaltkasten / Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE QiY t::., JC.,. NAME OF PARTS RM 
6-14 414959001 1 WU\E CLIP 
6-15 228295001 3---- HOLDER, KGLSP6S 
6-16 229017001 1 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
6-17 J00494001 2 SCREW, PAN (S/?WASHER) M4X14 
6-18 J00494001 2 SCREW, PAN {SIP WASHER) M4X14 
6-19 JO2733001 1 NUT PLATE, M4 
6-20 J02826001 1 CABLE CLIP, 1-0353 
5 .. 21 22829500, 1 HOLDER, KGLS.6S 
6-22 J02858001 1 CABLE CLIP, NPL-123O 
6-23 215081001 , SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4Xi0 
6-24 229017001 1 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHcR) M4X10 
6-25 229017001 , SCREW, PAN (5/PWASHER) M4X10 
6--26 228295001 2 HOLDER, KGLS-6S 
6-27 J01892001 1 HOLDER, KGPS-6S 
6-28 229017001 2 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER} M4X10 
6-29 J02825001 1 REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140 
6-30 J02726001 , FIXED RESISTOR, M 
6-31 J02729001 1 EMC CORE. E2130MRC 

·---------- i----------- i-----~---------------------- ·--~·---------,------~-~~~---~----~· ----
< For ·MaJC. 23OV ACu > 

6-32 J02725001. , EARTH INDUCTOR 

~,... ... ___ ...... -- ---------- ---.-~~~~------·------------ -~--~·-~-------------~~--------------- --
<For Single phase 230V AC of CE spec.> 
< For Single phase 230-240V AC of AU spec.> 

6-32 J02775001 1 EARTH INDUCTOR 

·---..-------- ~---------------- --------~--------~~-~~- --~~~----------------------~-----~---- --· 
6-33 J80718001 1 TREADLE UNIT ASSY, G @ 
6-33-1 J03006001 1 TREADLE SUB ASSY, G @ 
6-33 J8O7110O1 1 TREADLE UNIT ASSY, H @) 
6-33~1 J02742001 1 TREADLESUBASSY#H @ 

' .......................... -------------""'---~-----------~·----~---- ·~---~~~----~-----~~~-~--~-~~-~~~--- . ~--
6-33-2 J80712001 1 PTENTtOM.ETER SET 
6-33-3 037301016 2 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X1O 

--..---------·- ---------· ii--- ..... ~-·~-~~--~~------------ ·---~··~----------~~~~~~~··-~-----------· 
6-34 J00353001 3 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX14 
6-35 J80821001 1 CONTROL PCB ASSY, ADD 

. 

117-511-502 

® Ref.No.6. No.6-33,No.6-33-1 D>S&~ .. *-.t-. 7v-l-CRef.Na..6-1O)0!l~ UIIJ t.ti .. ~i!Jt"'Fi! '-'• 1l~.t1 ·RHCJ0•0>J1,e;~ .. 
L'l.:&O>*li'/1• H' 015& f ~i!ltre1.~. l.!8'h' "'RGOO· O')Jl8'tt. UIL::SO'>*Jlfl .. G"' L7)8sffat~~:t"'F~ 1.\a . 

@ Chetc:lc 'the type of N•me plate (Ref No. 6-10) before ordering Ref Nc.6.No.6-33 and No.6-33-1 parts, tfthename p!atelsa "'R.HIJCJ•, name 
plate. order the para which have • H .. et the end of the ~rt name. If the name :ple.te iJ • "RGC C • riome plilte, order the parts which 
have • G • at the end of the part name. 

® Vor dam 8.-tellen derTeile Nr.6, Nr.,&.33 und Nr.6-33-1 mOssen Sie d~ Schad mit der Masc:hlntnbnelchnung (Nr. 5·10) OberprOfen. 
Bei einem ·RHCJ Cl ·-sc:hild mQuen Sie die Ttile besteflen,deren Sezaichnung am £nde eln • H • hat vnd belelnem •RGCO • •Schiki 

mos.sen s;edie Telle berttllen, deren Beieich"ung am Ende ein • G" hat. 

®vfrttter le type de kl plaQue de nom (Ref No. 6·10)avantdecomrnonder las pieces de Ref.No.6, No. 6-33 etNo.'933·1.Si la plaque dt nom 
estune placiue "RMOO'",commanderlupi&ce.sPoSsedantun ·H It 6 lafln dunornde pi6ces.sl laptaquedtnom estune plaque 
.. RGOCJ•. commander !es pieces possedant un., G .. 11 la fin du nom de pitces. 

@ Veriilcar eltipo ~e placa de nom bre (no. de ref. ~ 10) antas de ordenar IH partes no. de ra. 6, 6-33 y &-33·i. Sile placa de nombre es del tipo 
.. RHCJCJ",ordenarlaspartesquetengan una• H· eliinaJ delnornbmdeparte. S1 la placa denombreesdelt[po•RGOO•,ordenar!as 
p1nesquetengan una• G • al final del nombre de perte. 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

02. :J ;,, J-. O - JL,*" ·;, ~ °A ~ii I Control box mechanism J Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du boitier de contr6le / Mecanismo de la caja de c.ontroles 

REF.NO. CODE QTY t;., J(.,.. NAME Of PARTS RIV - <For Single phase 1,0VAC> 
S.36 J80822001 1 P-SUPPLY PCB, ADD 1·110VAC 

< For Single phase 22O-240V AC> 
6-36 J80841001 

, ___ 
P-SUPPLY PCB, ADD 1 ... 240VAC 

< Fer Three phase 220V AC> 
6-36 J80824001 1 P-SUPPLY PCB, ADD3·220VAC 

-----~----- ----------~--- ----------------------- -----~--~---------------------~-----~· --· < For Si ng1e phase 230V AC of CE spec.> 
· 6-37 UK3745000 2 CORE, ;ESD-SR-12 

30 J02734001 1--- CONNECTOR COVER, NDD 
31 229017001 3 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

........... ------!'-'---------~--- ·----~-~--~-----~------ -------------------------------~----~- --· 
<For Single phase 230VACof AU spec.> 

. 6-37 UK3745000 2 CORE, : ESD-SR-12 

. 6-38 UFB582001 1 C-TICK MARK LABEL 

.... ----------------------~------~-~~------~----- ----------~-----·~--~~-~------~------ --· 
50 234618001 3 BOLT, M8X6S .. 
51 021080206 3 NUT,2 MS 
52 025080336 3 WASHER, PLAIN LS 
53 028080246 3 WASHER, SPRiNG 2-8 

. 54 S03816001 2 WOOD SCREW, M4.5X16 
55 200190001 8 STAPLE · 

" ,t7:., !I~•& ff " OPTION PARTS" 
< For "Standing operatton "> 

60 J02953001 1 FOOT PLUG ASSY 

117-S11-502 
.. 

@Ref.No.6, No.6-33~ No.6-33-1 o:>ll&fl .. *-A '7 v- t-(Ref.No.6-10)a>I!:& tftll l,~J:. ~ilJt"F ,e1,,o Rti11 .. RHDO"' '1>-'8~ .. 
il&:&0*llltF • H • O'.>Saif ~ii:tc"F~t.\. ll4U' "'RGOO· O>.tl'il~~ B&30'l!t11.d • G • OJU&t Z'~%Ts ~,. 

@ChedC'the type of Name plate (Ref No. 6--10) before ordering Ref Nc.6, NO. 6-33 end No. i-3M paru. lfthe name plate In ·aHOO". name 
plater order the pans whim haw• H • attheend of the part name. lhhe name plate ju ·RG[JCI• name plate, order the parts which 
have " G • a1 the end af the part name. 

@vordem BestellenderTelle Nr.6. Nr.6-33 und Nr.6-33,.1 mOssen Siedas Schildmltder Meschinenbeze1chnung (Nr. 6-10) Obel'l)rOfen. 
B-ei elnem •RHOO "'·Schild mCmen Sie die Teile bertellen, deran 8eielchnung am Ende ein • H .. hat und bei elnem ·RGOO· -Sthlld 
mtase n Sie die T eile bestel lel"I, deren Bezekhnung am Ende ein .. G • hirt. · 

.@V6rifier le type de la plaque de nom (Rei No. 6-10) avant de tOfflmandedes pieces de Ref. No. 6. Ne. 6-33 et No. 6-33-i. SiJa plaque de nom 
ffl une plaque• RHCl0 11. commander les pieces possidant un • H • i la fin du nom dt piices. SI la plaque de nom Ht una plaQue 

. ·RGOO·, cammander les pitces pos5edant un" G • 6 la fin du nom de pikes. 
@Verificar al tipo de plac:a de nombre (no. de ref. 6-1 O} :arrtes de ordenar las partes no. dt ref. 6, 6.33 y 6--33~1. SI la pla<e de ncmbre es del tlpo 
· • iuto O ... ordenar 1as panes que tengan una11 H • al fim,1 def nom bre de pDrte. Si la placa de nDmbre es del tipo ·RGCJ Cl•, ordenar lu · 
partes Que t1ngan uni" G II al final del nombre de patte. 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R. t"!fA.-f' "!lrlRJtl (;t":1"~ 3 :,,Sil,)/ Knee switch mecanism (Option parts)/ Knieschalter {Sonderzubehor) l .. 
/ Mecanisme de imerrupteur de genou (Pieces en option) .: 

.) 
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opolona1es) 1 ---------------------------,~ 

t 
1 
J 

~ 

s 
-~ 
·j 

i 
-~ 

1 
J 

J 

I 
,! 
J 

' < 
~j 
1 
·l 

1 
.__ _______ --..ii! _____________________________ \ 

117-S11-507 ~ 
{ S • i!&~ -{ ,r 71lHI I Quick reverse swttch mecanism / Umkehrschatter 

/ Mecanisme de lnterrupteurde marche arriere rapide / Mecanlsmo del conmutador de inversi6n rapida 

2 

~1-4 1-3 

~ 
117-S11-508 , 

39 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R. t if A -1 -:, ,-lffl~ C* ~-:,, 3 ~$&)I Knee switch mechanism (Option pans)/ Kmescna1ter {:,onaerzu0enor, 

/ Me.canis~e de interrupteur de genou (Pieces en option) 

/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE QiY t: :.- )£ ,{ NAME OF PARTS 

1 525457101 1 t-4f;,.-<,~~ a KNEE SWITCH ASSY 
.1-1 142026003 1 t:-tf~-(·;t~;i~$i'? KN EE SWITCH SHAFT 
1-2 142027001 1 1::: 'tfA-<·:nrsa 7:J? .,_,. KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET 

. 1-3 100463001 1 1J?Jj(J1,- .. 7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94-18X13.S 
1-4 114967001 1 t:: 1f7'T~ t--, ,, STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE 
1-5 110087001 1 ~Jl, t-5.95 BOLT, SMS.95-28XB 
1-6 507027001 1 l:~:it-f":'~ J- 1J"'l>r-< ~ SETTING PLATE, K-UFTER SW 
1-7 062401006 4 ;--"\'::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-8 02S040233 4 l:7-if1J;i.r.:i.')4 WASHER. PLAJN M 4 
1-9 028040243 4 ,<*1'11*2-4 WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
1-10 021400164 4 -r·:J ~, !,.:u NUT, 1 M4 
-1-11 $31938001 1 :it1'o/g.::::1-tt.,l SWITCH CORD ASSY 
1r11-1 531939001 1 7":/ f-.~-r·;,,-.,~ FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
1-11-2 146046000 2 -:r-f'C:.-::::i*'7~ NYLON CONNECTOR. 
1· 11·3 146194000 , 't'1'C1;,,::::i*?:9- NYLON CONNECTOR 
1-12 1497990D0 1 511?';/7S BEAD BAND,S 
2 034422503 4 + -+f?~? *'l4..1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25 

' 

117-S 1 1-507 
S. i!ti~ ~ 7 rlRHii /Qui~k reverse switch mecf:\anism/ Umkehrschalter 

/ Mtkanismedeinterrupteurde marchearriererapide/Mecanismode1 conmutadorde inversion r,pida 
REF.NO_ CODE· Q'TY t;., Jf -( NAME OF PARTS 

1 538747001 1 Ri1?~.:L3:-$? a REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY 
1-1 532902101 1 R:J.1" '.17'-tt1t:t REVERSE SWITCH SUPPORT 
1-2 532903000 1 R~1'';/7'*'1 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
1-3 S32904000 , 7''}7:LJ:.-g- ACTUATOR 

. 1-4 S32905000 1 R;l1'-:Jg:.1(*• SPRlNG. REVERSE SWITCH 
, .. 5 538748000 1 RA-1' ~!f-~ ~ REVERSE SWITCH ASSY 
1-6 060300606 1 J(1';,F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
2 062670612 2 '1-l'CJ3S7-40Xo SCREW1 PAN SM3.57-40X6 

.. 

117-S11-508 

RN 

RM 

40 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T. 'frlliaillDI~ Pf./:,, El ;..,aia"A) / Anacnmem se1 \Upuun pc:UL::;J, f'\11uclu:sa1L ,~crrut:rLuut:mu,, 
/ Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option)/ Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

41 

..-------, 
2-s-2-W I 

I 1-2.s 

2-s~-I l n 
_J I' 

2-5-3 g : 
I 
I 
I 
I . 

r--------1 
I ~~ I 

102~ I 
I I 
I I 
~-------_) 

117-S11·940 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T. t-tiU:tf&e&lffi C * ?" :t 3 /$~)/ Attachment set {Option partS)/ Anbau~atz {Sonderzubehor) 

/ Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) I Juego de fijaci6n (Pieias opcionales) 

REF.NO~ CODE QiY 1:;.,.111 NAME OF PARTS 
~ 

<r*'t1~e> < Lower thread detector> 
1 580007001 1 ~~"( t-J;;.,:.,.::.,Y~-l?o/ t LOWER THREAD DETECTOR SET 
H S38661101 1 ;,,~ 11-ir:,. ~:;i.-:,~-, ~ LOWER THREAD DETECTORASSY ,.,_, 538662001 1-t?:.,,--~ 1J,Jr1v-t- SENSOR smtNG PLATE 
H·2 S38663100 11:;..7~,:,~.11.,.1,(f:1~ PIN DRrvlNGSOLENOIDASSY 
1-1-3 S38665100 1 ;Jty:.,!ls;c-~ POTENTIOMETER 
1-1-4 062300616 2 'T "':J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-1-s 538667001 1 ~ J:? 1,,/(- DRIVlNG LEVER 
1-1-6 012400436 2 7'1-~ ?4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4 
1-1-7 S38668001 1 ~51'i5'-?t SLlDERASSY 
,.1 .. ,., 538671000 1 "}-;.,~.:i.~~:, DETECTPlN 
1-1-7-2 014300335 1 71-?~UX3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M3X3 
, .. 1-8 S38672001 1 ;;,.~-f5!-1H t=- SllOERGUtDE 
1--1-9 062350416 2 '1'""'i::13.5X4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4 
, .. MO S38673000 1 1::·;.;t1< F PlN GUIDE 

. M-11 062351216 2 T'°":usx12 SCREW, PAN M3.SX12 
1-1--12 538674001 1 *;:,.:., :,S 1;1t-? S POTENSION LEVER ASSY 

. 1-H2-1 538689001 1 *-5-.:., ~= t.-it-1'(-,t POTENStON LEVER BASE 
.1-H2·2 538690000 , *-}-:.,;,a'-',.<- POTENSlON LEVER 
1 .. 1.12 .. 3 062400816 1 +~::::S4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
1-1·12-4 025040236 1 l::"5~:lf~'f-.:;t?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

. 1-1-12-5 028040246 1 ,~~'!111*2~ WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-13 012400436 1 1' 't I: 7 4X4 SETSCREW, SOCKET (fl) M4X4 
1-1-14 S38675001 1 ~~"' .. iz!,,-ft-l-- l)-:J'T{9 SETTING PLATE, l-THREAD DETECT 
1-1-15 062400616 2 .,..,..::JM4X6 . SCREW,PANM4X6 
1-1-16 S38676100 1 ?":, ~ .:i ~ -\-1' J t-- DETECTOR COVER 
1-1-17 062350416 4 'T~::J3.SX4 SCREW_ PAN M3.SX4 
1 .. 2 062710812 2 1"~:::J476-3~X8 SCREW, PAN SM4. 76--32X8 
1-3 538677050 , ~.:1')1]"-( :::(- f.,? CONNECTING CORD ASSY 
1-4 062350416 1 r,(::J3.SX4 SCREW, PAN M3.SX4 
1-S 340400001 1 .:i.=~ •(/"<:.,~ BEAOBAND 
1-6 525780001 1 ~1::;.,~-,;i(., ~ BOBBIN CASE~55.Y 

< ffi--a-&UI > < For "Shin-gosen• > 
2 183910101 1 ;,;..::ft; -t! :.,,"-':Ji!'.:I .. PARTS SET, SHIN-GOSEN 
2-1 535775310 1 I\ 1) DBX1NS#i0'7 ~ NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 NS (#tO) 
~-1-1 535775010 3 ~ ~~/\ 1)DBX1NS NEEDLE, DBX1 NS(#10) 
2·2 535776101 1 /\ IJ --( ~ AB\4M NEEDLE PLATE,AB14M 
2 .. 3 S02748001 1 ,t')'.l)i<AB FEEDDOG,AB 
2-4 S35777101 , :toff::t? i PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
2-S S35779001 1 ~"t%TS ?-t!'!l;t.~~ a PRESSER REGULA TING SCREW ASSY 
2·S.1 535780001 1 ,t"i:U·E?-t!':'*-~ PRESSER REG ULA TING SCREW 
2-5-2 S35781001 1 * • J: '? -:, ~ 3 f'.) i! ., * -;; P-BAR PRESSER REGULATlNG SCREW. 
2-s .. 3 535782001 1 :,-1J'J::7-;lt:3~~.Y-!i . PRESSER GAUGE, P-BAR 
.2-,5.4 S35783001 1 =t't'I.'T9 ,;-.z·~,-<* PRESSER REGULATING SPRING 
2-6 147514001 1 ,,...,.J:J(.f, SPRlNG, COMPRESSION 
2-7 544338901 1 ::1?!11,,"f'RPJ\::::11 ~ ROTARY HOOKASSY, RPW/BOX 
2-8 535786001 1 :f-(JL,7,;-7g,:t.!} SCREW,CAP 
2-9 535788001 1 "f't-1-:a,;~,J<??.,.,a THREAD TENSlON BRACKET ASSY 
2-9-1 503254001 1 .., r-7":J.9'$,,Jt')~,( THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
2-9+2 . 116922001 1 ··O- *'a,;~~., TENSION STUD 
2-9,.3 100402004 1 t- ;C *$13.S7 SET SCREW. SM3.S7 
2-9-4 100399001 1 -f ~ I- IJ J(,t. SPRING 
2-9-5 145446001 2 -r t-~s,;$1-,.7 DISC, TENSION 
2-9-6 159805001 l "( 1-~3 ') $,..,.7:f'"tZ DISC PRESSER, TENSION 
2.g.7 115188001 1 :,;.-f l-~S"$,/U, SPRING, TENSION 
2·9-8 S12441001 1 ~!l?~J{*'):t1f'11* WASHER 
2-9·9 531032001 1 -f I- ,=-:;IP) :,7~ 1- TENSION NUT 
2-9-10 114294001 1 OIJ :.,lj ORING 

1 ~1 .. s11-940 

RN 

4l 

'' I 
rJ 

ti 

I 
I 
I 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

I • ff nliiiti[N1* \~ ../ :-, :1 ;.,iSfl.ara} I Attacnmem set lUpuon partSJ, P.noausatz {~oncerzuoen9rJ 
/ Jeu d"aocessoires {Pieces en option)/ Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

117-S11-940 ; 

43 •' ~ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

; 

T. t-Ul~IHl'ffi ( *.,.:,, 3 ;..,gR~)/Attachrrentsel.\VPUDfJt"'CII\.P/1 "4•----.. -- ,--··--·----- ... 

/ Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option)/ Juego de fljacion (Plezas opcionaf es) 

- REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;., JI 1' NAME OF PARTS 
- < at!l 1.J 1111111 > <For "Checking 1he thread umsjon" > 
3 183922001 1 7:., :,3 :.-1'-~-tz·:,, 1- TENS~ON GAUGE SET 
3.1 S36745001 1 7 !-- $, 51 :.--'f-~ TENSION GAUGE 
3.2 S36746001 1 J;.,:,3;;.,~-?'"T-:it7:; TENSION GAUGE CASE ASSY 
3.3 142443001 1 * :JV 17 ~ 1.9XS2 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9XS2 

<Wll-t! .:.,ott- > <Material edge sensor> 
102 J80755OO1 1 S2iz :,;1t1001100 S2-SENSOR, D07100 

·. 

.. 

l 17-511-940 

RN 

44 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U. ~~-1'-t?-;, HIHi (,J-:1~ :1 :,tffllft)/ Thead wiper set (Option pans) 
/ Fadenspannvorrichtung (SonderzuberzubehOr) / Mecanisme de tire-fil (Pieces en option) 
/ Mecanismo del 11mpiador de hilo (Piezas opcionales) 

~ 
1-11 

1-2 

....... r---....._ . \~ 

--

117-611-941 

.1 
i 

-~ 

,.; 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U. ~ik1 i! ·J ~ ('f 7 ~ :3 ;....ffi5~)/Threadwiperset(Option parts) 
/Fadenspannvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Mecanisme detire-fil (Pieces en option} 
/ Mecanismo del limpiadorde hilo (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE QiY t: :..- ,t 1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 183956001 1 "'t-/\?1'-tz·~ .. THREAD W1PPER SET 
1-1 183957001 1 " .. ,, ? -1' ., ~ THREAD WIPPER ASSY 
1-1-1 541209051 1 ,( 1-1,71' •.) t; ..11' i:-, .! THREAD WIPPERSOLEN01D ASSY 
1-1-2 541206001 1 -< i- lVj,( ,<* SPRING, T-WlPER 
1-1-3 S41205001 1 l::5~1.f;}. WASHER, PLAIN 
1.1-4 S25449201 1 Vv.11"1-l-'J'l-71':, SETTING PL.A TE~ SOLENOID 
H-5 0623006\6 3 'T/l\:IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-1-6 140647101 1 ::l- ~,t;J-.:r. CORO HOLDER 
,., .. 7 062300616 1 Tl'\:1M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
t-1-8 062300616 2 1"~=1M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
i-,-9 S33610001 1 : .. n,.1-r e::,,,~- SOLENOID COVER 
1-1-10 060400516 1 1<-1:.,fM4X5 SCREW, BIND M4XS 
1-1-11 S254S6001 2 7?~~""t::.., PLUNGER PIN 
1-2 533609001 1 ~ I,, .I -1' t: ~ •) •:, 'T,, '1 SffilNG BRACKET, SOLENOID 

· 1-3 062401016 2 71'\::i4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-4 062400616 2 -:r~::JM4X6 SCREW. PAN M4X6 
1-5 026040236 2 t:'5if1J'* ~ 11~4 WASHER, PlAIN 4 

· 1-6 183891001 , "'( .. ,,., "l''!i~., l THREAD WIPPER SHAFT ASSY 
1-6-1 S25451001 1 1' 1-1,7"'( !i~?'7"1~ THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 
1--6-2 525452001 1 -(f--J'\7"'(.,~:,-,~~ THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 

·· 1-6·3 048040342 1 .. .,t 'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-6-4 S25454001 1 "l:o/t-:h7- SET SCREW COLI.AA 
1-6-5 S25279001 1 71 'Vt, J/. 'J #·iM:35-5 S1:TSCREW, (CP) M3.5-5 

. 1-6-6 S02678001 1 ,,.,. /Ii-/~* SPRING 
1-6-7 525455001 1 -1 t-1,7..( a~ F THREAD WIPER ROD 

· 1~6-8 110735002 1 1/'jj i WASHER 
1-6-9 048030342 1 f,. ;,PJE3 RETAJNING RING, E3 
1·6-10 S036n001 , ~'}!~ WASHER 

: 1-6-11 146288001 1 -1 i-J\7-( ~·i1J'5- COLLAR, T-WIPER STUD 
1-6--12 060400516 1 I{-(!,, ~M4XS SCREW. BIND M4XS 
1-6-13 149097000 1 !,I :e '7 ~:,; ~ - ... SILENT SHEET 
1-7 018400836 2 ?"t'.f.JI, ~4XB. BOLT, SOCKET.M4X8 
1-8 S25456001 , ·:.77;;:J-t,!1~ PLUNGER PIN 
1-9 S02681001 1 1" .. ,,., 1' THREAD WIPER 
1-10 541207000 1 ;,.~--t:fk SPACER RUBBER 
, .. , 1 S02702101 2 ::a - r :t ~ ::t U2 CORD HOLDER .. U2 

' 

r 

117-S11-941 

RIV 

46 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V. TIEflP~.t.?"IIH>lt (~7.-:.,,:1 ;tDsm)/ Pressenoot umng s01eno10 se1 \Vpuon pans1 
/ Solenoklsatz ffir anhebung des stoffdrOckerfuBes (Sonderzubehor) 
/ Conjun1o aereo del levantador del pie {Pieces en option) 
/ COnjurrto solenoide del levantador (Piezas opcionales) 

1-8-6 

·7 
~-

47 
117-S11-943 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

\J. 11iBiffl~J:,)f-i:?-:; 1--ll1'fi (:;t~~a ~$~)/Presserfootliftingso1eno1oset\Upt1onpamJ 
/Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrOtkerfuBes (Sonderzubehor) 
/ Conjunto aereodel ,evantador del pie (Pieces en option) 
/ Conjunto solenoide de1 levantador (Piez.as opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q,-V t:--Jt.f NAME OF PARTS 

<11;:J."f "'J-ri:t> <iE '1 I-A> <With "Knee switch assy"'> ....... <SetA> 

1 S80008001 1 7':.,~;f'"!t17?'-t! ~ I-A P-FOOT llFTER SOLENOID SET, A 

<Jl~,f77fM> <1! "I 1-B> <With-out "Knee switch assy•> ... <SotB> 

1 SB0009001 1 7:;.,;i;t-tt.:c "f'lfv,•:, 1-B P\fOOT LtFTER SOLENOID SET, B 

------------- ----------·-----------~---~----~-~·-- -~------~-~~--------------~--~~--~---· 
1·1 S38800001 1 r:..-~,J-,-1.111/?~ P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY 
1·1-1 S388010S1 1 ~-,.1.;r..,-~v.11 t:,.s; PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID ASSY 
H-1-1 S16625050 1 :f k.~ ,. •:; 1-<.- RUBBER STOPPER 
1· 1-1-2 516626151 1 off~* WASHER 
1-1-1-3 154730051 1 t- P7E15 RETAINING RING, E1S 
1-1-1-4 S38803050 1 g::;- riOO-, ~ B·CORDASSY, 100 
1-1-l-S 5388D4050 1 W-:J- t:100'1 !: W-CORDASSY.100 
l-1-2 S33626101 1 ~v.11'}:~1'?~ LIFTER SOLENOID BRACKET ASSV 
1-1-3 . 516625000 1 :l'A:::t t--:IJ'<- RUBBER STOPPER . 
1-1~ 052061415 3 71'C::::i6X14 SCREW,PAN M6X14 
1-1-5 S16630001 1 t;!, PIN 
1-1-6 048050142 2 t, ,,i? :;-, s? cs RETAINING RlNG, EXTERNAL CS 
H-7 525354101 1 :t-tJ'Z7'f?'T PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 
1-1-B 062S01416, 1 7'~::J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
1-1-9 S2S355001 1 ,r..,-;c 7.lf :l':1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT 
1-1-t0 S25356001 1 :t'tZ7?21'~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTtNG PLATE 
M-11 S25307001 1 ~., * ~s SCREW,MS 
1-2 52S357101 1 ,r -it .:t 7 .If ~ :., 11 :., PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD 
t-3 S25281151 2 -51'~*~5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
1-4 025080132. 3 t:7..,;f*~=?B WASHER, PLAIN S 8 
1-5 028080242 3 ,~;-tf:#-*2-& WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
, .. 5 S50104001 3 77,JJI- t-7.94X25 BOLT, SOCKETSM7.94X25 
1-7 S47499101 2 ::O';llt STUD 

----~----- i----.. ·----------~--~----~-----~--------~-----~--·-----------~----~---~------· 
<-tt? t-AJIIJA1' PJ1-> < For Set A of Knee switch assy > 

1-8 S25457101 1 t:-1f:::t1'-:lf-,,a KNEE SWITCH ASSY 
1..a., 142026003 1 'r:.-tf 7.. -f ~:1 ,,..~ 7' -:11 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT 
1-8--2 142027001 1 l:f;'(-('Z/f'~7~1?'T KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET 
1-8--3 100463001 1 :t.l?' #IL, i'7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94-18X13.S 
1-8-4 114967001 1 1::. -tf77' A t- ~ '"" STOPPE~ K .. LifTER Pl.A TE 
1-S.5 110087001 t :JCJI, t- 5.95 BOLT, SMS.95·28X8 
1-8-6 S07027001 1 t 'If ;1. -f ';f ~ t- IJ ";/ 'f *( 1 SETTING PLATE, K·LIFTERSW 
1-8-7 062401006 4 -rl(::l4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-8-8 025040233 4 t:?~11*-T.:Z.?A WASHER, PLAIN M 4 -
1-8-9 028040243 4 1(,t.1f11 *2-4 WASHER, S'PRING 2-4 
1--8-10 021400164 4 1-"'J .. , ~:L4 NUT, 1 M4 
1-8-11 S31938001 1 7'-! 7-,.:i- r-7 ~ SWITCH CORD ASSY 
1-8-11-1 511939001 1 7':/ t-,.1..:,,~~ ! FOOT SWIT0-f ASSY 
1-~11·2 146046000 2 7-('0!,,::3*"9 NYLON CONNECTOR 
1-8-11-3 146194000 1 71'C:.,:J~.,,- NYLON CONNECTOR 
1-8-12 149799000 1 $,..,. 7•:,75 BEADBAN0,5 
1-9 034422503 4 +.,71;-, * $f4.1X2S WOOD SCREW. FLATM4.1X25 
1-10 200190001 2 .,. 7' ':/ 1 JI, STAPLE 

11_7-511-943. 

RIV 

--

--· 

48 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N. t-:9119~ I Motor mechanism/ Motor I Mecanisme du moteur, Mecamsmo ae1 motor 

117-811-650 
10 

., 
., 

• .. 
~ 

,. 

··, 
" 

·.• ·-



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

,v. -=e - 1l llJ11 I Motor mechanism/ Motor/ Mecanisme du moteur I Mecanismo del motor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::~,t.; NAME OF PARTS RM 

<lt~ii> < For Japan only> , J80828001 1 DO71O0A~-~ :I? . 
<IA:ti.Rl > <For Export> 

1 J80829001 1--- 007100A MOTORASSY, EXP. 

~--~------- -----------------------------------~-- -·~-~----~----------··--------~~------ --· , .. , - 1 ROTOR ASSY, A.DD 
1-2 --- 1 BALL BEA1UNG, 6202ZZ 
1-3 --- 1 WASHER, WAVE M O.3X27.5X34.9 
1-4 --- 1 FRAME & STATORASSY, ADO 
1·5 ----- 1 ADD BRACKET, F 
1-6 -- 1 ADO BRACKET, A 
1-7 ---- 1 DO BE~RING SUPPORT 
1-8 --- 4 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASH ER) 4X 115 
1-9 -- 1 MR SENSOR ASSY. #2 
1-10 -- 2 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-11 --- 1 SCREW. PAN (SIPWASH£R) M4X10 
1-12 

___ ....,... 
1 Bl DRUM ASSY, #2 

1-12-1 -- 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4XS 
1-13 -- . 1 ADD ENC PCB ASSY 
1-14 __ ...,.,..,_ . 2 SCREW, PAN (SIPWASHSR) M4X10 
1-15 .,_ 2 BEAD BAND, Z.2X85 
1-16 JO3604001 1 PUlLEY ASSY, 007100A 
1-16-1 JOOS7900i . 1 PULLEY & MAGNET HOLDER ASSY 
1-16-2 225534001 1 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-16-3 014060832 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
1-17 J03603001 1 TOP COVER, ADO 
1-18 - 1 THERMOSTAT ASSY 
1-19 -- 1 HOLDER PLATE 

.. 

. 

... - .... 
117-S 11-650 

so 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

x . •aaa 181~ I J-'ower suppJy equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung 
/ Mecanisme de !"equipment en alimentation e1ectrique 

51 

/ Mecanismo del equipo de aJimentacion de corriente 

3 
5 
8 

1 

7 

10 
12 

11 
13 

9 

4 
6 

2 

I 

• . 
. · 

·f:. 

151-911-515 ... 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

. -~~~ii (1ti!~ 1' "'I 7) I Power supply equipment mechanism (Sw1tcn assyJ 
/ Stromversorgung / Mecanisme de l'equipment en alimentation electrique 
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q"rf l:::...,ti NAME OF PARTS 

J02839001 1 -r ;.,sw? ~ 1-1oov 
J030D8001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P-11 0VAC 

; J02841001 t SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VACOCR 
i JO30O0PO1 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VAC CA 
i J03001001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VAC OCR CA 
i J02844001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC 
r J03003001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC AU 
l J03002001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC OCR 
J J02843001 1 PLUG ASSV; 2P-240VAC 
10 J02837001 1 r;., SW~ ! 3-2Jl0V SWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VAC 
11 J02842001 , SWITCH ASSY. 3P .. 240VAC OCR 
12 J03004001 1 - - SWITCH ASSY, 3P .. 240VAC CA 
13 J03005001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 3P-240V AC OCR CA 
14 103032001 i SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240V AC CE 

117-S11-515 

l( J:iaD>DJ.fi>ti .. tr•BlJIKA-IUl"t'illlfl:$:ilt t, T"'F~ t'o . .,. 
• Ched the replacement parts product number Ln the Pifferent ports list before ordering the abo.ve parts. 
et Kotroltieren Sie vordem BesteJlen der obenstehenden Telle die Et'$attteJlnummer in dor anc!ili,ron TeHeliffe. 

f£ V~rifier le riumero de pieces evem de commanderles piecescidessus. 
!£E verificarlos nombre5 de las partes de requesto en la Ustada panes diferentesantes de ordenar las panes de arriba. 

-Spl • 1±fi81J$&-flii I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST /ZUBEHORLlSTE 
/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOtRES/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS 

RIV 

REF. .Qiffl /Single phase : tl3 / Three phase 
NO. 100VAC 110VAC 220VAC· 230VAC 240VAC 230ACCE 200VAC 220VAC 

X-1 J02839001 -· -·- -- -- -- --- -
X-2 -- J03008001 -- -- - ..... - -· 
x.3 -- J028410O1 ·- ; -- - -- - --

OCR ' 
X-4 - J03000001 --~ -- -- -- --· -

canada 
X-5 - J03001001 _ .. -- - -- - _ ... 

Canada 
oat I . 

X-6 --- ·- J02a44001 ~ of- -- -- --
X-7 - -- -- --· J03003001 -- -- --

Australia 
x.a -- -- J03002001 ~ f- -- --- --

OCR. 

X-9 ·- -- -- - --- J02843001 -- ---
X-10 --- - -- -- -- -- J02837001 +-
X-11 --- - - -- -- -- -- J0284200t 

OCR 
X-12 - - - - -- -- --- JO3OO4001 

canada 
X-13 -- - - -- -- -· -- J03005001 

canada 
OCR 

X-14 -- --- -- ..... -- JO3O32OO1 --- --
117-S11·Sp1 

S2 

'·1 

:.I 
;I 
;_i!, 

\i 
}i 
·,· 

Ct ,-: 
' I 
! ' 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

y • "'e/V-S'Hl* I oen:sur Jfl~flcllll:Srn / ~Cll.:iUIIIICVHCII UQIIJl,6;.)' JVlv'-'QI IIQltl'-1 uu ,.n;rn:-\,LOU~ 

53 

/ Mecanismo del detector 

~~ 
1-S-1 rr _ 

1-5·2 1-5-3 1-5-4 

1-1-3 

1 

• 

., 

: ~ 
·.~. 

-~ 

117-51 i-503 \ 

.--~ 
·~·: 

~j 
~ .... 

• . 

",{ 
.·, -. 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

y. -t? ;.., -fj- - ~ii/ Sensor mechanism/ Sensormechanismus / Mecanisme du d~tecteur 
/Mecanismo del detector 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY t:~Jf-f , J80755001 1 521? ;, ,.#007100 ,_,_, JO32370O1 1 0D7100-tl;, ,- )- IJ ';I 'f -( 9 
1-1-2 215081002 2 +1' 1(1?-, t- 4X10DB 

1-1·3 233091002 1 -C/"l"-1', 
1·1-4 233092001 1 -t?:..,"}'j. IJo/'f{~ 
1-1-S 062301402 2 '1-J"{::13X14 
1-1·6 028030242 2 '~* +/-Ji 4-2-3 . ,.,.7 025030132 2 t:.,1/11~~:l .,3 
·--~- .... ---------------- ---------------·~--~------~-

<710011> 
1-2·1 215OB2003 2 +7"'1! ':i l-4X120A 

------------.. • -. ...... _.._ .. 419, ...... _ ---------~----~·----~--<710AJI> . 
1-2-2 062681212 2 7~::1437-40X12 

·----------
______ ., ___ 

i---- --~~~~~-------~-------~ 
1-3 J01798001 1 ::I- f"~""Z#S 
1.-4 233575001 2 iz:O,~ ~ l)·:J ij'1''7-#2 

--------------~----... ·----------~-~~-~-~~-------~---
<710018> 

1-5-1 OA4402506. · 2 +j-,<"'tJ'~ ~alSDA 

~-------~-- -~-----.. ·---- -~-- ·~-~~~~~~----·~~--~~---
<710AJI> . 

1-5-2 JO35S3001 2 7~::l357-40X25 J,. 'J 
1-S-3 O283SO242 2 1<i ~1.f .:U-3.S 
1·5-4 026350132 2 t: 7 "tf :,f * :::i 71.~ 3.S ___ ,_ __ .., __ --

----------·--~---~~~--------~---·---
1-6 101797001 1 ::1- t='.:t-tJ'::tl6 
1 .. 7 233S01001 1 1-<:, rN-i08 
1-8 233063001 1 j'Jl,!~-t-. 

117·511-503 

NAME OF PARlS 

S2-SENSOR, 007100 
SITTlNG PLATE, SENSOR 007100 
SCREW. PAN (5/PWASHER) M4X10 
SENSOR PLATE 
SETTING PLATE, SENSOR 
SCREW, P~N M3X14 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
WASHER, PLAINS 3 

~----~--~--------~------~·~~----~~--~-
<For 7100> 

SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X12 

----~-~--~~--------~-~-~-~~-----·~--·-<For710A> 
SCREW, PAN SM437-40X 12 

-------------~~-----------~-----~~----CORO HOLDER, #5 
SETTlNG COLLA~ #2 SENSOR 

~------------~-----------~--~~-~------<For7100> 
SCREW, PAN {SIP WASHER) M4X25 

-----------------~-~~~-----~-----~----<For 710A> 
SCREW, PAN SM3.S7-40X2S 
WASHER. SPRING 2-3.S 
WASHER, PLAIN S 3.S 

------~~--~--~-~-----~---------~------CORD HOLDER. #& 
BAND, N-1D8 
ALUM-SHEET 

.,. .,. 

RM 

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

--· 

54 ti 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

•.,, •.-.---- -·· •• ·- -- • __ ..,...,.,... ,,._,,. I , 11""'--'..,..,.\alll'lt.._...,. r • , .... _...__...,_. •• ,.,._. 

4 

~ 10-1 10-2 

~~ 
B ,,_ __ .1. __ _ 

I 8-1 8-1 8-1 I 

:>>>: '------__, 

52 

,------ . 

I ~~1~os.2 ------1 
I~ r· I I 

105
•
3 

,os-e I so 
I-~ 
I ~ I 
I 1os.4. 1os.s rns.7 f-1os 
l~~ ~I _______ ¾ J 

----

111.s, 1.910 
55 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z. {11£~111il I Accessories/ Zu behor / Accesso1re::. , """u.~;aivuw 

3 
4 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY' 

S17774001 
154125001 

1 * , '? ? ~ 4.7X2SO 
1 61.?? :J!,; ;:v-<1-2.s 

NAME Of PARTS 
SCREW DRIVER~4.7X250 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 

RM 

_______ ... ______ ~------------.. ---- ___ .., __ _. __ ;.. ......... ----.-------- ~ .... ~----------------.-..---------.. .-.----.----.. -- ~-· 
<•CJO1JI> <For "-oot"> 

8 535775309 1 /\ U DBX 1 NSffJ1 ! NEEDlf A55Y, DBX1 NS (#9) 
8-1 53577S009 3 ~:,:," 'J oax,ns NEEDLE, DBX 1 NS (#9) 
8 S37061309 1 f.\ l) t>PXSNS#9? ~ NEEDLE ASSY, DPXS NS (#9) 
8-1 S37061009 3 ~ ;, :., I\ ~ DPX5NS NEEDLE, DPXS NS (#9) 

<·OOSffl> <For "-oos·> 
8 S35775310 1 /\IJ r>8X1NS#10~ i NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 NS (#10) 
8-1 S3S775010 3 ~ ~ :,,,1, !) DBX1NS NEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#10) 

<·003.JI> <For•-003"> 
a 100265431 1 ~ ~:,,,f\lJl)BX1#11'7 ~ NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 (#11) 
8-1 100265031 4 ~::., !,,/\ ') 1>BX1 NEEDLE, OBX1 (#11) 

<-003Jfl> < For ... oor > 
8 107415411 1 ~ ~;,.../\ 1Jt>PX5#11~ 1 NEEDLE ASSY, OPXS {# 11) 
8--1 107415011 4 ~ !,~/\ IJOPXS NEEDLE, DPXS(-#11) 

<-OOSffl> <For "-cos·> 
8 1O026544~ 1 ~ s,:.,,, •JDBXhP22-, i NEEDLE ASSY, DBX 1 (122) 
8-1 100265042 4 ~ ~>1, 1JDBX1 NEEDLE, DBXl (#22) 
8 107415414 1 ! ~:,,, IJOPXS#i4? i NEEDLE ASSY, DPXS (#14) 
8•1 107415014 4 .t !,:.-1, IJOPXS NEEDlft DPXS (#14) 

-~-----~--------~----~-------------~---------------~--~~-----~--~-~~-------~--~~---------
10-1 

10.2 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

34 
34-1 
34-2 
34--3 
34--4 
34.5 

so. 
S1 

146290001 

117132001 

143882001 
143910009 
S2S470000 
S2S470002 
109714000 

183945001 
143882001 
143910009 
$25470000 
S25470002 
109714000 

114483002 
154702101 

<-ocn.-oos.-00311 > 
3 ,tt::., 

<·005.11> 
3 ;JI::., 

<l:!l*iJR > 
2 ~')it::--:} 
2 • ?1t::..~')~:$'~ 
2 ~ ?1''l=t-:f.C.. 
2 ~?'1~4:fA 
8 'I :!f 

<.lati:$.1> 
1 .,,~-1: ;..?'1 ~ 
2 ~-,.,t:--:?' 
2 t- ?~t::.-~? -,.:r J.. 
2 J-.?~~~:ri.. <E:!1!.:&tffil> 
2 H,:T!.r-.::ri.. di!.:7-~fl'.I> 
8?~ 

1 «'J:it-f~-~e. 
1 ~-( )l,$f !,? 

<For" •001, ..00S &-003_, > 
BOBBlN 
<For"-oos·> 
BOBBIN 

<for Japan only> -------

<For Export> 
RUBBER & HINGE >SSY 
liEAD HINGE ,,. ., 
·RUBBER CUSHION 
HEAO CUSHJON ........... 
HEAD CUSHION •••••••..•• 
NAIL 

OlLERASSY 
OIL TAN]( 

<White : Pulley side> 
<Greay: N-bar side> 

_____ .... -- -~-----·----- ____ .._,. .. ______ ., ___________ ~---- ·---------·---...... ·---..... ___ ,.. ________ ,...,_,.. .. --· 
-

52 144222001 

117 .. 511,.910 

@MS&~Q8~--~i~~~6~tT. 
@The details of included eccesscries are subject to change. 

<Fer Export> 
HEAD COVER 

@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der MltgeUeferten Zubeh&re sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les detail$des accessoires inc!us ~nt sujets a des changements. 
@Los detalles des accesoriosinclurdos pueden varier •. 

S6 

,. 
I 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

._ ....... .-,,--.. -.._ •.•.•• ·---~---- ....... , ..... ~~ •• .....,., r"t\.. .... S:wl-"'-''''-.,, ,_.,. .... ,..,.~ •• llliio' .. 

REF.NO. CODE O'TY !:: :., JI '"' NAME OF PARTS 

53 S02763302 1 1 t-~ -rSf 1? HOR COTTON SiANDASSY.2DR 
53-1 .. 150180001 2,, ?"''!f? SPOOL STAND BASE 
53-2 150182000 2 ;,... ~- JI, 7 ·:1 .. SPOOL MAT 
53-3 126863001 2;,... '7-JI,~ o/~3:., SPOOL CUSHION 
53-4 S0277700i 1 J'f--f 7P* ~-c •:J t- B PIPE (0) SCREW SET, B 
53-4-1 1S0206002 1 l: ~1f'1j!f. 16 WASHER, PLAIN i6 
53-4-2 S38648001 1 67' -, 7 -:I HJSIS NUT, US/8-28 
53-4-3 ,so,14000 1 :3.,4:\-1'·;,:t · COLUMN CAP 

53-4-4 S01005000 2 -f 1-~T::f .l.. RUBBER WASHER 
53-4-5 S02747i01 , -( t-1' .,-,<* SPRJNG 
S3-5 S40640001 1 ::J~.C,.Jf-(7:t"\'";17':J"' COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
53-5-1 150174000 1 :3;~4-11-,," COLUMN CAP 
S3-6 156112003 1 ::17AJt1' 7'0 COLUMN PIPE, D 
53-7 150173003 1 ::J7.L.:;;':!"'(:., .. COLUMN JOlNT 
53-8 S21798001 2 :%7-JI,*~-=·;, ~ SPOOL SCREW SET 
53-8-1 150179002 2 :t::r-Jl,!,79 SPOOL SHAFT, B 
53-8-2 028050245 2 r<.~'1*2·5 WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
5.3-8-3 021S00106 2 1 ~;r,-r•;, i-.s NUT, 1 MS 
53-9 so2naoo2 1 ;t 7"-Jl,=J;JS,1'-2 SPOOL HOLDf R, 2 
5~10 S02786002 1 A r,..-, F ,, :, ti-~ ~ 2 THREAD HANGER ASSY. 2 
53-10-1 S02787002 1 ;{ ~-:, J:1,:.,;;-2 'THREAD HANGER, 2 
53-10-2 150183000 2 "( t-'1J"7/\:,,'1]-$-( THREAD HANGER BASE 
53-10-3 142990001 2 ;u.,, F1"-.:I ~,:z. THREAD BUSH 
53-11 540641001 1 ;t 7-JS.~? ;t. :;;:•;, ~A SPOOL SCREW SET, A 
S3-11-1 021500106 4 1!,.:t.1"7 t-5 NUT, 1 MS 

53-11-2 537038001 1 t""'(::l l::71f'SX14 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X14 
53-11·3 S37037001 1 ;-.-.::::n:?~5X32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX32 
S3-114 052501406 2 1"''<::JSX14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 

i-.----------------------------~~--------~--~------- --~-----~----·----~-~----------------· 
<:-403 ti:llli> <For"SPc· of-403> 

61 540765001 1 l;;.,'7'':,1J~?~ CONNECT I NG ROD ASSY 
6M-1 021060106 2 1~.:z.7•;l t-6 NUT, 1 M6 
61-1 .. 2 017841606 2 61'-, *' JL, t- 7.94-18 BOLT, SM7.94-18 
61-1-3 133643006 2 67.J ?'To/ t-7.94-18 NUT, SM7.94-18 

61·2-1 02t060106 2 1!,:L"T"!I Hi NUT, 1 M6 

61-2-2 02B060243 2 ,<*""*2-6 WASHER. SPRING 2-6 
62 114859001 2 &i,:.,,,:.,;,~- COLLAR 

""~----.. -~~·-- --------------- ______ .., ______________ . ___ ,.. _____ .. .._ _______ _....,__.. ___ ... ____ ,.. .... ----
,os 183814001 1 Jt--:J~ ~ PAATSASSY 
105-1 142443001 1 * :1~? !, 1.9X52 SCREW DRiVER, 1.9XS2 ,,,, 
105-2 118837001 1 4 !J7 r:, ~3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
105-3 100887001 1 ,.,t-t8X9 WRENCH,-8X9 
105-4 146049001 1 61J 1~,;;ir,;-2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
105-5 142721001 1 fit.I ?:f.,, .:2.1fr3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
105-6 506055009 1 '? 7 5S HEAOREST,S 
105-7 107780001 1 ;t1t,-,ox,2 WRENCH. 1OX12' 

§) t.ta·.ffic7)Q8~2J!T fl i:: ~'Ila •J ~To 
;> The details of ind uded accessories are subject to change. 
§) Anderungen in der Aufstell ung der MitgeUeferten ZubehOre sind vorbehalten. 
§) Les details des accessoires ind us sont sujets a des changements. 
;) Los detalles des accesorios inclurdos pueden variar. 

RM 

--· 

( 
--· 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Sp2 .1±~7JIJ$~-7ifli/ DIFFERENT PARTS UST /ZUBtHUl'\Ll:>1 c 

/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOlRES/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS 

f±4! I Specification 

Ref No. t::..->1" -ODS -001 ·OD3 -00S 
/ Name of pans 

ffifiJ. ** ·i•Jlirti ffl llif~-111,ffl i:plll,IJJ ~lllffl .. 
For-difficuh--to-sew & For rn~iuml-weight For Heavr-weight • 

light-weight mater.ah materials \f 
·., 

materials ' ~-
C-12-1 f\lJ ~? ,NEEDLE BAR $14811001 .+- +- ------~--- -----------~-------

__ ._. _______ .. _____ ---------------· .. _______ ,..19'~----- ... --------_..,_ --· .. 
1' i S1481S001 ~ +- -,_ ___ .. ___ ., 

---~-~------------· 
________ .., ______ .. 

"-·------~-----· ---~----~--~--- ----.. -------~-· 
C-12-2 t - - -· S02811001 

C·18 a~ :,,,1, iJ / NEEDLE 53S775010 53577S009 100265031 100265042 ~------_,· ----------------~-- ........ _, __ .., __ .., __ ____________ ,... .. _. -----------.. ----· --------·-------· 
i t -- S37061O09 107415011 107415022 

C-22-1 
,, IJ -1' :ti /NEEDLE 

145971001 14n4soa1 - -PLATE ~-----..-·-· ----~--~---~~----·· ___ .., _______ _. ......... _____________ ........... ---------------.... -----..... ----------· 
C·22-2 T S35n6101 503882201 S03884301 150792001 ~--------· ----~---~--------·· --·----~--------l ----------------· ·--------------· ___________ .. __ , 

t 1 - S38760001 111859301 -
:r~z,:-9 -,~-;,.;t. I 

0-3-1 PRESSt;R REGULATING S31012001 -- S31012001 E-

SCREW 
'9•,_- ..... --- -- .., _____ --------~-. ------------------ --------------· .... ----..--91-----.. -.- . -----------· 
0-3-2-1 1 - 535780001 -- -"".., ... ____ .,.. .. --------~-----~---· .. -------------- ---------------· 

__________ ,. ____ . _ _. ______ ---~-----
D-3·2-2 "f - 535781001 - --
o-s· ,r~:c,<.t,. / PRESSER 

S42893001 147,14001 S13561101 141728001 
SPRING 

0-7-1 
,s- ..;-~ ~ £ I PRESSER 

s3sn1101 153037201 145157101 --FOOT ASSY --------- ------------------· 
_ _. ____________ ___________ ..., ___ , -..---~--~-------~ ____ .. ____________ ,..._ 

t t - - - 1S0789101 --~-.----- ------~----~----~-· 
_ .. _ .. __________ --- . _____________, -----..~--------· ... __ ., ___________ ,.... 

0-7-2 t -- S38190101 S36902001 -
E-79-1 ,t-? 1J 1-< I FEED DOG S02748001 - 502742001 S02743001 . ., ... _ _. ...... ---------------·--· .. ·----------.. --- "---~-·----·------ --... --.. ----------· 

__________ ..,_, ______ 

E-7S.2 i - S027480O1 11186019, 150793001 .......... ---· ---------·----~---· __ ..,,,,,_._. ........... _.,,._, iii~--... ----------~· --------..-------- ........... --~--------· 
t f - S0388S001 _,. -

?~:fJ"T J-~ 

H-14 / B<ASE HOLDER S02602001 ~ E-- 159324001 

POSITION BRACKET 

:a-, ~?1J '?/\:l., ~ 

H-16 / ROTARY HOOK S44338901 S06106901 S02603901 148846901 
ASSV,W/BOX 

.. 

H·18·1 J;tCI:!:., /BOBBIN 146290001 .. -E- fa- -
H-1&-2 t - - - 117132001 

117-S11-Sp2 

S8 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Sp3 . i±ti).;IJfflSc"g-!i:3il / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ ZUBl:HOKLI:) It: 
/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS 

REF.NO.· 
&-ti /Name ¥ffi I Sin 1le ~ah5e E lei / Three phase 

of piirts lOOAC 110VAC 220VAC 230VAC 240VAC 230VCE 200VAC 220VAC 

Q2·6 Control box J80802001 JBO80I001 J80806001 J808080O1 J8D808001 J80809001 J80810001 J8D820001 

@ essy At>D1110-G A0011to.H ADD1220-H A001230~ ADDi230-H ADD1230EH AOD3200.G AD03220-H ...... ----- ------------------ --------- ~ ... ~--.-.--- ----.------· ____ _. ...... ................. _. ...... _,_, ..... _____ .. __ 

- J80803001 J8080S001 J80807001 if- -- - J80819001 

A001110·G AD012l0.G A001230.-G AOD322o-G 

02-6-11 Transformer -· J03488001 J034870O1 f.- if- 1(- -- J(l3487O01 

Earth 
Q2-6-32 -· J02725001 +- E- +- Jo2nsoo1 -· J02725001 

inductor 

Q2-6--33 Treadle unit - J80718001 ~ +- iE- ~ - JB0718001 

~ .. ------ assy_G .. ~--------~---------
__ _, ______ ____ ,.. _____ -----~--- --------· --------· _________ .. --------

Treadle unit - J80711001 ~ E- '(- t- - J&\)711001 

assy. H 

Q2-6-33 .. 1 Treadle sub - J030D6001 t- .... tE-- 4-- - JO:3O060O1 

~------.. assy.G ... -~·----· -~--------~-------- i,_ ________ 

--------- ----------· .. ---~-.,,-· ..... _ .. _,.,__,. --~-----
TrtDdlt5Ub - J02742O01 4- +-- (- +- • -- J02742001 

assy,H 

Q2-6-3S 
Co.ntrolPCB -- J80821001 .... ~ f,- of-, -- JB082H)01 

assy 

-· J80822001 JSOS.1001 +- +- +- - J80824OO1 
Q2-o-36 P-suppty PCB 

Q2-6-37 COR.E,:ESO -· - - - - UK3745000 .. - -
Connector 

_ .. - .... - - J0273Q0O1 -- -02-30 
cover 

.• 
Faotplug - J0.295300~ ~ t- 4-- t- - J029S3001 

Q2-60 8SS)' 

<OPTION> 

117·S11-Sp3 t), 
@) Ref. No.6,No.6--33,No.~33-1'1.>d C# .. ,t.-A71;- ~ (Ref.No.6-10)01245 t•ll l,f.:i .. :ii,lC'F ~l.'o l!~tl' "'~HOc:J• O>!il-&Cit .. 

--~O>*litl • H • 0iB& I ~~:st"Fe~,. §~ti ·AGCJO"' c1)~1: .. B&~O'.)~lu~ • G .. O)BI.!&£ ~iljtr~ "'• 
@Ched the type of Name plate (Ref No. 6-1 O) before ordering Ref No.6. No. 6-33 and No. 6-33--1 parts. If the name-plate is a • RHO o•, name 

plate, order1he pans whkh have• H • at the end of the partneme. lf the name plate in •RGOO • neme plate, order the pans which. 
have"' G • at the end ottt,e part name. 

@Vor dem Bestellen der TeUe Nr .6. Nr .6-3:3 u nd Nr.6-33-1 mOssen Sie das Schild n'ltt der Maschinanbazeichnung (Nr. 6-10) Oberproten. 
Beieinem •RHCJCJ ·-Schild mOsstn Si& dieTeila bestellan,deren Beaiehnung am Ende eln"' H • ha'tundb&ieinam•RGOCJ .. -Schild 
mQssen Sle die Teile beste11en, deren Bezekhnung am Ende ein • G" hat. 

@Vfrffier letyptcf~ ht J)lequeda nom (Ref No. 6-10} rivant de r:omn'landerles pil!cesde Raf. Nr>. 6, No. &33 vtNo.6-33•1. Si la plaque de nom 
e5t une plaque• RKOCJ ". commander les ,:,ikes p~dant un '" H • , la'fin du nom de pieces. SI la plaque de nom en une plaque 
·RGtJO•, commander tes piicespouodant un• G .. 6 le iin du nom de pi6r:es. 

@Veriiicar el tlpo de plaa de nombre (no. de ref. &,.,10) anus deordenar 1115 partes no. de ref. 6. 6·33 y ~33-1.Si ~ plo~ de nombre e1 deitipo 
.. RHCl C " .. ordenar las partes que tengan una• H • alfinal del nombre de pa rte. Si la placa de nambre es del tipo ·RGO CJ ". cwdenar las 
partes q1.11t tengon un~" G .. al finaf del nombrt de pa rte. · 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 • ~-~Sfi-1{5 (ii· q:s,-110,n: 3~BJI uau91:: ..,ran .......... \-•:,··· - "·--·-· _ 

/ Lehrenliste / Uste des Pieces decartment I L;sta d'ePiezas de calibradores 

3a&t3ROW 

,lfi;fi 
Application 

&ttli ~ "ft': p 
Needle plate ~,. m V 8 ""1.7 
i!*t Feed dog ~t 

MIIffl 
Presser foot assy 

Mark e 

fl . ~JJJIJffl 812 153147-001 

Light 
& 

medium.weight 
materials 

117-S11-Ga1 

814 146233-001 

8.5 

B14 146050-001 

B14 14-7238--001 

816 15319().001 

816 14723S.001 

a: 12 1~6231-001 P: 1.15 S369CY2-001 
R:0.2 --21--H;6 
T:2.1 

a: 1.4 
R!0.2 
T;2.1 

11: 1.6 
R; 0.2 
T:2.1 

9 
n.t 

$36905-001 

$38189-001 

$36906-101 

P: 1.1S $38187-001 
..--:17-.-H:6.7 

538188-001 

g: 1.6 S02742-001 
R:0.2 
T:2.8 

1: 1.6 
R:1 
T:2.6 

113280·101 

147531-101 

11185$·101 

60 

. ' 

. ( 

I 
: I 
. ! 
i 
I 

. i 

i-i 

·.i 

; ' 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC61 

Ga2. ?'-9$~-l!l~ (~ · q:a~;,.,m: 3eell)/ Gauge parts ust (L1gm & memum-weigm matena1s: ;:,HuvvJ 
/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment / Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores 

3tttl/3ROW 

}flit 
Application 

Ji • tpliJ~ffl 
Light 

& 
medium-weight 

materials 

i:pJs:11'8 
medium-weight 

materials 

H~ 
z Uti 1T""P ~:r.u Needle plate .:IT 

Feed dog~ Presser foot assy 
E-lf " 
Merle 

B18M $29645-001 P:1.15 536902-001 153037-201 
H:6.7 

t;rrrrt 11.2 

• 
B1$ 145971.001 111: 1.8 S02742-001 536905-001 113280-101 

R:0.2 .,g T:2.B li~~ .a 

1 A'J*-11.2 
Chamfartng(L) 

3.5 ... , 

B18M S29&45-001 538189-001 14753H01 

~~~ ii\lv/J, 
Chamfeflng(S) 

818 100266-001 0: 1.8 5361306-101 111856-101 
R:1 
T:2.8 

~i~ \ 10.S 

au 1~232-001 P: 1.15 $38187-001 140957-101 
H:6 

~ITC?~ ,,., n~,J\ 
Charrifering(S) 

• 
H18 a:1.8 117442 .. 001 P: 1.15 538188-001 143711-101 

,a.e 9 ,.v 11tu,,J\ 
°'8mferlng(S) 

~;is ~6.

7 li,aey \ 
'""-_,.._ __ ..::,._..:.;;;.._ __ ....... _u ______ o1_--1 

820 

9.1 

9 

P: 1.15 
-a--i ~6.7 

-w..i:.c..M-c 
P: 1.e 
H;8.7 

11.2 

$01804-001 

c· 

(.i ;,. 

t 
·1 
•f ; 

I 
I 

t 

: 
.j 

I 
.. 1 

1 
I 
i 
I 

! 
i 
! 
i 

I 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga3. ~-~SB-Kil (ISl!lffl : 3~11') /Gauge parts list (Diffcult-to-sew materials & Shln-gosen: 4ROW) 

I Lehrenliste / Uste des Pieces decartment / Lista d" ePiezas de callbradores 

aatat4ROW 

ffl~ 
A~ication 

JjD.Jffl 
Heavy-weight 

materials 

117-S11-Ga3 

tf-li ~ +J--P 
Needle plate mJT z CJ ti ~7-
e~ L Feed dog ~ 
MSlk CJ 

$027 43-001 P: 2.1 
_27-,...H:6.7 

u 
1,.2 

B26 1',1 

11.5 

B26 

u 

C26 

C26 
e; 2.6 a.s-w..-H-.7 H-U 

R: 1(11) $02743-001 P: 2.1 
(SI01} H: 6.7 

:T:2..8 

II 

,u 
fUi 

!1P.:tfl 
Presser foot assy 

S36904-001 145157-101 

• ~l lllllU~'J 
'These presser 

foot haw 
chamfering 

comaran1le 
needle 1oca1ion 

S3690S-C01 113280·101 

0 *~Rs;,.C,.1P&'lll~u2'1?11.9mm O)zUtl~UT-oft. ,);.ffU'f!IJic.J:""FiiUftll~0.7mmtfilJ"­
Aa«ra \ ,. 

0 If a teed dog measuring 11.9mm 1rom the screw hole center to toath center is be we, shift1he feed bar crank and feed 
lifting crank 0.7mm to the left • 

0 Fals ek\ Transporteur mlt dar Abmessung von 11.9mm von der Sclnubenlochnitte bis zur Zahnrrmltl.e verwendet win:I. 
m~ der Tranparteurstangenarm und der Ann zurn 0.7mm nach llnlcs verschoben werden. 

0 St on uUUse une griffe d'entrainement mesurant 11.9mm entre le centre de trou de vis et le centre de& dents, deplacer la 
manivele de la barre dentrainement et la mantveae de 1ev6e d'entrainement de 0.7mm vers la gauche • 

0 Si se ut!&za un alimentadar que mlde 11.9mm. desde el centre, der orfficio de toniDo y centre, de diente, clasvfar la 
manlvela de la barm del alimentdor y Ja manivela del levantador da aJalmantacicSn 0. 7mm a la lzquierda. 

I 

ii 
;i 

. l 

., 
·" 

62 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC63 

UQAt • •; -;,, RPltQ-~~ \l=Jl.1V.,ln, ., ~ll!ill/ t \;IGU!:ft:: fJCll IC 11.i.n \l.lllt~"n-Lv-9g"1' •t111ag1 _.._. Q wlMUC,"'Gl._.to • .,., ,...,. ,.,. , 

/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment J Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 

~9/4ROW 

ffl~ 
·~_Application 

ffll#Jfi 
Difficult-to­

sew 
materials 

••#m 
Shin-gosen 

AB12N1 538760-00, 

18.2 

u 

~.J:.­
Presser foot assy 

P: 0.9 538190-001 535777-101 
H:6 

11.2 

117-S11-Ga4 

(). 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

GaS. ?'-~SB-ltlt (jjl · 'P~llffl: ~tll)/ Gauge pans USt lLtgrn & msc1um·w1:1ym 111em:m1:Uw. "T• ,..., .. , 

/ Lehrenriste / Llste des Pieces ctecanment I Llsta d"ePiezas de calibradores · 1 

4Wl/4AOW 

fflit 
Application 

!I- • '12 JJflffl 
Llght 

& 
medium-weight 

materials 

117•511-GaS 

E12N1 

E14N1 

E14N1 

E12 

14N1 

16N1 

SD:3882-201 P:0.9 
H:6 

1.2 

SD38BS--201 

L5 

B.5 

601107-101 S13684-001 P: 1.6 
H:6.7 

11.2 

13.3 

S02S99-2.01 S(J2748-D01 

B.5 

S03000-201 S02744-001 P:1.15 
H:6 

1U 

w.:r.a 
Presser foot assy 

$36902-001 153037-201 

~~~ Slot 

S3&90S-001 113280.101 

Ii~~ RU1' 
owmertng(L} 

538189-001 147531-1-01 

.~~ \illU,~ 
Chamfering(S) 

SS6906-101 111856·101 

~~ S!ot \ 
S381B7-001 14095'7-101 

·rfr?~ iillU/J\ 
Chamfering($) 

SS8188-001 14371M01 

~·&3\ JiiliU,;f\ 
Chemfering(S) 

S0,904-001 

,ui::6::3 
~ ~:,c:.,!!Jx 

Teflcn 

·! 

I 
i 
l 
i 

i · 
I• 

t· 
I 

l · 
i. 
j 
j. 

• i 
I 
I 

] 
I 

:~ 
;~·. 

f .. , 
~ 

; -~ 
!/· 

;~~ 

I' .. 
i ~;-
I 
J, , .. 
i ~· 

h u 
P· _lJ 
: i 
'; 

.. , 

._., 
•,.;· 

,lt 
~ 
* ·t! 
Jl 
ii 

:.'I 

·'! 

64 
./ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

\.:JCIO. ·~ -_,p,IIJl-AIOC \;;;J. - TffT4/1J,. "t1.IC,IIIIJ' \,;IQ~= p~no '-'O'\..,~"'""' 1u1,-;u1~,u-wnJl~1ll lllCllt=lk:ll.:1. -.n'-'""I 

/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment I Usta d'ePiezas de calibradores 

4tl'll/4ROW 

>H~ ttfi~ l!IJfl :St ~I.-N.:dle plate ~-r 
Application Feed dog H Presser foot assy 

Matk " 

• • s:pm:IJm AB16 156115-001 $13684-001 P:1.6 S36so2-op1 153037-201 

Light 
H:6.7 

t:~l & 
medium-weight e 

materials 
11.2 

,a 13.3 

AB18 15611a.o01 $36905-001 113280-101 

li~l DU* 
Q\amledng(l) 

A818 $38189-001 147531-101 

~~~ 
fj 

lffll U,J\ 
Chamfaring(S) 

,~ 
E16N1 S03884-301 503886-001 P:0.9 S36906-101 111856-101 

H:6 

lttf \ e 
i.:t 

1.5 
Slot 

,u 
' E16M1 111880-101 P;1.1S S38187-001 140957-101 

• 
.. 

ii~~ .2 
0 

UUi l.2 mnu,J\ 
0vifflfering{S) 

7 t· 18.4 . 
c1BN1 111859-301 538186-001 143711a101 

iiaey~ AUIJ, 
Chamfering{$) 

E18M1 801904-001 

~,ITG ~ 
IA.6 T"7D~R!il 

Teflon • 

18 t5.I 

117.S11-Ga6 

65 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga7. ~-;}f:!flft-lilt {ii· '13J!JtJ.f:E:: ~11)/_ Gauge parts List {Light & medlum-weight materials: 4HUVVJ 
/ Lehrenfiste I Llste des Pieces decartment / Lista d ·ePieias de calibradores 

4ttli/4ROW 

ffl~ 
Application 

• • cp JjlJffl 
Light 

& 
medium-weight 

materials 

117-S11-Ga7 

~& ~ ~u• :;s1' Needle plate .i1 Feed dog H 

2-it 0 

Pll.:C:.11 
Presser foot assy 

Mart 
A14N1 146053-201 

8 

A 14 155576-001 

9Jj 

AB14 156114--001 

111898-001 P: 1.1 $36902-001 153037 ·20\ 

.• :~t:~l 
,s.a 

S:36905-001 

p~ 1.6 $381 B&-001 
--3S--H:6.7 

S3890S.101 

147531-101 

111856-101 

~ ·~~ 
~ SI« ~ 

538187-001 

538188-001 143'M1-101 

S019()4.001 

66 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC67 

\:iW:S. 7-:,.,l!D)di:I-Jt!i!( \ffl.. 't'~fflffi ; 4il'XIIII}/ ~auge psrt~ u-.,1 \'-l!=Jln a 1111:::S..HUIIMYClijlll lUClLt:HCll;J. -.n\JUJ 

/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 

4&1l/4ROW 

Mil 
-~ Application 

tt&~· R ~ Needle plate ~T B 'J 11 " 
JM. ~ Feeddog 
M&rk ll 

fll!.:r.a 
Presser foot assy 

S36902-001 

E18M1 529647•101 P: 0.9 S369CJS.001 1132.80-101 
--35--H:6 

1.2 

111860-101 P: 1.1S $38189-001 147531-101 

•• 6u ~ 11~~ ~ 
~ ~-~~ ~ 

1--+----------1--.....;.;;,u;;,;,... ___ --1 

H18 ~J;Ji;1t03-00=li1iiii~~F~~~:~ ~ -1~ i2( cg mi 
639167-001 14CJ95'7-, 01 

8.18188-001 14371M01 

q~ iiibU ,j\ 
Chamferfng(S) 

S019()4.001 

117-811-GaB 

-I 
; 

... ~ 
.; 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga9 . ~-~CA-Jia <•flt.Jffl : ~8) I Gauge pans Lis1 (Diffcult-to.sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4AOW) 
/ Lehrenliste / Llste des Pieces decartment/ Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores 

4allt4ROW 

ffl~ 
Applicatlon 

tf-& ~ -H-P 
Needleplate a]r ~us ~H 
E.ft Feed dog ~ 
Ma1k 0 

flll.::tll 
Presser foot assy 

•1.1.m t-r.!6 150792-001 _.,,_~ ~~6 ~,~:.'.~ ~ii, j~~1i101 Heavy-weight 
Materials 

, Dlamlaring ~ 
1---t------==---.:.:.----1-----1&.m__,. ___ -t (l) 

H26 a: 2.6 S2SB22-0D1 P: 1.S 

~~~ l'H:6! 
11 

10.6 11.! 

. , 
;'16, 

117·S11-Ba9 

68 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
69 

Wa . ~i5"5~JL, / Warning labels/ Warnschi!der / Etiquettes d1avertissement 
/ Etiquetas de advertencia 

ilfs-7-'(J(I / Warning labels ~~ I Name of Parts Size(mm) 
--

--
& 
~ ~. 
'1:ttil't.-a:.,;ir 219-5~)1., •IJOD 40X64 44, 
•11u1,, .• 
.r:-.T~!J.~IC-f 
i:,ft;t; • 

... , twl&.11u-.:t . 

I~ - - ·--- Label, elec. shock 4 lang. DD 35X118 .. ....., - _.,_ --- ---- ,__ ---· - -- -..--- -·---- -· -- -- --·----- -- . 

.a.. 1t • 

& 
tiCQTa•1Ta. ilff:~5~Jl, • ffl 40X64 ttllaltat-:»UT 
llllflat.-.~e. 
Ute.,1',-._ • 
... ~~-. llll'l'at••-ra::~- . 

A CAUTtON 

& 
""*l!llft Ill\'_..., 

Label, operation Eng. 40X64 Qllaa--.-
Tlllltlftillloll!IWD ~~---..., .... ~~ 

& ?-=;,1~-l-? L=16 
·Mark, injury 

k ~ i.,J 

; PEI PE-;/-? 
7.SX12.5 

Label, PE 

@ 7'-7.,:':l-? 
rt, 12 

Label. grounding 

Code 

J3301-001 

J3300-001 

$38350-001 

838349-ooi 

S36924-001 

S37059-0C>1 

S37060-001 

117-511-050 

I 
f 
J 

l 
. 1 

I 

~-



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~sl /INDEX/VERZEtCHNIS 
/INDEX/ lNDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Page 
JUV 1;,~vv1 QZ •6•2 .;t, 

J00353001 Q2 • 6--34 37 
J00494001 Q2 -6-17 37 

Q2 -6-18 37 _ 
J00579001 W -1-16-1 SD 
J01411001 Q2 ·6-12 36 
J01797001 y -1-6 S4 
J01798001 y -1-3 54 
J01892001 Q2 • 6-27 37 
J02725001 Q2 • 6-32 37 

Sp3- Ql-6-32 59 
J02726001 Q2 -6-30 37 
J02729001 Q2 -6-31 37 
J02731001 02 -6-4 36 
J02732001 02 .. s .. 1 36 

. J02733001 Q2 .. 6 .. 19 37 
J02734001 Q2 -30 38 

Sp3-Q2-30 59 
J02742001 Q2 -6-33-1 37 

Sp3-Q2-6-,,3J-1 59 
J02775001 Q2 -6-32 37 

Sp3- Q2-6-32 S9 
J02825001 02 -6-29 37 
J02826001 Q2 - 6-20 37 
J02837001 X -10 S2 

Sp1-X-10 S2 
J02839001 X - 1 52 

Sp1-X-1 52 
J02841001 X -3 52 

Sp1-X-3 S2 
J02842001 X -11 52 

Sp1 ·X-11 52 
J02843001 X -9 52 

Sp1 - X-9 52 
J02844001 X .. 6 52 

Sp1-X-6 52 
J028S8001 Q2 -6·22 37 
J02953001 Q2 -60 38 

Sp3·02--60 59 
J03000001 X .. 4 52 

Sp1-X-4 52 
J03001001 X -5 52 

Sp1·X·S 52 
J03002001 X -8 52 

Sp1-X-8 52 
J03003001 X .7 52 

Sp1-X-7 52 
J03004001 X -12 52 

Sp1-X-12 52 
J03005001 X -13 52 

Sp1-X-13 52 
J03006001 02 -6-33-1 37 

Sp3· Q2 .. 6-33-1 59 
J03008001 X -2 52 

Sp1·X-2 52 
J03032001 X -14 52 

Sp1-X-14 S2 
J03237001 y ·1-1-1 54 
J03300001 Q2 -6-9 36 
J03301001 Ql ·6-9 36 
J03471001 Q2 -6-3 36 
J03487001 Q2 -6-11 36 

Sn3 .. 02-6-11 59 

CODE REF.NO. 

J ... , ll.l • 6-11 
Sp3- 02-6-11 

J03553001 y -1-S.2 
J03603001 W -1-17 
J03604001 W -1--16 
J3300001 Wa 
J3301001 Wa 

J80627001 Q1 --100-1 
J80628001 Q1 -100--2 
J80629001 Q1 -100-3 
J8O711'O01 Q2 -6-33 

Sp3· Q2-6·33 
JB0712001 Q2 -6-33-2 
J80718001 Q2 -6-33 

Sp3-Q2-6--33 
J80755001 T • ,02 

y -1 
JB08020D1 Q2•6 

Sp3-Q2-6 
J80803001 Q2 -6 

Sp3·Q2·6 
J80B04001 Q2 ·6 

Sp3-Q2-6 
J80805001 Q2-6 

Sp3· Q2·6 
J80806001 Q2 ·6 

Sp3-Q2-6 
J80807001 Q2-6 

Sp3· Q2·6 
J80808001 02 -6 

Sp3-Q2-6 
J80809001 Q2-6 

Sp3-Q2-6 
J80810001 Q2 .. 6 

Sp3· 02-6 
J80819001 Q2 -6 

Sp3•Q2-6 
J80820001 Q2 -6 

Sp3-Q2-6 
Jsqs2_1001 Q2 • 6--35 

Sp3 • Q2-6-3S 
J80822001 Q2 -6-36 

Sp3 • 02•6-36 
J80824001 Q2 • 6-36 

Sp3· Q2 .. 6--36 
J80828001 W ·1 

01 -101 
J80829001 W ·1 

Q1 -101 
J80841001 Q2 -6--36 

Sp3-Q2·6-36 
500337021 N - 1 
500879001 D -35-1 
so·,oosooo z -5344 
S01107101 GaS- E12 
501328001 E -30 
S01904001 Ga1-B16 

Ga2-B2D 
GaS-AB16N1 
Ga6-E18M1 
Ga7-AB14 
Cia8· H18 

S01998001 D .13 

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
36 ,1, 1 .... , .. -'OZ D • 14--1 10 
59 S02600000 G -2 16 
54 S02602001 H .. 14 ,s 
so Sp2·H·14 58 
50 S02603901 Sp2 .. H-16 58 
69 502603902 H ~ 16-1 18 
69 S02614124 K -12 26 
34 S02617001 K • 16 26 
34 S02620001 K -19-4 26 
34 K -19-4 26 
37 S02637001 N -4 30 
59 S02643001 N -6 30 
37 S02645001 N • 10-1 30 
37 502646001 N - 10-2 30 
59 S02647001 N -26 30 
44 502648001 N ·27 30 
54 S02657101 J ·40 22 
36 S02678001 p -21 32 
59 u - 1-6-6 46 
36 S02681001 p -27 32 
59 u - .1-9 46 
36 502701101 J -12-1 22 
59 S02702101 J .. 12-2 22 
36 J -52 24 
59 u -1-11 46 
36 502742001 E - 79-1 14 
59 Gai -816 60 
36 - Ga2 -B18 61 
59 Ga2 -B20 61 
36 Sp2-E-79-1 . 58 
59 S02743001 E - 79--1 14 
36 Ga3 -B22 62 
59 Ga3-C26 62 
36 Sp2-E-79-1 58 
59 S02744001 Ga5-AB16N1 64 
36 SO2745001 N -59 30 
59 502747101 z -53-4-5 57 
36 S02748001 E -79-2 14 
S9 T -2-3 42 
37 Ga4-AB12N1 63 
59 Ga5-AB14N1 64 
38 
S9 

Sp2• E•79•2 S8 
S02763302 z -53 57 

38 s02moo.1 z -53-4 57 
S9 502778002 z -53-9 57 
50 502786002 z -53-10 57 
34 S02787002 z -53-10-1 57 
so 502811001 C -12-4 4 
34 Sp2· C-12-2 sa· 
38 502999201 Ga5-AB14N1 64 
59 S03000201 Ga5-AB16N1 64 
30 S03245001 H -17-1 18 
10 S032S4001 K • 1g.1 25 
57 T -2-9-1 42 
64 5036nOD1 p -30 32 
12 u -1-6-10 46 
60 503816001 Q2 -54 38 
61 S03882201 C -ll-2 6 
64' GaS-E12N1 64 
65 
66 

Sp2-C-22·l 58 
503883201 GaS--E14N1 64 

fi1 S03884301 C -22 .. 2 6 
10 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
503884301 Sp2• C-ZZ-2 58 S23b51001 L -9 28 s~~~~tl.l_!I I 1 H • 1·1·1 18 
S03885001 E -79-2 14 N -33 30 S25400300 J -67 24 

GaS- E12N1 64 S2384S901 H -16-2 20 S25401100 J -68 24 
Ga6- E16N1 65 S23846901 H -15-2 20 S25402000 H -2-1 18 
Ga8· E18M1 67 S23847001 H -17-2 20 J -70 24 
Sp2- E-7~2 58 S23848001 H -18-2 20 S25409001 L -2 28 

504632001 K -19-7 26 S25235001 C -1-2 4 S25410050 L -3 28 
S06055009 z • 105-6 57 S25236001 C - 1-3 4 S25411001 L -6 28 
S06106901 H • 16-1 18 E -45-1 13 S25413101 L -10 28 

Sp2· H-16 58 E ... 45-1 13 525417001 L -11 28 
507027001 R • 1-6 40 E -81-2·1·1 14 S25418101 L -12 28 

V -1-8-6 48 E -B1-3.1-1. 14 S2S419001 l -13 28 
S07649001 Ga1- B14 60 S25261051 C - 4-1-4-3 4 SlS420051 L -15 28 

Ga2·B20 61 C - 4-1-4·3 4 S25422000 C -1-4 4 
Ga2- B18M 61 525264000 C -20-2 6 S25424001 N -9--1 30 

S07656002 E -'37 12 S25267101 C -26 6 S25425001 N -13 30 
507876101 J -36-4 22 S25274001 C -30 6 S25426001 N ·9-2 30 

J -54-4 24 52S277000 C -31 6 525427001 N -9-3 30 
J -63 24 S2S279001 p -20 32 S254280S2 N -9-5 30 

S07959001 A -20 2 u -1-6-S 46 S25430021 N -30-1 30 
G .3 16 S25281151 B -11 2 S25432001 N -30-2 30 

S09621151 A - 11 2 D -23-2 1.0 S25434000 N ·36 30 
S10174000 L -18 28 f -3 16 S25437000 E -25·2 12 
510469001 K -6 26 V .. 1 .. 3 48 N -9-6 30 
S11222001 Ga2-B20 61 S25289001 0 -36-2 10 S25438051 N -41-3 30 
S12441001 K -19-8 26 525291051 D -23-3 10 525439101 N -41-4 30 

T -2-9-8 42 S25292001 D -39 10 525449201 p -s 32 
S12915001 e -46 13 S25305101 E -27 12 u • i-1-4 46 
S13385001 D -8-1 8 S25306001 E -28 12 S25451001 p ·16 32 
S13399001 D -8-2 8 S25307001 F -M1 16 u -1-6-1 46 
S13561101 D -5 8 V -1-Hl 48 525452001 p ·17 32 

Sp2·D-5 58 S25308251 E .. 3-2 12 u -1-6-2 46 
S13655001 D -14-2 10 S25309352 E -35 12 S25454001 p -19 32 
S13684001 Gas- E12 64 S25313051 E -40 12 u -1-6-4 46 

Ga6-AB16 65 S2S314001 E -43-1 12 S254S5001 p -22 32 
Ga7-A14 66 S25316001 E .-45 13 u -1-6•7 46 
Ga8- E18N1 67 525318001 E -45 ,~ S25456001 p -26 32 

514811001 C -12-1 4 525320251 E -43-2 12 p -33 32 
Sp2- C-12-1 58 52532.1001 E -47 13 u -1·1-11 46 

514814001 c· -21-1 6 S25322301 E .43 .. 9 13 u • 1-8 46 
S14815001 C -12·1 4 S2533000t E .. 77.1 14 S254S7101 R -1 40 

Sp2- C-12·1 58 S2S332151 E -82 14 V -1-8 48 
516625000 F -1·3 t6 525337001 E • 81-2·1 14 S25469100 E •17 12 

V • 1-1-3 48 52S339101 E - 81-2·2 14 S25470000 z ·29 56 
516625050 F -M-1 16 E -81-3-2 14 . z -34-3 56 

V - ,_,_,_, 48 S2S341001 J -64-2-4 24 S25470002 z -30 S6 
516626151 F - 1-1 -2 16 S25342001 J - 64-2·5 24 z .. 34-4 S6 

V • M-1·2 48 525344001 J _54-2 .. 7 24 S25472001 K -8 26 
S16630001 F .. 1-5 16 $25345001 J .. 6-¢.2..S 24 S25473001 K -7 26 

V - 1-1-5 48 S25346001 B -tO 2 S2547S001 J -64-2-10 · 24 
S17774001 z -3 56 S25348051 B - 12-6 2 S25477001 D -22 10 
S190560O1 K - 1, 26 S25354101 F -1-7 16 S25478001 L -21 28 
S20356001 E - 11 12 V • 1-1-7 48 S25780001 H -17-1 18 
521514101 E - 1-1-1 12 S2535S001 F . -1-9 16 T -1-6 42 

E - 1-2-1 12 V - 1-1-9 48. S25782001 J -64-2-2 24 
S21798001 z .. 53-8 S1 525356D01 F -1-10 16 S25783001 B -12-7 2 
523651001 C -1-1 4 V -1-1-10 48 525784001 E -9 12 

C -20-1 6 S25357101 F -2 161 S25787251 E -B-3 12 
C • 26-- 1 6 V -1-2 48 S25788101 J -60 24 
C -30-1 6 S2S363101 H .. 4 18 S2S789000 L -s 28 
E -S6 13 S2536S001 H -5 18 $2S790001 L -1 28 
H -4-1 18 S25382001 J -36-1-1 22 S2S821001 Ga9-H26 68 
H -5-1 18 S25384000 J -36--2 22 525822001 Ga8-H18 67 

71 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
5-2;58.l~UU1 Gas- H2b 68 
S27855901 H - 1 £.2 20 

-- l Ql -2 34 
S347S6001 B -12-2 2 

s :1 Ga5- E14Nl 64 
Ga6-AB18 65 

527856901 H - 16-2 20 $34832001 H -17-2 20 Ga7·A14N1 66 
S2795S401 E -43 12 S34868101 B -12 2 Ga8-E1SM1 67 
527957201 E -77 14 S35654000 J -42-4 22 S36906001 Ga1- NB16M 60 
527959001 E -81-2 14 S3S729001 N -41-8 30 Ga2-B18 61 
S27960201 H -M 18 535775009 C .. 18 6 Ga5- E12 54 
527963001 N -9 30 z -8-1 56 Ga6- E16N1 65 
527964001 N p30 30 Sp2-C•18 58 Ga7-AB14 66 
S29644001 Ga3-C26M 62 S35775010 C -18 6 Ga8- H18 67 
S29645001 Ga2-B18M 61 T -2·1-1 42 S36924001 Wa 69 

Ga2-B18M 61 z -8-1 56 S37037001 z - 53-11~3 57 
529646001 Gal• NB16M 60 Sp2·C·18 58 537038001 z -53-11-2 57 
529647101 Ga5-- E18M1 65 S35775309 z -8 S6 S370S9001 Wa 69 

Ga8-E18Ml 67 S35775310 T -2·1 42 S37060001 A -905 2 
S29648101 GaS. E16M1 65 z -8 S6 Wa 69 
52964900, Ga1-NB14M 60 S35776101 C -22-39 6 S37061009 C -18 6 
530103001 Ga8-H18 67 T ·2-2 42 z ·8-1 S6 
S3032010Q E -77-6 13 

E -77-6 13 
Ga4-AB14M1 63 
Sp2· C-22·2 58 

Sp2-C-18 S8 
S37061309 z ·-s 56-

E -77-6 14 S35777101 D -7·1 8 S38187001 Ga1-B14 .. 60 
531006001 D -25 10 T -2-4 42 Ga2-B18 61 
531010001 D - 19 10 Ga4-- AB 12N 1 63 Ga5-AB14N1 64 
531012001 0 -3-1 8 

. Sp2· D-7-1 58 Ga6-E16M1 65 
Sp2- D-3-1 S8 S35779001 0 -3-2 8 Ga7-AB14 66 

S31013001 0 -31 10 T -2-5 42 Ga8-H18 67 
531014000 E -72 13 S35780001 D - 3-2-1 ' 8 538188001 Gal-B14 60 
531031001 K -19 26 T - 2-S.1 42 Ga2•H18 61 
531032001 K - 19.9 26 Sp2 • D-3-2-1 58 Ga5-AB16N1 64 

T .. 2-9-9 42 S35781001 0 -3-2-2 8 Ga6--E18N1 65 
S31034001 K -19 26 T -2-S.2 42 Ga7-AB14 66 
S31885001 B -12-s 2 Sp2- 0-3-2-2 S8 Ga8-H18 67 
S31898301 E -42 12 535782001 D -3-2-3 8 S38189001 Ga1-NB14M 60 
S31899151 E -.42-1 12 T -2-5--3 42 Ga2-B18M 6, 
S31900101 E -57 13 S35783001 D -3-2-4 8 Gas- £14N1 64 
S31902001 D - 1 8 T -2-5-4, 42 Ga6-AB18M 65 
S31903000 D -35-2 10 S35785101 H -1-2 18 Ga7-A14 66 
S31910001 Ga6-AB18M 65 535786001 H - 1·2·1 18 GaS.. E1BM1 67 
531938001 R - 1-t 1 .40 T .. 2-s 42 S38190101 0 ·7-2 8 

V -1-8-11 48 S35788001. I( -19 26 Ga4-AB12N1 63 
S31939001 R -1-11-1 40 

V -1-8-11-1 48 
T ·2-9 42 

S365740S1 N ·41-1-1 30 
Sp2· D-7-2 se 

538349001 Wa 69 
531952001 D -28 10 S36745001 T -3-1 44 $38350001 Wa 69 
532360352 E -42-2 12 S36146001 T -3-2 44 538352191 Wa 69 
S32902101 s .. , .. 1 40 S36893050 N -41-1-2 30 S386480tl1" z -53-4-2 57 
S32903000 s - 1·2 40 S36900000 D -7-2·1 8 538661101 H -19 ,s 
S32904000 s -1·3 40 D - 7-2·1 8 T -1-1 42 
532905000 s .1 .. 4 40 D • 7•2-1 8 538662001 H -,~, 18 
S32918000 E .43 .. 5 12 S36902001 D -7-2 8 T -1-1-1 42 
S32919000 E ·43--6 12 Ga1· 812 60 538663100 H -19-2 18 
S329S9000 J -48 22 Ga2-B1SM 61 T - 1-1-2 42 
532960100 J .. 71 24 Ga5-E12N1 64 538665100 H -19-3 18 
S33609001 p .. ,o 32 Ga6-AB16 65 T • 1-1-3 42 

u -1-2 46 Ga7-A14N1 66 S38657001 H • 19-5 18 
53361000.1 p ·14 32 GaS.. E18N1 67 T -1-1-5 42 

u • 1"1-9 46 Sp2- D-7•2 58 S38668001 H -19-7 20 
S33626,101 F -1-2 16 S36903001 0 .7.2 8 T -1-1·7 ~ 

V - 1-1·2 48 Gii9 ·H26 68' S38671000 H -19-7-1 20 
S33680001 E .. 59 13 
S33681001 E ·18 12 

Sp2· D-7-2 S8 
536904001 Ga3-822 62 

T -M-7-1 42 
538672001 H -19·8 20 

E -90.1 14 536905001 Ga1• B14 60 T -1-1-8 42 
S34352009 E -64 1:3 Ga2-B18 61 S38673000 H -19-10 20 
534362001 E -63 13 Gal- 826 62 T -1-1-10 42 

72 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. 

S38b/lCJUUl H • 19-12 20 _a•:,.1 V 
_,., 

T -1-1-12 42 S3S801051 F ·1-1 
S3867.5001 H -19-14 20 V -1-1-1 . 

T -1-1·14 42 S38803050 F - 1-1-4 
538676100 H • 19-16 20 V • H-1-4 

T - 1-1-16 42 S388040SO F • 1· 1-5 
S386770SO H -21 20 V -1·1·1·5 

T -1-3 42 538808051 K -14 
538587000 .N -56 30 S39830101 E -89 
538689001 H -19-12-1 20 S40640001 z -53-5 

T -1-1-12-1 42 S40641001 z -53-11 
538690000 H -19-12-2 20 S40688101 C -20 

T -1-1-12-2 42 S4O765OO1 z • 61 
538691101 A -13 2 S412O5OOi p -4 
538692101 A -13-1 2 u -1-1-3 
538693000 A • 13•2 2 S412O6OO1 p -3 
538695051 E -53 13 u -1-1-2 
S38696001 J -24 22 541207000 p ·31 
S386971OO J -6 22 u -1-10 
53s1,2001, C -20·3 6 541209051 p ·1 
538713100 C -20-4 6 u -1-1-1 
S38714100 A -2 2 S41466001 E -71 
53871S001 0 -10 10 S42057000 N -41-5 
S38716051 0 -10-2 10 S42186001 E -50 
S38717O51 D -23 10 S42188000 A -13-3 
S387180S1 D -23·1 10 S42194001 M -6 
S38719101 E -25-1 12 S42670001 J -42-5 
538721200 J . -36-1 22 s426noo1 E -39 
538734000 J .• 1 22 S42893001 D -s 
538736101 L -24 28 Sp2-o .. s 
538739000 M -1 28 S42894OO1 E -77 
S38742201 Q1 • 11- 34 S42895001 e -77-1 
S38743100 Q1 -11-1 34 542896000 E -77•2 
$38744001 Q1 -11-2 34 E .77 .. 2 
538745101 Q1 -11-3 34 S42897001 E --81-3 
S38747001 s -, 40 542899001 E • 81-3-1 
S38748000 s -1-5 40 S42905001 E .77.3 
S38750000 J -36-6 22 E .77.3 
S38751101 C -4-1 4 E .. 77_3 
S38755101 C -4-1 4 S43526301 J -36 
538757101 C .4-2 4 S43791000 J -3&.3 
S38759101 C -~1--4-2 4 543801001 C -1 

C -4-1-4-2 4 544338901 H • 16--1 
C -4-2-4-2 4 T ·2-7 

S38760001 C -22-2 6 Sp2-H-16 
Ga4 .. AB12N1 63 545050001 A -908 
Sp2-C-22·2 58 546734001 D ·12 

S38761001 D -10-4 10 S46736001 D -15-1 
S38-762201 E ~a 12 S46737001. D -1S-2 
5387631S1 E -8-1 12 S46852001 E -90 
538764201 H -2 18 547266001 E -43-4 
538767101 J ·3 22 E -43-8 
S38769000 J -8 22 S47267001 E ~s-s. 
538771301 J -64-2 24 E -42-3 
538772300 J ·64-1 24 ~7403001 A -14 

J .. 64-2.1 24 547426001 C -25 
S38774100 J -65 24 547427101 C -27 
S38775051 N .. 25 30 547431101 E -1-1 
538776001 N ·41 30 547432101 E .1 .. 2 
538777050 N •41-1 30 S47434001 E -25 
538778051 N -41-2 30 S4743SOO1 E -67 
538779001 N -58 30 S47452001 J • 14 
538800001 F .. 1 16 5474S3001 J .:,q 

Page CODE 
48 ~ ~~~~-.. _;:01 
16 S47455OO1 
48 S4745600i 
16 S474S7001 
48 S47473000 
16 S47483101 
48 S47484001 
26 S47487001 
14 547488000 
57 S47492000 
S7 S47493000 
6 S474991O1 

57 
32 S475O50O1 
46 S4750&OO1 
32 547508001 
45· 547509001 
32 S48660901 
46 S49110001 
32 · S49398000 
46 S49399001 
13 S49400001 
30 S49403000 
13 S50094001 
2 S50095000 
28 S50096000 
22 S50098001 
12 S50104001 
8 
58 S51268001 
13 S51272000 
13 
13 551273000 
13 
14 S51274001 
14 
13 551432001 
13 S51815001 
14 S80007001 
22 580008001 
22 S80009001 
4 UF8582001 
l8 UK374S000 
42 
58 
2 OA4402506 
10 004301016 
10 012400436 
10 
14 
.12 
13 
12 
12 
2 012400636 
6 
6 
12 
12 012500536 
12 014060832 
13 014300335 
22 
22 014680622 

REF.NO. 

J -"'~-, 
J -31 
J -54 
J -54-1 
J. -54-5 
E -65 
E -65-1 
J .. 55 
J -56 
J -54-2 
J -54-3 
F •7 
V -1-7 
E -77 
E -77-1 
E -88 
J •61 
H -24 
A .5 
A -13-4 
A -24 
A .. 25 
J -69 
J -42 
J -42-1 
J .;42.2 
E .. 2 
F -6 
V -1-6 
G -1 
J -64--1-1 
J ·64-2-1-1 
J -64-1-2 
J -64-2 .. 1·2 
J -64-1-3 
J -64-2-1-3. 
H -3 
J -36-1-2 
T -1 
V ·1 
V ·1 
Q2 .. 5-33 
Q2 -6-37 
Q2 -6-37 

· Sp3•Q2.S-37 
y .. 1 .. s-1 
N ... 14 
C -~1-4-4 
C ·4-1-4-4 
C ·4-2-4-3 
H ·1M 
H -19-13 
T • ,., .. 5 
T -1-1-13 
C -1-5 
e -43-1-1 
E -83 
L -4 
E -38 
W -1-16-3' 
H -1~7-2 
T -1·1·7·2 
E ·68 

Page 

zi 
22 
24 
24 
24 
13 
13 
24 
24 
24 
24 
16 
48 
13 
13 
14 
24 
20 
2 
2 
2 
2 
24 
22 
22 
22 
12 
16 
48 
16 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
18 
22 
42 
46 
48 
38 
38 
38 
59 
54 
30 
4 
4· 
4 
18 
20 
42 
42 
4 
,2. 
14 
28 
12 
so 
20 
42 
13 

-~: . 

. : 
-:·. 
,:.c 

.. • 
:~ 

.·, 
·,, 

.~. 
~ 
·i;. 

~ 
? 

• 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
01---·--#~ K -3 lb 02805024.3 J --~ ~z Obl40D6lb H • 19-15 .zu 

L ·25 28 J -59 24 p -12 32 
M -5 28 028050246 z - 53-8-2 S7 T ·1-MS 42 
N ·29 30 028060243 z - 61-2-2 57 u -1-4 46 
Q\ -3 34 028080242 F .. 5 16 Q1 -11-6 34 

014no522 E -71•1 13 V • 1-S 48 06240081(; H -19-12-3 20 
014771022 N -3 30 028080246 Q2 -53 38 l -14 28 
014780622 E -10 12 028350242 y ... 1 .. 5-3 54 1. -16 28 

E -ss 13 034422503 R ·2 40 N -41-10 30 
014781032 C ·10 4 V -1-9 48 T - 1-1-12--3 42 
017081606 B - 12-8 2 037301016 Q2 • 6-33--3 31 062401005 R .,.1 40 
017841606 z ·61-1-2 57 047200642 L -23 28 V -1-8-7 48 
018400836 p ·25 32 048030342 p -24 32 062401016 p -11 32 

u -1·7 46 u -1-6-9 46 u -1-3 46 
018501636 E -8--6 12 048040342 0 -17 10 062401063 Q2 -6-6 36 
021060106 z -61-1--1 57 E -44 13 062401216 Q1 -11-7 34 

z -61-2-1_ S7 p -18 32 062403512 C -20·5 6 
021060306 J -64-2-6 24 u -1-6·3 46 062S01406 z -53·11·4 57 

' 
N -41•7 30 048050142 F -1-6 16 062S01416 E -36 12 

021080206 Q2 -S1 38 V -1-1-6 48 e -49 13 
021300206 N -41-9 30 048060342 D -40 10 f .. 1-8 16 
021350106 C •4-141 4 L -8 28 N -12 30 

C -4-1-4-1 4 N -40 30 V • 1·1-8 48 
C -4-2-4-1 4 048070342 C ·4-1-4-6 4 062670612 A -12 2 

021400106 Q1 -11-10 34 C -4-1-4-6 4 J -4 22 
021400164 R -1-10 40 C -4-2-4-5 4 J -15 22 

V -1-8--10 48 048080342 e -12 12 J .. 41 22 
021400216 N -30-3 30 E ·21 12 J -53 24 
021400306 N -9-4 30 048150142 E -70 13 s -2 40 
021500106 z -53-8-3 S7 060300606 s .1 .. 6 40 062670812 E -23 12 

2 -53-11-1 57 060400516 p -15 32 062671012 J -16 22 
025030132 y • 1·1-7 54 p ·28 32 K -15 26 
025040173 Q2 -6-8 36 u -1-1-10 46 062671212 E -24 12 
025040232 C -20-7 6 u -1-6-12 46 062680612 Q1 -12 34 
025040233 R -1·8 40 060670612 K -17 26 062680663 L .. 22 28 

V -1-8-8 48 M -4 28 .N -60 30 
Q1 -13 34 062020806 Q1 -11-4 34 062680712 K -9 26 

025040236 H - 19-12-4 20 062061416 F • 1-4 16 K -13 26 
T - 1·1-12-4 42 V -1-1-4 48 N -8 30 

025050132 A •22 2 062061616 J - 64--2·9 24 062680812 A -4 2 
025080132 f -4 16 062300616 E - 81-2-3 14 A -6 2 

L -7 28 E -81-3-3 14 062681012 J -37 22 
V - 1•4 48 H -19-4 18 J .. 57 24 

02S080336 Q2-S2 38 
025100132 E -20 12 

p -6 32 
p -8 32 

06268121.2 E -78 14 
H -1S 18 

025350132 D -30 10 p .. 9 32 J· -66 24 
025350236 E ·31 · 12 T -1-1-4 42 y -1-2 .. 2 54 
025680132 J • 38 22 U -1-1-5 46 062710812 G -4· 16 

J -58 24 u ·1-1-7 46 H -20 20 
026040236 L -17 28 u •M-8 46 T -1·2 42 

p .13 32 062301402 y • 1-1·5 54 062711012 N -49 30 
u -1-5 46 062350416 H .. 1g.9 20 062711212 N -50 30 
Q1 • 11-8 34 H -19-17 20 081001670 J ,,,7 · 22 

0263S0132 y -1-5-4 S4 H -22 20 081004070 J -10 22 
027040126 Q2 -6·13 36 J -64-1-4 24 J -42-6 22 
028030242 y ·1-1·6 54 J - 64--2-1-4 24 081004870 J -32 22 
028040242 C -20-6 6 T -1-1·9 42 081007070 J -36-8 22 
028040243 R -1-9 40 T -M·17 42 081010070 E .. 54 13 

V -1-8-9 . 48 T -1-4 42 081025870 J -25 22 
028040245 Q2 -6-7 36 0623S0616 E -48 13 100032004 C ·23 6 
028040246 H -19-12-S 20 ·Q623S1216 D •26 10 100080003 E -80 14 

T .. 1-1-12·5 42 062351216 H -19-11 20 100260001 C ·15 4 
028050242 A -21 2 T -1-1-11 42 C -15 4 

74 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REf.NO. Page 
1111 ·7~ ·-l C • 18 6 

z - 8-1 56 
110735002 p -23 32 

u -1-6-8 46 
l"IUD4/1Ul p -7 :sz 

u • 1-1-6 46 
Sp2-C•18 S8 111241001 Ga3-B26 62 Q1 -11-5 34 

100265042 C -1B 6 H146610i D - 1 8 140957101 Gat-B14 60 
z -8-1 56 111508001 Ga3-C26 62 Ga2-B18 61 
sp2 .. c-1s 58 

100265431 z .. a S6 
111856101 Ga1· NB16M 60 

Gal· 818 61 
GaS-AB14N1 64 
Ga6--E16M1 65 

10026S442 z -8 56 GaS- E12 64 Ga7-AB14 66 
100266001 Ga2-B18 61 Ga6-E16N1 6S Ga8-H18 67 
100267001 Ga3-B22 62 Ga7-AB14 66 141096001 Ga2-H18 61 
100328001 E -3 12 GaS-H18 67 141189101 J -42-3 22 
100399001 K .. 19-4 26 111859301 C -22-2 6 141208001 0 -4 8 

T .. 2 .. 9-4 42 Ga6-E18N1 65 141728001 0 -s 8 
100400000 K .5 26 
100402004 K -19-3 26 

T • 2-9-3 42 

Ga8-E18N1 67 
Sp2-C-22•2 58 

1118601D1 E -79-2 14 

Sp2-0-S 58 
142026003 R - 1-1 40 

V -1-8--1 A8 
100463001 R • 1-3 40 Ga6-E16M1 65 142027001 R -1-2 40 

V - 1-8-3 48 Ga8-E18M1 67 V -1-8-2 48 
100511003 E -29 12 Sp2- E-79-2 58 142359001 J .. 33 22 

E -90-2 14 111863001 J -11 22 142374100 E -16 12 
100573001 K -18-1 26 11189a001 Ga7-A14N1 66 142403001 D -36·1 10 
100603201 Ga7 .. A14N1 66 1127S8009 J -54-6 24 142443001 T -3-3 44 
100645003 N -7 30 113280101 Ga1-B14 60 z -10>1 S7 
100887001 z • 105-3 57 Ga2-B18 61 142721001 z -105-5 57 
102630001 C - 11 4 Ga3-B26 62 142746002 E _ ,_, .. 3 12 
102707001 D -27 10 · Ga5-E14N1 64 E -1-2-3 12 
102843004 N -S 30 Ga6--AB18 65 142990001 z -53-10-3 57 
104449009 A -8 2 Ga7-A14N1 66 143196001 E -77-7 13 

J -2 22 Ga8-E18Mt 67 E .77 .. 7 13 
104450109 A -7 2 

E -52 13 
114294001 K -19-10 26 

·T - 2-9-10 42 
E -77-7 14 

143711101 Ga1-B14 60 
J -36-5 22 114483002 z -SO S6 Ga2-H18 61 

104525001 K - 19-7 26 114561001 C •24-1 6 GaS.AB16N1 64 
104619002 B -12-1 2 114859001 z -62 57 Ga6-E18N1 6S 
104821009 J -30 22 114967001 B -12-3 2 Ga7-AB14 66 

J -73 24 R -1-4 40 GaS.H18 67 
10741S011 C -18 6 ·v -1-8-4 48 143882001 z -27 56 

z -8-1 S6 115188001 K -19-7 26 z ·34--1 56 
Sp2-C-18 58 

107415014 z -8·1 S6 
107415022 C -18 6 

L . -24-2 28 
T -2-9-7 42 

116922001 K -19-2 26 

143910009 z -28 56 
z -34-2 56 

144222001 z -52 56 • Sp2-C-18 58 
107415411 z -8 56 

T -2-9-2 42 
117132001 H .. 1s-2 1s· 

144875001 J -27 22 
144876001 J -29-2 22 

107415414 z -8 56 z -10-2 56 1451S7101 D -7-1 8 
107780001 z -105-7 57 
108265009 L -2.i.3 28 
108S20009 J .46 22 

5p2- H-18,,2 S8 
117242001 C ·13 4 

C -13 4 

· Ga3-B22 62 
Sp2·D-7·1 58 

145446001 K _ ,9 .. 5 26 
108549001 E - 1-1·2 12 117442001 Ga2 -H18 61 t -24·1 28 

E - 1-2-2 12 11873S001 E -51 13 T ·2-9-5 42 
109714000 z -31 56 

z - 34--S 56 
118837001 z • 105-~ 57 
120990001 E -77-S 13 

145465001 C • 4-1·2 4 
C .4-1 .. 2 4 

109763002 C • 4-1·3 4 E -77-S 13 C -~2·2 4 
C • 4-1-3 4 E .•77-5 14 145468001 C -14-1 4 
C -4-2-3 4 122771051 C -24-2 6 145472001 D .. 2 8 
D -16 10 

110087001 B -12-4 2 
126863001 z -S3-3 S7 
133643006 z -6M-3 57 

145478101 D • 10·3 10 
I) --24 10 

R -1-5 40 140004001 C .. 4--1-1 4 145522101 I( -10 26 
V -1-8-5 48 C • 4,.1-1 4 145580001 D ... 10•1 10 

110161004 M -2 28 C • 4-2-1 4 145737001 J -9 22 
110367001 C -4-1-1-5 4 140407001 I) -6 8 145751001 H -1-1-2 18 

C •4-1--4-5 4 140430001 J -49 24- 145971001 C -22·1 6 
C .4-2-4 .. 4 4 140518001 J -36 .. 7 22 145971001 Ga2-B18 61 
N -39 30 140553102 C ·19 6 5D2•C-22-1 58 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

146046000 R -1-11-2 40 151594001 C -21---z 6 2252~:,uvi ~.,( • l>-21 37 
V -1-8-11-2 48 153037201 0 -7-1 8 Q2 -6-26 37 

146049001 z -105-4 57 Ga1-B12 60 229017001 Q2 ·6-16 37 
146050001 Gai-B14 60 Ga2-B18M 61 Q2 -6-24 37 
146053201 Ga7-A14N1 66 GaS-Et2N1 64 Q2 -6-25 37 
146194000 R - 1-11-3 40 Ga6-AB16 65 Q2 -6-28 37 

V - 1-8-11-3 48 Ga7·A14N1 66 Q2 -31 38 
t46231001 Ga1-B12 60 Ga8-E18N1 67 233063001 y • l-8 S4 

Ga2-B18 61 
146232001 Ga2-818 61 

Sp2·0·7·1 58 
153147001 Gat-B12 60 

233091002 y -1-1-3 54 
233092001 y -1-1-4. 54 

146233001 Ga1· 814 60 153190001 Gal-B16 60 233501001 y -1-7 54 
146288001 p -29 32 1.54125001 z -4 56 23357S001 y - l-4 S4 

u -1-6-11 46 1S4S14001 Q1 • 11-9 34 234618001 Q2 -50 38 
146290001 H -18-t 18 1S4S67000 C -29 6 340400001 H -23 20 

z -10-1 56 N -2 30 N -63 30 
Sp2-H-18--1 58 

146293001 J -64--2-3 24 
154S81001 N -28 30 
154593201 N -34 30 

T -1·5 42 
4149S9001 Q2 ·6-14 37 

147238001 Ga1-814 60 154S94000 N -3S 30 . 

147239001 . Ga1-B16 60 
147245001 C ·22·1 6 

154595001 N -37 30 
154S96000 N -38 30 

GaJ..826 62 154607101 M ·3 28 
· Spl-C-22-1 58 

t47322101 Ga3-C26 :62 
1.54702101 z -51 S6 
1S4730051 F -1-1·3 16 

147326001 C -14-2 4 V -1-1-1·3 48 
147S04201 E -22 12 154742001 Ga3-C26 62 
147S14001 D .. 5 8 155559001 N -41·6 30 

T -2-6 42 155676001 Ga7-A14 66 
Sp2-0-5 58 

147S31101 Ga1-NB14M 60 
Ga2-B18M 61 

1'56112003 2 -53-6 S7 
156114001 Ga7-AB14 66 

Ga8-AB14 67 
GaS-E14N1 64 1S6115001 Ga6-AB16 65 
Ga6-A818M 65 156116001 Ga6-AB18 65 
Ga7-A14 66 1S6244020 E -n-2 14 
Ga8-E18Mt 67 156956001 E -43-3 12 

147S57101 K -4 26 1569S8001 E -43-7 13 
148537101 N • 11 30 158722001 E .. 77.4 13 
148846901 H -16-1 18 E -77-4 13 

Sp2-H-16 58 
1488S7001 C -28 6 

E .. 77.4 14 
159324001 H -14 18 

148901001 K -18-2 26 Sp2-H-14 58 
149097000 p ... 32 32 ,-59805001 K -19-6 26 

u -1-6-13 46 T .. 2-9-6 42 
149799000 R ·1-12 40 1598S92O1 GaS-E14Nt 64 

V -1-8-12 48 180018151 C -24 6 
150173003 z -53-7 57 183377001 K -1 26 
1S0174000 z -53-4-3 57 183378001 K • 1 26 

z -53-5-1 S7 183814001 z -105 57 
150179002 z -SHl·1 S7 183891001 u -1-6 46 
150180001 z -53-1 57 183910101 T --2 42 
1S0182000 2 -S3-2 57 183922001 T -3 44 
150183000 z - 53-10-2 S7 183945001 z -34 56 
150206002 z -53-4-1 57 · 1839S6001 u -1 46 
150384101 0 -29 10 183957001 u -1-1 46 
150789101 0 • 7-1 8 200190001 V • 1-10 48 

Ga9·H26 68 Q2 -ss .38 
Sp2-D-7·1 58 

lS0792001 C ·22·2 6 
211S28001 Q1 -102 34 
215081001 Q2 -6-S 36 

Ga9-H26 68 Q2 ·6-23 37 
Sp2-C•22·2 S8 

1S0793001 E -79-2 14 
215081002 y -t-1-2 54 
215082003 y • t-2-1 54 

Ga9-H26 68 224485000 s -69 J3 
Sp2- E-79-2 58 

151308102 E .8-4 t2 
225S34001 W ·1-16-2 so 
228295001 02 -6-15 37 

76 



:f :stl-Dmit@tt 

Jt-':J7·'J 1 
PARTS BOOK 

T467-8561 -!;cS'llifiJlillXilftlf 15 fl 1 -E} TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-lw, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52·824-21n 

Printed in Japan 117-Sn 
S95811-201 

2002.06. H (1) 

.' 

~ 




